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IMPORTANT NOTICE TO PURCHASERS – 
CHANGE OF PROPERTY LOCATION  
POST SALE
Purchasers may pay for and pick up their 
purchases at our York Avenue headquarters 
until the close of business on the day of 
each respective auction. After this time, sold 
property will be transferred to our new offsite 
facility, Crozier Fine Arts, One Star Ledger 
Plaza, 69 Court Street, Newark, New Jersey 
07102. Once property has been transferred 
from our York Avenue location, it will not be 
available for collection at Crozier Fine Arts 
for two business days. Crozier’s hours of 
operation for collection are from 9:00 AM to 
5:00 PM, Monday-Friday. Please note, certain 
items of property, including but not limited to 
jewelry, watches, silver and works on panel 
will remain at 1334 York Avenue. Invoices 
and statements will indicate your property’s 
location. For more information regarding 
collection from our offsite facility, please visit 
sothebys.com/pickup.
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1

AUDEMARS PIGUET
REF 14790BA ROYAL OAK  

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC BRACELET WATCH WITH 

DATE CIRCA 1990

Dial: anthracite tapisserie dial 
Caliber: cal. 2125 automatic jeweled movement 
Movement number: 368993 
Case: 18k yellow gold, case back secured by eight screws 
Case number: No 133 D-16767 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Audemars Piguet bracelet with 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 36 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 180 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet presentation box with outer 
packaging

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

2

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5066J AQUANAUT  

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE MADE IN 2000

Dial: black embossed 
Caliber: cal. 330/194 automatic movement, 30 jewels 
Movement number: 3021464 
Case: 18k yellow gold, screw down sapphire display back 
Case number: 4077409 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe double folding clasp 
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box, Extract from 
the Archives confirming date of sale on April 25, 2000

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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3

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3800/1 NAUTILUS 

A STAINLESS STEEL AND YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET MADE IN 

1994

Dial: blue/black ribbed 
Caliber: cal. 330 SC automatic movement, 29 jewels 
Movement number: 1933334 
Case: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold, solid case back 
Case number: 2946249 
Closure: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe 
Nautilus bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 42 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 195 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives con-
firming the date of sale on December 21, 1994 with bracelet 
in steel and yellow gold, leather wallet

$ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   

4

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3940J  

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

WRISTWATCH WITH MOON PHASES MADE IN 1991

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 240Q automatic movement, 27 jewels 
Movement number: 772501 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid snap on case back 
Case number: 2891082 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box with outer 
packaging, Certificate of Origin, Extract from the Achives 
confirming the date of sale on April 25th, 1991, leather bi 
fold and booklets, 18k yellow gold sapphire crystal second-
ary caseback, and setting pin

◉ $ 18,000-25,000    
€ 16,000-22,200    
HK$ 142,000-196,000   
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5

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5119J 

RETAILED BY TIFFANY & CO.: A YELLOW GOLD 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2015

Dial: white enamel  
Caliber: cal. 215 manual winding movement, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 5846635 
Case: 18k yellow gold, clous de Paris bezel, snap on sap-
phire display back 
Case number: 6013649 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe folding clasp 
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box with outer 
packaging, Certificate of Origin confirming the retailer 
Tiffany & Co. dated March 6, 2015, leather bi fold, Tiffany & 
Co. retail replacement valuation letter and booklets

◉ $ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   



15

6

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5119R 

A PINK GOLD WRISTWATCH MADE IN 2010

Dial: white lacquer 
Caliber: cal. 215 manual winding movement, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 5568736 
Case: 18k pink gold, Clous de Paris bezel, snap on sapphire 
display back  
Case number: 4950427 
Closure: 18k pink gold Patek Philippe folding clasp  
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box with outer 
packaging, Extract from the Archives confirming the date of 
sale on November 10, 2010, Certificate of Origin confirming 
the original sale of the timepiece to the former Lord Cham-
berlain to the Queen, The Right and Honorable Lord Luce, 
KG, GCVO, dated July 16, 2013, leather bi-fold and booklets

◉ $ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5135J GONDOLO CALENDARIO 

A YELLOW GOLD TONNEAU FORM 

AUTOMATIC ANNUAL CALENDAR 

WRISTWATCH WITH MOON PHASES MADE 

IN 2005

Dial: silvered, engine turned center field  
Caliber: cal. 324/205 automatic movement, 
34 jewels  
Movement number: 3423896 
Case: 18k yellow gold, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 4269352 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: length 51.5 mm, width 39 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation 
box with outer packaging, Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufacture in 
2005 and sale on January 5, 2006, leather bi 
fold and instructional booklet

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   

7
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8

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5146G  

A WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC ANNUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH 

MOON PHASES AND POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION MADE IN 2008

Dial: cream 
Caliber: cal. 315/299 automatic movement, 
36 jewels 
Movement number: 3607236 
Case: 18k white gold, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 4417035 
Closure: 18k white gold Patek Philippe folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 39 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement  
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Extract from the Ar-
chives confirming the date of sale on January 
25, 2008, pusher and polishing cloth

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5134R TRAVEL TIME 

A PINK GOLD DUAL TIME ZONE 

WRISTWATCH WITH 24 HOUR INDICATOR 

MADE IN 2008

Dial: two toned silvered 
Caliber: cal. 215/156 manual winding move-
ment, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 3089656 
Case: 18k pink gold, screw-down sapphire 
caseback 

9

Case number: 4704320 
Closure: 18k pink gold Patek Philippe folding 
buckle 
Size: diameter 37 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the date of sale on Sep-
tember 3, 2008 with a two toned silvered dial, 
leather bi fold, booklets and factory service 
box

Reference 5134 was produced from 2001 
to 2008. The Travel Time feature is unique 
in that it is able to show the first time zone 
independently from the second time zone. By 
using two separate push buttons, the local 
time hour hand can be adjusted in one hour 
increments without affecting the home time. 
When the dual time feature is not needed, the 
two hour hands can simply be superimposed 
and will then run synchronously. 

Reference 5134 was modeled after the Louis 
Cottier-designed reference 2597.  

◉ $ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   
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△ 10

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5055G 

A WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 

WITH DATE MOON PHASES AND POWER 

RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 2004

Dial: white 
Caliber: cal. 240/164 automatic movement, 
29 jewels 
Movement number: 3169396 
Case: 18k white gold, screw down sapphire 
display back  
Case number: 4280785  
Closure: 18k white gold Patek Philippe folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 36.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

 
$ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   
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△ 11

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5054G 

A WHITE GOLD WRISTWATCH WITH DATE MOON 

PHASES AND POWER RESERVE INDICATION MADE IN 

1999

Dial: white 
Caliber: cal. 240/164 automatic movement, 29 jewels 
Movement number: 3112287 
Case: 18k white gold Officier, hinged solid case back 
Case number: 4085811 
Closure: 18k white gold Patek Philippe Officier buckle  
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box, Certificate 
of Origin, Extract from the Archives confirming the year of 
manufacture in 1999 and sale on January 28, 2000, leather 
bi-fold and instruction manual 

Patek Philippe launched the ref. 5054 in 1999 and it 
remained in production until 2005.

$ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   

11 12

△ 12

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5085  

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH 

DATE MOON PHASES POWER RESERVE INDICATION 

AND BRACELET MADE IN 2001

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 240/164 automatic movement, 29 jewels 
Movement number: 3165462 
Case: stainless steel, screw down sapphire display back 
Case number: 4099295 
Closure: stainless steel Patek Philippe bracelet with double 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 37 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 160 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement  
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives 
confirming the date of sale on February 26, 2001 with a 
steel bracelet

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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PROPERTY FROM THE ORIGINAL OWNER

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5125R W125 

RETAILED BY WEMPE: A LIMITED EDITION PINK GOLD 

AUTOMATIC ANNUAL CALENDAR CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH MOON PHASES AND 24 HOUR INDICATION 

MADE IN 2003

Dial: silvered, day and month in English 
Caliber: cal. 315/203 automatic movement, 35 jewels 
Movement number: 3360201 
Case: 18k pink gold, screw down sapphire display back 
Case number: 4213676, No 068/125 
Closure: 18k pink gold Patek Philippe folding clasp 
Size: diameter 36.5 mm  
Signed: dial signed by maker and retailer, case and movement 
signed by maker 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box with outer 
packaging, Certificate of Origin and Attestation confirming 
the year of manufacture in 2003, numbered 068/125, solid 
18k yellow gold secondary caseback, setting pin and hangtags

Patek Philippe launched ref. 5125 in 2003 to celebrate the 
125th Anniversary of the respected German retailer Wempe 
and the 75th Anniversary of the exceptional business 
relationship between Patek Philippe and Wempe. Ref. 5125 in 
pink gold is part of a limited series of 125 pieces of which the 
present lot is numbered 68. 

◉ $ 40,000-60,000    
€ 35,400-53,500    
HK$ 314,000-471,000   



VARIOUS OWNERS

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5139G 

A WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH MOON 

PHASES CIRCA 2016

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 240 automatic movement, 27 
jewels 
Movement number: 5926323 
Case: 18k white gold, clous de Paris bezel, 
hinged sapphire display back 
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Case number: 6067839 
Closure: 18k white gold Patek Philippe folding 
buckle 
Size: diameter 38 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin 
dated February 25, 2016, leather bi fold and 
booklets, solid 18k white gold secondary case 
back, and setting pin

$ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5496P 

A PLATINUM AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

WRISTWATCH WITH RETROGRADE 

DATE MOON PHASES AND LEAP YEAR 

INDICATION MADE IN 2012

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 324 S QR automatic movement, 
30 jewels 
Movement number: 5690590 
Case: platinum 
Case number: 4569125 
Closure: platinum Patek Philippe folding clasp 
Size: diameter 39.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Certificate of 
Origin, Extract from the Archives confirming 
the date of sale on September 17, 2012, leather 
bi fold and booklets 

15

Reference 5496 was launched in 2011 as the 
modern replacement for the classic reference 
5050. Both the original and the newer version 
are beloved by collectors for their attractive 
and legible dials. The layout of the dial, with 
its minimized apertures and retrograde date 
display, conveys a great deal of information in 
an easy-to-read display, while retaining a clean, 
understated and extremely elegant aesthetic. 

◉ $ 40,000-60,000    
€ 35,400-53,500    
HK$ 314,000-471,000   



F.P. JOURNE
OCTA AUTOMATIQUE  

A PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 

WITH DATE AND POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION CIRCA 2009

Dial: white gold 
Caliber: cal. 1300.3 mechanical, 30 jewels 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by six screws 
Case number: No.694-A 
Closure: 18k pink gold F.P. Journe buckle 
Size: diameter 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: F.P. Journe presentation box with 
outer packaging, Warranty card, instructional 
booklet and polishing cloth

◉ $ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   

F.P. JOURNE
CHRONOMETRE SOUVERAIN 

A PINK GOLD WRISTWATCH WITH POWER 

RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 2014

Dial: silvered guilloché 
Caliber: cal. 1304 manual winding movement, 
22 jewels 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by six screws 
Case number: No. 2-204CS 
Closure: 18k pink gold F.P. Journe buckle 
Size: diameter 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: F.P. Journe presentation box with 
outer packaging

◉ $ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   

16 17

16
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F.P. JOURNE
OCTA LUNE 

A PLATINUM AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 

WITH DATE MOON PHASES AND POWER 

RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 2003

Dial: pink gold 
Caliber: cal. 1300 automatic jeweled move-
ment 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by six screws 

Case number: No.023-03L 
Closure: 18k white gold F.P. Journe folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 38 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: F.P. Journe presentation box with 
outer packaging, instructional booklet and 
polishing cloth

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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19

ROGER DUBUIS
REF F176F8 BOBSLEIGH FEDERATION OF 

RUSSIA 

A LIMITED EDITION TITANIUM 

SEMI SKELETONIZED AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2015

Dial: silvered semi skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. RD680 automatic, 44 jewels 
Movement number: No. 2155 
Case: titanium, sapphire display back secured 
by six screws 
Case number: 86890, limited edition 06/28 
Closure: stainless steel and titanium Roger 
Dubuis folding clasp  
Size: diameter 44 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

20

ROGER DUBUIS
EASY DIVER TOURBIDIVER 

A LIMITED EDITION TITANIUM AND 

CERAMIC SKELETONZIED TOURBILLON 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2012

Dial: skeletonized, sapphire indexes 
Caliber: manual winding jeweled movement 
Movement number: No.0049 
Case: titanium and ceramic, sapphire display 
back secured by eight screws 
Case number: 065/280 
Closure: Roger Dubuis Easy Diver folding clasp 
Size: diameter 48 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Roger Dubuis presentation 
box and outer zippered case, Roger Dubuis 
Authenticity and International Warranty cards, 
Republic and Canton of Geneva Certificate of 
Origin and two DVDs 

$ 25,000-50,000    
€ 22,250-44,500    
HK$ 196,250-392,500   

19

20
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GLASHÜTTE
SENATOR RATTRAPANTE 

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM FLY 

BACK SPLIT SECOND CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE CIRCA 2008

Dial: anthracite 
Caliber: cal. 99 manual winding movement, 
47 jewels  
Movement number: No. 0015 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by five screws 
Case number: No. 015/100 
Closure: platinum Glashütte buckle 
Size: diameter 42 mm 
Signed:  case, dial and movement

◉ $ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   

22

A. LANGE & SÖHNE
LANGE 1  

A YELLOW GOLD WRISTWATCH WITH DATE 

AND POWER RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 

2000

Dial: silvered  
Caliber: cal. L901.0 manual winding move-
ment 
Movement number: No.12576 
Case: 18k yellow gold, sapphire display back 
secured by six screws 
Case number: 116039 
Closure: 18k yellow gold A. Lange & Söhne 
buckle 
Size: diameter 38.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: A. Lange & Söhne presentation 
box and instructional booklet

◉ $ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

21

22
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A. LANGE & SÖHNE
REF 236.049 1815 200TH ANNIVERSARY 

F.A. LANGE 

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2015

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. L 051.1 manual winding move-
ment, 23 jewels 
Movement number: No. 114981 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by six screws 
Case number: 220309 No. 109/200 
Closure: platinum A. Lange & Söhne buckle 
Size: diameter 49 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: A. Lange & Söhne presentation 
box with outer packaging, Guarantee and 
Service booklet, leather bi fold, booklets and 
polishing cloth

A. Lange & Söhne’s 1815 model has been 
a beloved staple since the manufacture’s 
relaunch in 1994. To celebrate the bicentennial 
of the firm’s original founder, F.A. Lange, A. 
Lange & Söhne introduced the present model 
in a limited edition of 200 pieces with a highly 
anticipated black dial. 

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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A. LANGE & SÖHNE
REF 403.035 DATOGRAPH FLYBACK 

A PLATINUM FLYBACK CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE CIRCA 2000

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. L 951.1 manual winding move-
ment, 40 jewels 
Movement number: 17923 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by six screws 
Case number: 127921 
Closure: platinum A. Lange & Söhne buckle 
Size: diameter 39 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement  
Accessories: A. Lange & Söhne presentation 
box, guarantee and service paperwork and 
instructional booklet

With this technical masterpiece, A. Lange & 
Söhne created a dynamic watch with strong 
personality. The Datograph is the world’s first 
chronograph based on the classic column-
wheel principle with flyback, precisely jumping 
minute counter, and patented oversized date.

The Datograph times events as long as 30 
minutes with an accuracy of one-fifth of 
a second. The flyback function allows the 
chronograph to be instantaneously reset to 
zero during an ongoing measurement by simply 
pressing the lower button.

The technical finesse, and aesthetic beauty of 
Lange’s cal. L951.1 movement is showcased 
through the non-reflective sapphire crystal 
display back.

◉ $ 20,000-45,000    
€ 17,700-39,900    
HK$ 157,000-353,000   
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A. LANGE & SÖHNE
LANGE 1 20TH ANNIVERSARY SET 

 A PAIR OF PLATINUM WRISTWATCHES WITH DATE 

AND POWER RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 2014

Dials: black guilloché   
Calibers: cal. L 901.0 manual winding movement, 53 jewels 
Movement numbers: 110470, 110652 
Cases: platinum, sapphire display backs secured by six 
screws 
Case numbers: No. 04/20, 220064, 220164 
Closures: platinum A. Lange & Söhne buckles 
Sizes: diameters 38.5 mm and 36.1 mm 
Signed: cases, dials and movements 
Accessories: A. Lange & Söhne Special Edition Lange I pre-
sentation box with outer packaging, Guarantee, and service 
booklet, leather bi fold, booklets and polishing cloth

A. Lange & Söhne unveiled their first and now iconic 
wristwatch, the Lange 1 in 1994. The wristwatch relaunched 
the brand as a horological innovator prided on design, 
superior finishing and technical innovation. 

To celebrate the 20th anniversary, the firm released five 
limited edition sets consisting of the Lange 1 and the Little 
Lange 1. The pair is visually striking with solid gold dials 
dressed with hand-crafted guilloché work that give the 
pieces an unparalleled illusion of depth. This special edition 
features a his and hers set, with the latter further enhanced 
by 64 brilliant cut diamonds to the bezel weighing nearly one 
carat.

Each color and dial variation offered were limited to an 
edition of 20, and each powered by the cal. L 901.0. To make 
this collection even more nuanced, each balance cock to the 
movement was further engraved with the number 20. 

◉ $ 80,000-120,000    
€ 71,000-107,000    
HK$ 630,000-945,000   
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A. LANGE & SÖHNE
LANGE ZEITWERK STRIKING TIME 

A PINK GOLD JUMP HOUR AND MINUTE 

WRISTWATCH WITH STRIKING TIME AND 

POWER RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 2010

Dial: silvered, twin apertures for jump hour 
and minute 
Caliber: cal. L043.2 manual winding move-
ment, 78 jewels 
Movement number: No.110177 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by six screws 
Case number: 214833 
Closure: 18k pink gold A. Lange & Söhne 
buckle 
Size: diameter 44.2 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

A. Lange & Söhne’s Zeitwerk movement 
incorporates a constant force escapement, 
which is used to generate the switching 
impulse for the jumping hour and minute 
display. Demonstrating A. Lange & Söhne’s 
commitment to the highest standards of 
horology, the Zetiwerk was awarded the 
L’Aiguille d’Or Grand Prize at the Grand Prix 
d’Horlogerie de Genève in 2009.

Building upon such a well-received watch was 
the Zeitwerk Striking Time which combined 
the already impressive watch with digital 
display and a sonnerie complication. Housed 
in a large 44.2 mm case, the Zeitwerk Striking 
Time makes a statement every quarter hour 
with a chime via a hammer on a single gong. 
The brand added a novel twist to the Zeitwerk 
striking time by displaying two hammers onto 
two gongs on the dial, revealing the intricate 
movement of the striking mechanism.

◉ $ 60,000-80,000    
€ 53,500-71,000    
HK$ 471,000-630,000   

26
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27

JAEGER-LECOULTRE
MASTER COMPRESSOR EXTREME LAB 2 

A TITANIUM AND CERAMIC AUTOMATIC 

DUAL TIME ZONE CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH JUMPING MINUTES 

REGISTER DATE AND POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION CIRCA 2013

Dial: semi skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. 780 automatic movement, 70 
jewels 
Case: titanium and vanadium alloy, ceramic, 
sapphire display back secured by four screws 
Case number: No. 268/300 
Closure: titanium Jaeger-LeCoultre buckle 
Size: diameter 47 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Jaeger-LeCoultre presentation 
box with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin, 
Guarantee Certificate, hang tag and booklets

Jaeger-LeCoultre’s Extreme Lab collection 
features daring and wildly modern designs 
that are a true departure from the rest of their 
design suite.

The Master Compressor Extreme Lab 2 
features a durable and light weight case 
made of a special titanium and vanadium 

alloy called TiVan 15, a material exclusive to 
the manufacture. The ribbed ceramic bezel is 
visually striking against the semi skeletonized 
dial which reveals a variety of special features 
incorporated within the caliber 781.

The inner bezel of the dial features a unique 
automobile inspired power reserve indication. 
The color red fills the track until the power 
reserve is full at up to 60 hours. At 12 o’clock, a 
jumping analog minutes register allows for easy 
reading for the chronograph function. Lastly, 
a selector adjacent to the date window allows 
the wearer to clearly activate the hands using a 
pusher through the crown. For the ease of the 
wearer, the left side case band also features a 
chronograph locking slide. 

The Extreme Lab 2 offers everything a modern 
watch collector is looking for, from the totally 
in-house movement and the use of new 
materials, to the highly legible skeletonized dial 
and unique analog minute display.

$ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   

28

JAEGER-LECOULTRE
MASTER CONTROL 

A PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC TRIPLE 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH 

MOON PHASES AND POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION CIRCA 2010

Dial: silvered  
Caliber: cal. 924 automatic movement, 41 
jewels 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by four screws  
Case number: 2419843 
Closure: 18k pink gold Jaeger-LeCoultre per-
sonally inscribed double folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Jaeger-LeCoultre presentation 
box with outer packaging, two pushers, hang 
tag, guarantee and instructional booklets

◉ $ 8,000-12,000    
€ 7,100-10,700    
HK$ 63,000-94,500   

27

28



35

29

GIRARD-PERREGAUX
REF 99190 TRIBUTE TO ENZO FERRARI 

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 

WITH THREE GOLD BRIDGES TOURBILLON 

CIRCA 2003

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. GP9982 manual winding move-
ment, 37 jewels 
Movement number: No. 20 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by six screws 
Case number: No. 20 
Closure: 18k white gold Girard-Perregaux 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 43 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Girard-Perregaux limited edition 
winding presentation box with outer packag-
ing, Tribute to Enzo Ferrari Certificate of Au-
thenticity, documents and instructional papers

Girard-Perregaux and Ferrari celebrated 
their decade long collaboration with the 
Enzo Ferrari model and the Tribute to Enzo 
Ferrari Ref.99190, a timepiece well suited 
to the aesthetics and demands of Formula 1 
racing. Made in a limited edition of 349 pieces, 
the watch features the firm’s most coveted 
complication, three golden bridges tourbillon.

The original conception of the three gold bridges 
movement won first prize from the Neuchâtel 
Observatory in 1860. A tourbillon movement 
was showcased along three straight bridges, all 
set in parallel under which the movement below 
is also aligned. Suddenly the movement in its 
entirety became a work of art. 

 $ 40,000-60,000    
€ 35,400-53,500    
HK$ 314,000-471,000   
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30

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE CHRONOGRAPH 

A PINK GOLD AND BLACK RUBBER 

AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 

WITH DATE AND REGISTERS CIRCA 2008

Dial: anthracite tapisserie 
Caliber: cal. 2326 
Movement number: 672292 
Case: 18k pink gold, black rubber clad bezel, 
sold case back secured by eight screws 
Case number: 00362-2632 
Closure: 18k pink gold Audemars Piguet 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 42 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet presentation 
box with outer packaging, Guarantee and Au-
thentication booklet and instructional booklet

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

31

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE ALINGHI 

COMMEMORATIVE EDITION  

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM AND 

FORGED CARBON AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH 

REGATTA COUNTDOWN CIRCA 2007

Dial: black, anthracite tapisserie center field 
Caliber: cal. 2326 automatic movement, 50 
jewels 
Movement number: 668459 
Case: platinum, forged carbon bezel, limited 
edition engraved case back secured by eight 
screws 
Case number: F91467, No. 022/107 
Closure: platinum Audemars Piguet buckle 
Size: diameter 44 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet limited edition 
presentation box, Guarantee and Authentica-
tion booklet 

Audemars Piguet launched the Royal Oak 
Offshore Alinghi Chronograph in 2007, 
celebrating the anniversary of the victory of the 
Swiss yachting team, Alinghi. Forged carbon 
was the chosen innovative material for this 
exceptional timepiece. Carbon is commonly 
used in the aeronautics industry for its 
resistance and lightness. 

The present lot is elevated with a substantial 
platinum case and numbered 22 of 107 total 
limited edition pieces.

$ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   

30

31
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
RESTIVO ROYAL OAK 

A LIMITED EDITION PINK GOLD 

TOURBILLON CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2009

Dial: black Tapisserie 
Caliber: cal. 2889 manual winding movement, 
25 jewels 
Movement number: 720803 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by eight screws 
Case number: 38656, No. 25/25 
Closure: 18k pink gold Audemars Piguet 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 44 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet presentation 
box with outer packaging, Warranty and Au-
thentication Certificate booklet and instruc-
tional booklet

$ 50,000-80,000    
€ 44,500-71,200    
HK$ 392,500-628,000   
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK  

A STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 

WITH TOURBILLON REGISTERS AND BRACELET CIRCA 

2012

Dial: black tapisserie  
Caliber: cal. 2889 manual winding movement, 25 jewels 
Movement number: 600119 
Case: stainless steel, sapphire display back secured by 
eight screws 
Case number: F 21062 
Closure: stainless steel Audemars Piguet Royal Oak brace-
let with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 44 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 195 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet presentation box with outer 
packaging, Warranty and Authentication Certificate book-
let, instructional booklet, magnifying glass and oversized 
leather wallet. 

$ 50,000-80,000    
€ 44,500-71,200    
HK$ 392,500-628,000   
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE SHAQUILLE O’NEAL 

A LIMITED EDITION WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND SET 

AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH 

DATE CIRCA 2008

Dial: black méga tapisserie 
Caliber: cal. 3126/3840 automatic movement, 59 jewels 
Case: 18k white gold, case back secured by eight screws 
Case number: 08513, No. 49/96 
Closure: 18k white gold Audemars Piguet buckle 
Size: width 48 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet basketball form presenta-
tion box with outer packaging, Audemars Piguet Certificate 
of Guarantee and Authenticity booklet, Quality Control 
Certification, instruction and service booklets

The total diamond weight is approximately 1.92 carats.

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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HUBLOT
REF MP-02 BIG BANG KEY OF TIME 

A LIMITED EDITION LARGE PVD COATED 

TITANIUM TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH 

WITH POWER RESERVE INDICATION AND 

TIME SPEED CONTROL CIRCA 2010

Dial: multilayered matte black, tourbillon 
aperture at 6 
Caliber: cal. HUB 9002 manual winding move-
ment, 74 jewels, one minute flying tourbillon 
Case: PVD-coated titanium, sapphire display 
back secured by four screws 
Case number: 910636, No 31/50 
Closure: PVD-coated titanium and ceramic 
Hublot folding clasp 
Size: length 52 mm, width inclusive of crowns 
61 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Hublot presentation box, Certif-
icate of Authenticity, International Warranty 
card, Hublot service receipt dated November 
9, 2018, and polishing cloth

The MP-02 Key of Time is Hublot’s second 
addition to their exclusive Masterpiece 
collection. Launched in 2011, Hublot MP is 
made up of a dedicated team of 30 engineers, 
watchmakers and developers devoted to 
extraordinary and highly intricate movements. 

The Key of Time is an innovative wristwatch 
featuring a flying tourbillon carriage visible 
through an aperture at 6 o’clock, a 3-day power 
reserve indication and eccentric seconds 
feature. A ground-breaking complication, 
originally developed by BNB Concept in 2009, 
offers the wearer a unique opportunity to slow 
down or speed up the flow of time. The crown at 
the 9 o’clock has three separate settings: four 
times faster than normal, four times slower, 
and normal time progression at 60 seconds a 
minute.

$ 50,000-100,000    
€ 44,300-88,500    
HK$ 392,000-785,000   
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OMEGA
SPEEDMASTER MOONWATCH CO-AXIAL MASTER 

CHRONOMETER 

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND MOON 

PHASES CIRCA 2017

Dial: platinum 
Caliber: Omega 9905 automatic movement, 54 jewels, 18k 
Sedna gold rotor 
Case: platinum, red alumina bezel, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 89049528, No 7/57 
Closure: platinum Omega folding clasp 
Size: diameter 44.25 mm 

Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: limited edition Omega Speedmaster Master 
Chronometer presentation box with outer packaging, 
Certificate of Authenticity, International Warranty card, 
Master Chronometer card, Pictograms card, card holder, 
and instructional booklet

The iconic Omega Speedmaster is re-envisioned with new 
complications: moon phases and an eccentric date aperture 
dressed in a platinum case with a sand blasted platinum 
dial. Made in a limited edition of only 57 pieces, this striking 
rendition is powered by the OMEGA 9905, a METAS certified 
chronometer movement.

The present lot is offered in new, unworn condition and 
complete with its Omega presentation box and accessories. 

◉ $ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   

36
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OMEGA
CONSTELLATION GLOBEMASTER CO-AXIAL MASTER 

CHRONOMETER 

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM AUTOMATIC ANNUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2015

Dial: platinum, 18k white gold and enamel indexes 
Caliber: Omega 8923 automatic movement, 39 jewels, 18k 
Sedna gold rotor 
Case: platinum, fluted bezel, sapphire display back secured 
by four screws, case back with 18k white gold and enamel 
Observatory medallion 
Case number: 89335797, No. 8/52 
Closure: platinum Omega folding clasp 
Size: diameter 41 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: limited edition Omega Globemaster presen-
tation box with outer packaging, Certificate of Authenticity, 
International Warranty card, Master Chronometer card, 
Pictograms card, card holder, hang tag and instructional 
booklet

The Globemaster Co-Axial Master Chronometer pays 
homage to the classic Constellation model while 
incorporating a modern twist with new technologies. The 
caliber Omega 8923 is the world’s first certified master 
chronometer, approved by METAS and resistant to magnetic 
fields up to 15,000 gauss. New technologies include a 
silicone balance spring and an 18k Sedna gold rotor, a 
special alloy composed of three elements: gold, copper and 
palladium.

The sand-blasted platinum dial is inspired by the first 1952 
Constellation wristwatch, featuring a pie pan style shape 
along the outer perimeter. 

The present model dressed with burgundy enamel indexes 
is offered in new, unworn condition with factory plastic still 
applied throughout. 

◉ $ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   
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PROPERTY FROM A COLLECTOR

OMEGA
REF 2998-62 SPEEDMASTER 

A STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 

WITH REGISTERS CIRCA 1962 

Dial: matte black 
Caliber: cal. 321 manual movement, 17 jewels 
Movement number: 18949965 
Case: stainless steel, dust cover, screw down case back 
Size: diameter 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 

The Ref 2998 Speedmasters with straight lugs evolved in 
a very short period of time, from the 2998-1 to 2998-62. 
The 2998-62 was the final iteration of the reference before 
Omega shifted the reference number to 105.002, and all with 
rather nuanced variations. 

$ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   
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OMEGA
REF 2998-2 SPEEDMASTER 

A STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 

WITH REGISTERS AND TROPICAL DIAL CIRCA 1960

Dial: tropical  
Caliber: cal. 321 manual winding movement, 17 jewels 
Movement number: 17302580 
Case: stainless steel, dust cover, screw down case back 
Size: diameter 40 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement 

The 2998-2 is the second in the series of renditions of the 
reference 2998. Produced from 1959 to 1962, the 2998 
bears straight lugs, applied Omega logo to the dial, and the 
celebrated caliber 321 movement. The Re. 2998 comes 
from a distinguished line of Speedmasters, starting with the 

original Ref. 2915.  Omega featured the tachometer scale 
on the bezel, as opposed to the dial, for the first time on its 
tool watches, with the original Speedmaster, the Ref. 2915.  
This innovative feature went on to define generations of 
Speedmasters, as seen here on the Ref. 2998-2.

The present lot contains a well preserved and ‘tropical’ dial 
with long luminous hour markers with matching luminous 
hands, as well as correct Alpha style hands for the subsidiary 
dials.  The natural patina, which occurs with age, enhances 
the aesthetics of this piece, making it an excellent addition  
for collectors looking for attractive vintage pieces.

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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VARIOUS OWNERS

LONGINES
A YELLOW GOLD MONO PUSHER 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH 

REGISTERS CIRCA 1926

Dial: enamel with hairlines, Breguet numerals 
Caliber: cal. 13.33Z manual winding move-
ment, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 4169668 
Case: 18k yellow gold, cuvette, hinged case 
back 
Case number: 4169668 
Size: diameter 35 mm 
Signed: case, cuvette, dial and movement 
Accessories: Longines Extract from the Ar-
chives confirming the present lot with caliber 
13.33Z was invoiced on January 16, 1926 to the 
company Pérusset, Longine’s agent in France 

The caliber 13.33Z was introduced by Longines 
in 1913 and was one of the earliest wristwatch 
chronograph calibers ever developed. The 
present example features a simple enamel dial 
with Breguet numerals, a combination with 
the fine gold case that makes this piece both 
elegant in style and sporty in complication.

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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LONGINES
REF 5161 

A STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH REGISTERS CIRCA 

1945

Dial: silvered  
Caliber: cal. 13ZN-12 manual winding move-
ment, 17 jewels 
Movement number: 6889777 
Case: stainless steel, solid snap on case back 
Case number: 23021 
Size: diameter 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories:  Longines Extract from the 
Archives confirming the present lot with 
caliber 13ZN was invoiced on November 27, 
1945 to the company Wirth, Longines’ agent 
for Switzerland

41

Longines introduced the caliber 13ZN in 1936, 
and the movement is amongst the most 
sought after chronograph movements of all 
time. The present lot is a rare configuration 
of the caliber, with the center arbor not only 
carrying the chronograph seconds hand, but 
also a red minute counter. The subsidiary dial 
at 3, normally reserved for the minute-counter, 
reads the elapse hours. It is believed that only a 
few hundred of these were produced in several 
references through the 1940s. Furthermore, 
the lot is being offered in exceptional original 
condition, with a crisp large case and flawless 
untouched dial.

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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ZENITH
A STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH REGISTERS AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 1970

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 146H manual winding jeweled 
movement  
Case: stainless steel, screw down case back 
Closure: stainless steel Zenith bracelet with 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 41 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 165 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 12,000-15,000    
€ 10,700-13,300    
HK$ 94,500-118,000   

43

LONGINES
REF 6234-3 

A STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH REGISTERS CIRCA 

1950

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 30.CH manual winding move-
ment,  
Movement number: 10603389 
Case: stainless steel, snap on case back 
Size: diameter 38 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

42
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CARTIER
A RARE YELLOW GOLD SINGLE BUTTON 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH CIRCA 1940

Dial: silvered, restored 
Caliber: manual winding jeweled movement 
Case: 18k yellow gold, case back secured by 
screws to the band 
Case number: 4672 13034 
Size: diameter 32 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Cartier service paperwork con-
firming restoration in 2012 and further service 
to the crystal and movement in 2018

The present lot is one of very few surviving 
war time single button chronographs made 
by Cartier in the late 1930s to 40s. The 
single button chronograph is a sophisticated 
mechanism where by the complication is 
operated entirely through the crown. Originally 
developed in the 1920s, the single button 
chronograph was one of Cartier’s earliest 
complications. 

This timepiece has been professionally restored 
by Cartier as indicated by the accompanying 
service paperwork.

◉ $ 18,000-24,000    
€ 16,000-21,300    
HK$ 142,000-189,000   
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
A YELLOW GOLD CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH TWO TONE DIAL MADE 

IN 1942

Dial: two toned champagne, 18k pink gold 
hands and indexes 
Caliber: cal. 13VZAH manual winding jeweled 
movement 
Movement number: 45992 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid snap on case back 
Case number: 45992 
Size: diameter 33mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet Extract from 
the Registers confirming the original sale to 
Maxima in Genève 

According to the Audemars Piguet archives, the 
present lot was manufactured in 1942 and sold 
in 1943. Only 210 chronographs were made by 
Audemars Piguet in the period of 1939-1945.

In the 1930s, production levels for Audemars 
Piguet dropped nearly to a halt following the 
worldwide economic depression resulting after 
the 1929 stock market crash. The firm adjusted 
by re-assessing the number of watchmakers 
on staff, but remained committed to the 
tradition of haute horlogerie that continues 
to define the brand today. By 1939, the firm 
began to produce more commercially priced 
chronograph wristwatches in order to safe-
guard their fine watchmaker’s and the skills 
they have acquired over many years. 

The category of pre-war Audemars Piguet 
Chronograph wristwatches are exceptionally 
rare. One such chronograph model numbered 
ahead of our present lot by only five digits 

45

appears in Brunner, Pfeoffer-Belli, and Wehrli, 
Audemars Piguet Masterpieces of Classical 
Watchmaking, 1993, p. 242. Another model 
with similar dial configuration with movement 
number 45603 and manufactured one year 
after the present lot, sold at Sotheby’s Geneva, 
November 2013, lot 261. 

The closest chronograph in number published 
of the same style is number 45996, appearing 
in Audemars Piguet 20th Century Complicated 
Wristwatches, 2018, p. 182, alongside a 
chronograph bearing an identical dial, number 
45602. According to our research, there are 
5 chronographs known with identical cases 
and variations on the dial with the 12 o’clock 
indication always an Arabic numeral.

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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BREGUET
A RARE PINK GOLD OPEN FACED QUARTER 

REPEATING WATCH CIRCA 1820

Dial: gilt guilloché 
Caliber: key winding cylinder  
Case: 18k pink gold, hinged cuvette, plunger 
Case number: 3731, 21906 and 3870 on case 
back 
Dimensions: 52 mm 
Signed: dial and cuvette, case stamped for FC  
Accessories: red numbered box and associ-
ated key

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

47

J W BENSON
A HUNTING CASED PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

MINUTE REPEATING CHRONOGRAPH 

WATCH WITH MOON PHASES AND LEAP 

YEAR INDICATION CIRCA 1890

Dial: enamel with hairlines 
Caliber: 20’” ligne jeweled movement 
Movement number: No.36697 
Case: 18k yellow gold hunting case, plain 
cuvette 
Size: diameter 58 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   

46
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LECOULTRE
A LARGE AND UNUSUAL PINK GOLD 

HUNTING CASED MINUTE REPEATING 

PERPETUAL CALENDAR WATCH WITH 

MOON PHASES AND CONTRACT CASE 

MADE FOR THE GERMAN MARKET CIRCA 

1914

Dial: white enamel 
Caliber: 20.5’” ligne jeweled movement 
Movement number: 30635 
Case: 14k pink gold highly engraved contract 
case, personally inscribed cuvette, mono-
grammed hinged case back 
Case number: 30635 
Size: diameter 67 mm

The skillfully engraved case of the present 
lot demonstrates mastery of the medium by 
the case maker.  Its intricate scrolling foliate 
design, grapes, pears, urn, and the important 
monogram A heightened by the imperial crown 
on the reverse emphasize the importance of the 
man who commissioned it.

The timepiece was very likely ordered by the 
last German Emperor and King of Prussia, 
Wilhelm II, for his son, Prince Adalbert of 
Prussia. The cuvette is finely engraved with 
symbols of this royal family, the House of 
Hohenzollern including the family’s coat of 
arms, and inscribed “To my dear son Adalbert, 
July 14, 1914.”  The pointed stars which 
appear throughout the case also appear in the 
Emperor’s family crest.

Symbols of the Imperial family appear on the 
cuvette as well, including the imperial crown 
flanked by two avian busts, a symbol from the 
House of Hohenzollern crest, along with the 
Initials W and A with Imperial crown.

Emperor Wilhelm likely gifted this piece to 
his son about one month prior to the Prince’s 
marriage with Princess Adelheid of Saxe-
Meiningen on August 14, 1914.  To the best of 
our knowledge, this piece is entirely unique. Its 
fascinating history and magnificently crafted 
case would make it an excellent addition to a 
collector looking for rare vintage pieces.

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
A YELLOW GOLD OPEN FACED MINUTE 

REPEATING WATCH WITH POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION MADE IN 1920

Dial: silvered, Breguet numerals 
Caliber: 17’” ligne movement, 29 jewels  
Movement number: 197575 
Case: 18k yellow gold, concealed hinged case 
back 
Case number: 410942 
Size: diameter 46 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufacture in 
1920, and sale on August 24, 1937 with Breguet 
numerals

$ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   

The present Patek Philippe features a minute 
repeating mechanism with power reserve 
and subsidiary seconds in a rare mechanical 
and aesthetic format. Examples from Patek 
Philippe normally have the subsidiary seconds 
and power reserve indication in separate 
locations at 6 and 12 o’clock respectively. In 
the present lot the seconds and power reserve 
are combined at the bottom of the dial, a 
combination which can only be found in only a 
handful of pocket watches from Patek Philippe.
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PATEK PHILIPPE
RETAILED BY SHREVE, CRUMP & LOW CO, BOSTON: 

YELLOW GOLD OPEN FACED PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

MINUTE REPEATING SPLIT SECONDS CHRONOGRAPH 

WATCH WITH MOON PHASES MADE IN 1902

Dial: white enamel 
Caliber: 19’” ligne jeweled movement 
Movement number: 112340 
Case: 18k yellow gold, personally inscribed cuvette, mono-
gramed hinged case back 
Case number: 229647 
Size: diameter 54 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Certificate or Origin, Extract 
from the Archives confirming the year of manufacture in 
1902 and sale on February 3, 1903, with enamel dial and 
black Roman numerals

The present lot is an exceptional example of an early 20th 
century highly complicated watch from Patek Philippe, 
a crown jewel of the firm’s production. It features three 
important complications: the perpetual calendar for 
astronomical functions, the split seconds chronograph 
for timing two events at once, and a fine minute repeating 
complication which chimes the hours and minutes, activated 
from a slide at the case band.

The original owner, Clarence W. Barron, received this piece 
as a gift from his wife.  To this day, Barron is considered one 
of the most influential figures in the history of the Dow Jones 
& Company.  Barron worked for a number of newspapers 
throughout his life, eventually founding the Boston News 
Bureau and the Philadelphia Bureau.  He specialized in 
financial journalism, and when he bought the Dow Jones & 
Company in 1903, he became de facto manager of the Wall 
Street Journal as well.  He gained a reputation for deeply 
scrutinizing corporate financial records, and his investigatory 
work for the Boston Post helped to expose Charles Ponzi, 
leading to Ponzi’s eventual arrest.  His stellar career has 
justly earned him the legacy as the founder of modern 
financial journalism. 

$ 120,000-180,000    
€ 107,000-160,000    
HK$ 945,000-1,420,000   
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BARRAUDS
A BRASS AND WOOD MARINE 

CHRONOMETER WITH POWER RESERVE 

CIRCA 1820

Dial: brushed silvered 
Caliber: openwork brass, Barraud’s but-
terfly winding, detente escapement, helical 
hairspring 
Case: brass case, Mahogany box with arms 
Number: 918 
Dimensions: box 7 x 7 x 6.5 inches 
Signed: dial

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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∏ 52

PROPERTY FROM A CHICAGO FAMILY

TIFFANY & CO.
AN IMPORTANT MAHOGANY BRASS STEEL 

AND ABALONE TALL ASTRONOMICAL 

REPEATING LONGCASE CLOCK MADE FOR 

THE WORLD’S COLUMBIAN EXPOSITION 

CIRCA 1892

Dial: brushed silver, brass bezels 
Calibre: brass plates, wooden calendar wheels 
Movement number: 674 
Case: mahogany, amaranth with comiko 
marquetry 
Dimensions: height 95.5 inches 
Signed: dial and movement

PROVENANCE

Time Museum Inventory Number 2935

$ 150,000-250,000    
€ 133,000-222,000    
HK$ 1,180,000-1,960,000   

Seth Atwood with the present lot, circa 1970s. Photo courtesy of the Time Museum
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The present lot, signed by Tiffany & Co. makers, 
was ordered by William Henry Vanderbilt, and is 
one of the most complicated clocks made in 
America. Tiffany & Co. went on to exhibit this 
piece at the 1893 World’s Columbian Exposition 
in Chicago in 1897, where it was one of the their 
most important pieces on view.

Standing at eight feet tall in the style of 
Louis XV, this magnificent piece combines 
exceptional aesthetics with brilliantly designed 
complications, with 13 silver and enameled dials 
within the Californian abalone frame. Each dial 
relays information which demonstrates the 
mechanical genius of the makers of this piece.

The uppermost dial displays the positions of 
the sun and moon with a horizon line above the 
sea, which indicates changes in tide. Of the two 
dials directly below, the right-most one displays 
a perpetual calendar indicating signs of the 
zodiac, month, date, day of the week, and leap 

year. The left-most disc is divided into twenty 
four parts and degrees from Greenwich. This 
dial also includes 31 major cities around the 
world. Another revolving plate indicates the 
hour of the day or night in each location. Two 
rotating cylinders directly above indicate the 
since the Independence of the United States 
and the year of the Julian calendar. The five 
dials above the main dial indicate the Equation 
of Time, Golden number and Epact, Dominical 
letters, and Sun cycle. Lastly, the remaining 
dials display the local time, time in Washington 
D.C. and Greenwich, and declination by degrees 
north and south of the sun and moon.  

The entire clock is a marvel of American 
woodworking, design and horology. Featured 
alongside four other clocks within Tiffany & 
Co.’s exhibition in 1893, the piece would have 
surely been one of the most breathtaking 
wonders of the Manufactures and Liberal Arts 
Building at the Columbian Exposition.
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3970EJ ‘FOURTH SERIES’ 

A YELLOW GOLD PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH 

MOON PHASES CIRCA 2003

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. CH 27-70 Q manual winding move-
ment, 24 jewels 
Movement number: 3046792 
Case: 18k yellow gold 
Case number: 4197823 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 36 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin, sol-
id 18k yellow gold secondary caseback, setting 
pin and hangtags

As the direct successor of reference 2499 (see 
lot 134 and 245), reference 3970 launched in 
1986 and remained in production until 2004.  
Manufactured in yellow gold, white gold, 
rose gold and platinum, reference 3970 was 
considered a standout from prior perpetual 
calendar chronographs produced by the firm. 
Some of the most noteworthy modifications 
were made to the size and the movement. 

The movement in previous perpetual calendar 
chronographs, such as references 1518 and 
2499, were Valjoux based movements, whereas 
reference 3970 was the first Lemania based 
movement used in a chronograph - caliber 
CH 27-70 Q.  The slightly smaller movement 
allowed Patek Philippe to create a smaller case 
size, measuring to 36 mm diameter.

The ‘E’ in reference 3970EJ stands for étanche, 
french for waterproof - referring to both the 
solid and sapphire screw-down casebacks the 
watch can be fitted with. The present example 
is in superb condition, and an excellent addition 
to a growing watch collection.

$ 70,000-100,000    
€ 62,000-88,500    
HK$ 550,000-785,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5100R 

A PINK GOLD RECTANGULAR WRISTWATCH 

WITH TEN DAY POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION MADE IN 1999

Dial: anthracite 
Caliber: cal. 28-20/220 manual winding move-
ment, 29 jewels 
Movement number: 3201219 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by four screws 
Case number: 4124331 
Closure: 18k pink gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: length 46 mm, width 34 mm 
Signed: case, dial, and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe limited edition 
presentation box with outer packaging, Extract 
from the Archives confirming the year of 
manufacture in 1999, and sale on November 
10, 2000

Ref. 5100 was produced as a limited edition 
in 2000 and was aptly named the Millennium. 
Its flared rectangular shape is inspired by the 
1950s Ref. 2554, the ‘Manta Ray’.  After the 
production of the Ref. 5100 was complete, 
Patek Philippe destroyed all necessary tools 
and materials used to produce the Ref. 5100.

It was created in 1,500 examples in yellow gold, 
750 examples in pink gold, 450 examples in 
white gold and 300 examples in platinum. 

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3960J 150TH ANNIVERSARY OFFICIER  

A LIMITED EDITION YELLOW GOLD WRISTWATCH MADE 

IN 1989

Dial: white, Breguet numerals 
Caliber: cal. 215 manual winding movement, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 768345 
Case: 18k yellow gold Officier, hinged case revealing snap 
on case back 
Case number: 2863257 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe Officier buckle 
Size: diameter 33 mm 
Signed: case, dial, movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box with outer 
packaging, Extract from the Archives confirming the date 
of sale on June 22, 1989 with the back cover engraved with 
movement number and text commemorating the 150th 
anniversary of Patek Philippe 

The Officier is one of Patek Philippe’s most popular case 
designs. It is no wonder that the firm launched this limited 
edition series as part of their 150th anniversary celebrations. 
Inspired by the style of the first wristwatches, this timepiece 
features screw set lugs, a hinged case back and highly legible 
black painted Breguet numerals. 

Ref 3960 and the caliber 215 PS are illustrated in Huber M., 
Banbery A., Patek Philippe Wristwatches, 1998, p. 123.

◉ $ 10,000-12,000    
€ 8,900-10,700    
HK$ 78,500-94,500   

56

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 2599 

RETAILED BY GUBELIN: A WHITE GOLD WRISTWATCH 

MADE IN 1961

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 23-300 manual winding movement, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 786262 
Case: 18k white gold, sold snap on case back 
Case number: 2618953 
Closure: stainless steel Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 33 mm 
Signed: case and movement signed by maker, dial signed 
by maker and retailer 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives 
confirming the date of sale on March 22, 1961

◉ $ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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PROPERTY FROM THE FAMILY OF THE ORIGINAL OWNER

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 1578 GM 

A YELLOW GOLD WRISTWATCH COMMISSIONED FOR 

GENERAL MOTORS - GENERAL MOTORS OVERSEAS 

MADE IN 1962

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 27-AM manual winding movement, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 731746 
Case: 18k pink gold, spider lugs, personally inscribed snap 
on case back 
Case number: 2625772 
Size: diameter 35 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives 
confirming the date of sale on July 26, 1962

The present lot was especially commissioned by General 
Motors, General Motors Overseas Operations. It is not 
uncommon that one’s meritorious service would be 
rewarded and celebrated with the gift of a fine timepiece, but 
to be given a Patek Philippe must have been a resoundingly 
joyous occasion! To the best of our knowledge, in the mid 
1950’s GMOO began commissioning a special timepiece to 
be given to their top executives upon their retirement. The 
firm assigned an additional text to the standard reference 
number, 1578GM. 

The reference itself is quite modern for its time, with a larger 
diameter and highly attractive spider lugs to the case made 
by Wenger. Black dials, as on the present lot, were especially 
rare and offered for the series made for General Motors. 
To the best of our knowledge, just over 100 pieces were 
manufactured with special inscriptions to GMOO executives. 
The present lot was cherished by the owner, and we are 
pleased to offer it on behalf of the family of this original 
owner. 

◉ $ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 96 

A RARE PLATINUM AND DIAMOND SET 

WRISTWATCH MADE IN 1948

Dial: silvered, diamond set indexes 
Caliber: cal. 12-120 manual winding move-
ment, 20 jewels 
Movement number: 963297 
Case: platinum, solid snap on case back 
Case number: 301701 
Closure: platinum Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 30 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufacture in 
1948 and sale on May 30, 1949 with diamond 
set indexes

The reference 96 famously symbolizes a new 
era for Patek Philippe. The timepiece was 
launched in 1932, the year Charles and Jean 
Stern purchased Patek Philippe & Cie. It is the 
first Calatrava model ever made, and the first 
serially produced referenced timepiece ever 
produced by the firm. Indeed the Ref 96 marks 
many firsts and with no surprises, has become 
an icon of the manufacture for its understated 
elegance.

58

The model was produced in yellow, white and 
pink gold, stainless steel, and very sparingly in 
platinum. Of the reference’s 50 year history, 
very few examples are known in platinum with 
diamond indexes. 

The reference is illustrated in Huber, M., 
Banbery, A., Patek Philippe Wristwatches, 1998 
p. 118, 173-174, 182-183. 

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE NEW ENGLAND 
COLLECTOR

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 2508 

A FINE YELLOW GOLD CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH MADE IN 1954

Dial: champagne  
Caliber: cal. 27SC manual winding movement  
Movement number: 703522 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: 676445 
Size: diameter 35 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufacture 
in 1954 and sale on August 29th, 1955, with 
lapped hour markers

Production of Ref. 2508 began in 1951 and 
ceased around 1960. The screw down case 
was manufactured by Taubert & Fils. Like Ref. 
565, which also featured a large case and screw 
down case back, Ref. 2508 was known as the 
“Grande Calatrava Etanche”. 

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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VARIOUS OWNERS

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 2497R 

A RARE PINK GOLD PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

CENTER SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH 

MOON PHASES MADE IN 1954

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 27 SC Q manual winding move-
ment, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 888081 
Case: 18k pink gold, solid snap on case back 
Case number: 683320 
Closure: 18k pink gold Patek Philippe buckle  
Size: diameter 37 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufacture in 
1954 and sale on August 26, 1959

◉ $ 400,000-600,000    
€ 354,000-535,000    
HK$ 3,140,000-4,710,000   

Reference 2497 was ground-breaking for Patek 
Philippe, as well as the horological community.  
The iconic reference features a perfectly 
symmetrical dial configuration and well-
proportioned sculpted ‘claw’ lugs.  

Launched in 1951, it was the world’s first 
perpetual calendar wristwatch with center 
seconds made in series.  Shortly thereafter, 
reference 2438/1 was introduced to the market 
– essentially a reference 2497 with a water-
resistant screw-down caseback rather than a 
snap-back caseback.

Reference 2497 ceased production in 1963, and 
according to scholarship, less than a total of 
200 pieces of these references combined were 
made.  Of the pieces manufactured, roughly 20 
were encased in pink gold.

Reference 2497 can be divided into a first and 
second series, depending on the case maker. 
First series cases were made by Emile Vichet 
featured a flatback with elongated ‘claw’ lugs 
while second series cases made by Wenger 
featured a domed back with slightly shorter 
lugs. 

The present example is extremely well 
preserved, and Sotheby’s is pleased to 
prominently display this outstanding piece on 
the cover of our catalogue.





GLASHÜTTE
PANOMATIC TOURBILLON  

A LIMITED EDITION PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC 

TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH WITH DATE 

CIRCA 2010

Dial: silvered guilloché  
Caliber: cal. 93 automatic movement, 46 
jewels, 2 diamonds, 21k micro rotor 
Movement number: No.14 

Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by five screws 
Case number: No. 14/100 
Closure: 18k pink gold Glashütte double 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 39 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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GLASHÜTTE
SENATOR KARREE TOURBILLON 

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM 

RECTANGULAR FLYING TOURBILLON 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2010

Dial: two toned silvered 
Caliber: cal. 43 finely engraved manual wind-
ing jeweled movement 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by eight screws 
Case number: No. 39/50 
Closure: 18k white gold Glashütte buckle 
Size: length 49 mm, width 36.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,700-44,500    
HK$ 235,500-392,500   



63

A. LANGE & SÖHNE
SAXONIA  

A PLATINUM WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2012

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: L941.1 manual winding movement, 
21 jewels  
Movement number: No. 25371 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by six screws 
Case number: 136763 
Closure: platinum A. Lange & Söhne buckle  
Size: diameter 36 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement

◉ $ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   
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A. LANGE & SÖHNE
SAX-O-MAT 

A PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 

WITH DATE CIRCA 2012

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. L 921.4 automatic movement, 45 
jewels  
Movement number: No. 32093 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by six screws 
Case number: 141953 
Closure: 18k pink gold A. Lange & Söhne 
buckle 
Size: diameter 37 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories:  A. Lange & Söhne Certificate of 
Origin and factory service box

◉ $ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   
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IWC
REF IW500426 BIG PILOT 

RETAILED BY TOURNEAU: A LIMITED EDITION 

PLATINUM AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND 

POWER RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 2009

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: automatic jeweled movement 
Case: platinum, solid screw down case back 
Case number: 3508423 
Closure: platinum IWC folding clasp 
Size: diameter 45 mm 
Signed: case signed by maker and retailer, dial and move-
ment signed by maker 
Accessories: IWC presentation box and instructional 
booklet

◉ $ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,250-22,250    
HK$ 117,750-196,250   

66

IWC
REF IW5004-13 BIG PILOT ‘PLATINUM FATHER’ 

A PLATINUM AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND 7 DAY POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION CIRCA 2011

Dial: anthracite sunburst  
Caliber: cal. 51111 automatic movement, 42 jewels 
Case: platinum, personally inscribed screw down case back 
Case number: 3421328 
Closure: platinum IWC folding clasp 
Size: diameter 46 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

◉ $ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,250-22,250    
HK$ 117,750-196,250   
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IWC
INGENIEUR  

A PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE CIRCA 2009

Dial: black, guilloché center field 
Caliber: cal. c89360 automatic movement, 40 jewels 
Movement number: 3004297 
Case: 18k pink gold, screw down sapphire display back 
Case number: 3390538 
Closure: 18k pink gold IWC buckle 
Size: diameter 45 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: IWC presentation box with outer packaging, 
Guarantee card, polishing cloth, instructional and guaran-
tee booklets

◉ $ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

68

IWC
REF 3762 DA VINCI EDITION KURT KLAUS 

A LIMITED EDITION PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC 

PERPETUAL CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH 

MOON PHASES CIRCA 2007

Dial: silvered guilloché  
Caliber: cal. 79261 manual winding movement, 39 jewels  
Case: 18k pink gold, case back secured by four screws 
Case number: 3297144 No. 068/500 
Closure: 18k pink gold IWC folding clasp 
Size: length 51 mm, width 43 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: IWC presentation box with outer packaging, 
Guarantee card, Certificate confirming the limited edition 
model Da Vinci Perpetual Calendar Edition Kurt Klaus, Ref. 
3762, instructional and service booklets

The Da Vinci Kurt Klaus limited edition is dedicated to the 
legendary IWC watchmaker and inventor who created the 
Da Vinci perpetual calendar chronograph for the company in 
1985 after 4 years of development.  The model was released 
in a limited edition of 500 pieces in 2007 to celebrate Kurt 
Klaus 50th anniversary at IWC.

◉ $ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN
REF 86060/000G PATRIMONY 

TRADITIONNELLE WORLD TIME 

A WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC WORLD TIME 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2013

Dial: white, engraved central disc  
Caliber: cal. 2460-1 automatic movement, 27 
jewels  
Movement number: 5338238 
Case: 18k white gold, sapphire display back 
secured by six screws 
Case number: 1341372 
Closure: 18k white gold Vacheron Constantin 
double folding clasp 
Size: diameter 43 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Vacheron Constantin Guarantee 
Certificate, Republic and Canton of Geneva 
Certificate of Origin and Conformity 

The present model Ref 86060/00G represents 
the one of the first iterations of Vacheron 
Constantin’s Patrimony Traditionelle World 
Time. One of the most complete world-timers in 
existence, the watch provides the time for all 37 
time zones including those effected by only half 
and quarter hour increments. 

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN
REF 30051 PATRIMONY TOURBILLON LES 

COMPLICATIONS 

A LIMITED EDITION PINK GOLD 

SKELETONIZED TOURBILLON 

WRISTWATCH WITH POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION CIRCA 1995

Dial: skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. 1760 finely engraved twin barrel 
movement, 28 jewels  
Case: 18k pink gold, snap on sapphire display 
back 
Case number: No.99 
Closure: 18k pink gold Vacheron Constantin 
buckle 

70

Size: diameter 38 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Vacheron Constantin presenta-
tion box with outer packaging, extra dial, hang 
tag and polishing cloth

◉ $ 50,000-70,000    
€ 44,300-62,000    
HK$ 392,000-550,000   
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BREGUET
REF 3477 

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH 

EQUATION OF TIME AND POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION CIRCA 2000

Dial: silvered guilloché  
Caliber: cal. 502 automatic movement, 38 
jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid snap on case back 
Case number: No. 3318 D 
Closure: 18k yellow gold buckle  
Size: diameter 36.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Breguet presentation box with 
outer packaging, Certificate of Origin, leather 
bi fold, instructional papers and booklet

The present model features the rare equation of 
time complication. This function measures the 
amount of time by which the mean time, or time 
told by a clock, is ahead or behind apparent 
time, or time told by a sundial. Apparent, 
or true, time takes into account the Earth’s 
changing angle with respect to the Sun so that 
some days are slightly longer than 24 hours and 
some are slightly shorter.

The combination of this feature with perpetual 
calendar in Ref. 3470 is the result of Breguet’s 
1991 patent of a perpetual calendar movement 
with equation of time.

An example of Ref. 3470 is illustrated in 
Breguet, E., Breguet: Watchmakers since 1775, 
p. 175.

◉ $ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   

71
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BREGUET
REF 3577 CLASSIQUE 

A PINK GOLD CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH TOURBILLON AND 

REGISTERS CIRCA 2003

Dial: silvered guilloché   
Caliber: cal. 554.2 manual winding movement, 
25 jewels  
Movement number: No. 0468 
Case: 18k pink gold, snap on sapphire display 
back  
Case number: 2447 
Closure: 18k pink gold Breguet buckle 
Size: diameter 38.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Breguet presentation box with 
outer packaging, Certificate of Origin and 
Warranty booklet dated December 3, 2003, a 
Certificate of Appraisal made to Mr Reginald 
H. Fullerton Jr., original purchase receipt and 
instructional booklet

PROVENANCE

Reginald H. Fullerton, Jr.

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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PROPERTY FROM A COLORADAN COLLECTOR

BREGUET
REF 8928 REINE DE NAPLES 

A LADY’S WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND SET OVAL 

AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2008

Dial: pavé diamond, mother of pearl 
Caliber: cal. 586 automatic movement, 29 jewels 
Case: 18k white gold and diamond set, sapphire display 
back secured by six screws 
Case number: No. 1516 

Closure: 18k white gold and diamond set Breguet folding 
clasp 
Size: length 39 mm, width 25.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Breguet presentation box with outer pack-
aging, Certificate of Origin and Warranty, Precious Stones 
Certificate, and booklets including instructional booklet

$ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   
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BREGUET
REF 8958 REINE DE NAPLES CAMMEA 

A LADY’S WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND SET OVAL 

AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH CAMEO DIAL CIRCA 

2015

Dial: cameo-carved seashell 
Caliber: 537/3 automatic movement, 26 jewels 
Movement number: 0051561 
Case: 18k white gold oval case, sapphire display back 
secured by six screws 
Case number: 4795 
Closure: 18k white gold and diamond set Breguet folding 
buckle 
Size: length 46 mm, width 33 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 

Accessories: Breguet presentation box with outer packag-
ing, Certificate of Origin,Warranty book and pouch 

The total diamond weight is approximately 2.82 cts.

The Reine De Naples collection pays tribute to the first 
wristwatch ever created at the request from the Queen of 
Naples in 1810. Breguet has since celebrated creativity, 
feminine elegance and craftsmanship within their staple 
Reine De Naples collection.

The dial of the present lot is crafted from a seashell using a 
steel stylus. The craftsman painstakingly carves the dial by 
hand, creating a three dimensional plane of sun flowers. 

◉ $ 25,000-35,000    
€ 22,200-31,000    
HK$ 196,000-275,000   
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VARIOUS OWNERS

CARTIER
REF 2380 OBUS 

A YELLOW GOLD AND DIAMOND SET 

SQUARE FORM WRISTWATCH CIRCA 1997

Dial: silvered guilloché   
Caliber: manual winding movement, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 9751117 
Case: 18k yellow gold and diamond set, sap-
phire display back secured by eight screws 
Case number: CC458585  
Closure: 18k yellow and pink gold Cartier 
deployant clasp  
Size: length 33.5 mm, width 27 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Cartier presentation box with 
outer packaging, bi fold and service receipts

The total diamond weight is approximately 1.09 
cts.

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

75

76

CHOPARD
THE PRINCE’S FOUNDATION  

A LIMITED EDITION WHITE GOLD 

AND DIAMOND SET TONNEAU FORM 

AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2010

Dial: black, pavé diamond center field 
Caliber: automatic jeweled movement 
Case: 18k white gold, baguette diamond set 
bezel, case back secured by eight screws 
Case number: 17/3507, 966171, No. 015/100 
Closure: 18k white gold and diamond set 
Chopard buckle 
Size: length 48.5 mm, width 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Chopard presentation box with 
outer packaging

The total diamond weight is approximately 4.38 
cts.

◉ $ 15,000-20,000    
€ 13,300-17,700    
HK$ 118,000-157,000   
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VAN CLEEF & ARPELS
CADENAS 

A FINE LADY’S WHITE GOLD AND PAVE 

DIAMOND SET WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2015

Dial: pavé diamond 
Caliber: quartz movement 
Case: 18k white gold, case back secured by 
four screws 
Case number: HH 73686, 3399206 
Closure: 18k white gold and pavé diamond set 
Van Cleef & Arpels Cadenas clasp  
Size: length of case 42 mm, width 26 mm 

Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Van Cleef & Arpels presentation 
box with outer packaging, International Cer-
tificate of Authenticity booklet confirming the 
timepiece with a diamond weight of 10.3 cts

The Cadenas, or “Lock” watch was designed 
in 1935 and became an instant staple of  the 
atelier’s timepiece collections. The Cadenas 
combined high jewelry and watch design 
together, allowing the wearer the upmost 
discretion as only they could see the dial and 
review the time. 

Legend has it that this unique and elegant 
timepiece was designed upon the request of the 
Dutchess of Windsor herself! In fact, Sotheby’s 
had the honor of offering the Dutchess’s 
very own Cadenas timepiece in our sale of 
Magnificent Jewels and Noble Jewels in 2011; 
a vintage model circa 1936 which sold for over 
$400,000 USD. 

The present lot is an exceptional modern 
rendition sparkling with over 10 carats of pavé 
diamonds.

◉ $ 20,000-45,000    
€ 17,700-39,900    
HK$ 157,000-353,000   
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BREGUET
REF 5238 CLASSIQUE 

A WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND SET 

SKELETONIZED CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2009

Dial: skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. 2320 finely engraved movement, 
21 jewels 
Movement number: No. 2529 
Case: 18k white gold and baguette diamond 
set, sapphire display back secured by four 
screws 
Case number: No. 2529 AE  
Closure: 18k white gold Breguet folding clasp 
Size: diameter 41.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Breguet presentation box with 
outer packaging, Certificate of Origin and 
Warranty booklet, Precious Stones Certifi-
cate confirming the total diamond weight is 
approximately 13.2 cts, with 96 baguette cut 
diamonds, and booklets

The total diamond weight is approximately 13.2 
cts, with 96 baguette cut diamonds.

Breguet’s Classique collection represents the 
firm’s artistry, tradition, and fine watchmaking 
history. The Classique 5238, an extremely 
decadent and sensational addition to the 
collection, pays tribute to the brand’s masterful 
chronograph movement, dating back to the 
1940s. Originally conceived under the name CH 
27 by Albert Piguet at Lémania, Breguet further 
enhanced and evolved the movement into a 
highly finished product with greater precision. 
Breguet’s manual winding chronograph 
movement is a watchmaking landmark, and the 
present caliber 2320 pays tribute to the firm’s 
outstanding legacy. 

◉ $ 70,000-100,000    
€ 62,000-88,500    
HK$ 550,000-785,000   
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ROBERTO FALCONE
A RARE YELLOW GOLD AND HARD STONE 

SKELETONIZED WRISTWATCH CIRCA 1980

Dial: skeletonized, hard stone 
Caliber: finely engraved jeweled movement 
Case: 18k yellow gold, sapphire display back 
secured by screws to the band 
Closure: 18k yellow gold and hard stone buckle 
Size: diameter 31 mm 
Signed: dial and movement

This very rare skeletonized wristwatch was 
made by the Milanese watchmakers and 
goldsmiths Dino and, his father, Roberto 
Falcone. Many of their works are unique, or 
made in extremely limited quantities entirely 
by hand. The present lot features a fine hand-
engraved skeletonized movement bordered 
by an elegant translucent hard stone track. 
The present lot is signed and unnumbered, 
typical of all the examples identified in the 
market today. An identical (possibly this exact 
timepiece) is prominently featured in Negretti 
G., Nencini F., I Signori Del Tempo, 1986, p. 46.

◉ $ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

Negretti G., Nencini F., I Signori Del Tempo, 1986, p.46
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5000G 

A WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 

MADE IN 1992

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 240 PS automatic movement, 27 
jewels 
Movement number: 800134 
Case: 18k white gold, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 2918111 
Closure: 18k white gold Patek Philippe folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 33.5 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Extract from the Ar-
chives confirming the date of sale on October 
1, 1992 with black dial and hang tag 

◉ $ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

81

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5296G 

A WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH DATE MADE 

IN 2005

Dial: two toned silvered dial 
Caliber: cal. 324/390 automatic movement, 
29 jewels 
Movement number: 3616106 
Case: 18k white gold, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 4326864 
Closure: 18k white gold Patek Philippe folding 
buckle 
Size: diameter 38 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin and 
Extract from the Archives confirming the date 
of sale on August 25, 2005, pouch, leather bi 
fold and booklets

◉ $ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   

80
81
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3700/011 NAUTILUS  

A STAINLESS STEEL AND YELLOW GOLD 

AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH DATE 

AND BRACELET CIRCA 1982

Dial: black ribbed 
Caliber:  cal. 28-255C automatic movement, 
36 jewels 
Movement number: 1308378 
Case: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold 

 Case number: 558789 
Closure: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold 
Patek Philippe Nautilus bracelet with folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 42 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 195 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Certificate of Or-
igin, Extract from the Archives confirming the 
date of sale on June 7, 1982 with the bracelet in 
steel and yellow gold, leather wallet

82

Patek Philippe produced two steel versions 
of the Ref. 3700.  Ref. 3700/01, produced 
between 1976 to about 1981 featured a straight, 
integrated bracelet.  The bracelet of the 
Ref. 3700/11 tapers slightly more.  The firm 
produced the Ref. 3700/11 from 1981 to 1990.  
Most commonly found in stainless steel, the 
bi-metal steel and gold version of the Nautilus 
is much rarer and arguably undervalued, 
compared to the all-steel version. 

For a note on the Nautilus, please see lot 83.

$ 40,000-60,000    
€ 35,400-53,500    
HK$ 314,000-471,000   
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PROPERTY FROM THE ORIGINAL OWNER

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3700/1 ‘JUMBO’ NAUTILUS 

A RARE STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET 

MADE IN 1979

Dial: blue ribbed 
Caliber: cal. 28-255C automatic movement, 
36 jewels 
Movement number: 1305923 
Case: stainless steel, solid case back secured 
by screws to the case band 
Case number: 536902 
Closure: stainless steel Patek Philippe Nautilus 
bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 42 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 175 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box, 
Certificate of Origin, Extract from the Archives 
confirming the date of sale on August 1, 1979 
with a steel bracelet, leather sleeve, pamphlet

The present watch, known as the ‘Jumbo’ 
Nautilus, is the largest of the vintage Nautilus 
series. Patek Philippe employed Gerald Genta 
to design the Nautilus, which they launched in 
1976.  When the firm originally introduced the 
Nautilus, they found that many clients did not 
like this change in direction from their yellow 
gold more classically shaped timepieces.  

Perhaps unsurprisingly, Patek still spared no 
expense at creating the most attractive sports 
watch possible in the industry.  The porthole-
shaped dial has become iconic since this 
watch first came onto the market, and Patek 
focused on important design details, such as 
the combination of polished and satin-brushed 
case, as well as the integrated steel bracelet.  
Their dedication to sophisticated style and 
high level of craftsmanship transitioned well 
between the classic dress watch and the sports 
watch, and has helped cement the Nautilus as 
an icon in their oeuvre. 

The present lot was gifted to the original owner 
by his father, who purchased the piece at the 
renowned Parisian Jeweler, O.J. Perrin. 

$ 50,000-70,000    
€ 44,300-62,000    
HK$ 392,000-550,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
NAUTILUS REF 5711/1A 

RETAILED BY TIFFANY & CO.: A RARE 

STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 2016

Dial: blue ribbed 
Caliber: cal. 324 automatic movement, 29 
jewels 
Movement number: 5988578 
Case: stainless steel, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 6153536 
Closure: stainless steel Patek Philippe Nautilus 
bracelet and double folding clasp 
Size: diameter 42 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin 
confirming the date of sale on September 29, 
2016, with Tiffany & Co. stamped as the autho-
rized Patek Philippe retailer, bi fold, booklets

$ 60,000-80,000    
€ 53,500-71,000    
HK$ 471,000-630,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5180/1G 

A WHITE GOLD SKELETONIZED AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET CIRCA 2017

Dial: skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. 240 SQU hand engraved automat-
ic movement, 27 jewels 
Movement number: 3719767 
Case: 18k white gold, snap on sapphire display 
back 
Case number: 4671364 
Closure: 18k white gold Patek Philippe bracelet 
with double folding clasp 
Size: diameter 39 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 182 mm 

Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin dat-
ed June 19, 2017, leather bi fold and booklet

To celebrate the 40th anniversary of the 
popular caliber 240, Patek Philippe launched 
the Ref 5180 in 2017. The piece celebrates 
the automatic caliber 240 dressed with 
delicate hand-work engraving throughout. The 
exceptional engraving encompasses about 130 
hours of work by the firm’s artisans, and pays 
tribute to the manufacturer’s dedication to rare 
hand-crafts.

$ 40,000-60,000    
€ 35,400-53,500    
HK$ 314,000-471,000   

85
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5077/100  

A FINE LIMITED EDITION WHITE GOLD AND 

DIAMOND SET AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 

WITH CLOISONNÉ AND PAILLONNÉ 

ENAMEL DIAL CIRCA 2015

Dial: cloissonné and paillonné enamel  
Caliber: cal. 240 119 automatic movement, 27 
jewels  
Movement number: 5734809 
Case: 18k white gold and diamond set, screw 
down sapphire display back 
Case number: 4679915 
Closure: 18k white gold and diamond set Patek 
Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 38 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

Patek Philippe confirms that the present lot was 
originally sold in 2015. 

◉ $ 100,000-150,000    
€ 88,500-133,000    
HK$ 785,000-1,180,000   

Patek Philippe has a incredible tradition 
of creating highly complicated and 
groundbreaking engineering marvels 
throughout their history. Standing as the 
premier firm, the manufacture has also always 
been dedicated to the preservation of artisan 
skills and has worked for generations to 
safeguard the techniques and artistry behind 
such exceptional rare handcrafts as the present 
lot. 

The Ref 5077 was launched in 2007 and was 
produced limited numbers. Each year, the 
reference launched a selection of dials with 
different themes, of which the present lot 
features an electrified plane of fronds in the Art 
Deco style. Two enameling techniques were 
employed to create such a lovely vibrancy and 
depth within the dial. First, the master enameler 
works in cloisonné, using flattened gold wire 
to create a pattern throughout the dial. To 
apply the enamel, the paillonné technique is 
employed by tucking a piece of foil between 
layers of translucent enamel. The effect is rich 
and shimmering, creating a multi dimensional 
ground full of reflections and luminosity. 
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5131G 

A WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC WORLD TIME 

WRISTWATCH WITH CLOISONNE ENAMEL DIAL CIRCA 

2017

Dial: silvered dial with polychrome cloisonné enamel center 
depicting map of Europe, Africa, Asia, and Australia 
Caliber: cal. 240 HU automatic movement, 33 jewels 
Movement number: 5786473 
Case: 18k white gold, world time pusher at 11, screw down 
sapphire display back  
Case number: 4685018 
Closure: 18k white gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box with outer 
packaging, Certificate of Origin confirming the cloisonne 
enamel dial depicting Europe and Asia dated June 19, 2017, 
leather bi fold and booklets

Patek Philippe launched the reference 5131 in yellow gold at 
Baselworld in 2008. The following year, the firm introduced 
the white gold version.  Reference 5131G is considered 
a horological work of art with its hand painted cloisonné 
enamel dial depicting Euroasia. 

The world-time mechanism allows the user to set the local 
time zone at the 12 o’clock position along with the hour and 
minute hands, while also displaying the correct time for the 
other time zones within the world at the same time.

Due to the highly difficult and meticulous nature of the 
enamelling process, Patek Philippe only produces a limited 
number of this reference every year, making this a highly 
sought-after watch among collectors. The reference was 
in fact already subject to a long waiting list at the time of 
production. Additionally, each dial is individually enameled 
by hand, resulting in no two dials being identical.

Anytime a reference 5131G appears on the market, collectors 
take notice – as it is as rare occurrence.  For those who are 
often traveling overseas or working internationally, this is the 
perfect addition to their collection.

◉ $ 80,000-120,000    
€ 71,000-107,000    
HK$ 630,000-945,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 6102P CELESTIAL MOON AGE 

A PLATINUM AUTOMATIC ASTRONOMICAL 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE SKY CHART PHASES AND 

POSITION OF THE MOON AND TIME OF MERIDIAN 

PASSAGE OF SIRIUS AND THE MOON CIRCA 2017 

Dial: blue sapphire crystal discs 
Caliber: cal. 240 LU CL C automatic movement, 45 jewels 
Movement number: 5769241 
Case: platinum, screw down sapphire display back 
Case number: 4648051 
Closure: platinum Patek Philippe folding clasp 
Size: diameter 44 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box with outer 
packaging, Certificate of Origin dated June 19, 2017, pusher, 
oversized leather notebook, leather wallet and instructional 
papers

The present lot is offered in excellent, like-new condition 
complete with its original accessories and Certificate of 
Origin dated June 19, 2017.

◉ $ 175,000-250,000    
€ 155,000-222,000    
HK$ 1,380,000-1,960,000   

Patek Philippe has long dominated the narrative for fine 
watchmaking, creating extraordinary timepieces that have 
challenged the way we think about horology. Among the 
numerous impressive and confounding complications 
mastered by the firm, it is perhaps their poetic interpretation 
of the night sky above us that is most visually dazzling.

Patek Philippe’s first iteration of the Celestial was launched 
in 2002, condensing the magnitude of the night sky onto 
the wrist for the very first time in watchmaking history. 
The celestial chart rotates counter clockwise, showing the 
progression of stars relative to the meridian passage of 
Sirius. Simultaneously, the meridian passage and phases 
of the moon can be seen. 25 trillion (25,000,000,000,000) 
ratio combinations were researched by Patek Philippe 
to determine the greatest accuracy for this display. This 
gives some sense of the tremendous challenges that the 
production of this highly complicated model posed to the 
company’s watchmakers.

Indeed, to truly appreciate the ingenious display of this 
celestial map, we must observe that the movement operates 
three separate sapphire crystal discs, delicately colored and 
layered harmoniously to create a vision of the night sky on 
one dial plane.

Ten years after the launch of this triumphant timepiece, 
Patek Philippe introduced the present model, the Ref. 6102, 
improving upon the original case design, and including a 
calendar around the dial.
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5029R 

A RARE PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC MINUTE 

REPEATING WRISTWATCH. LIMITED 

PRODUCTION OF 10 TO COMMEMORATE 

THE INAUGURATION OF THE NEW 

MANUFACTURE IN 1997

Dial: silvered, Breguet numerals 
Caliber: cal. R 27 PS automatic movement, 39 
jewels 
Movement number: 1904075 
Case: 18k pink gold Officier, hinged case back 
Case number: 2833920 
Closure: 18k pink gold Patek Philippe buckle  
Size: diameter 35 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufac-
ture in 1996, and sale on December 5, 1997 
confirming the dial with Breguet numerals and 
pearl minute track, made as a commemora-
tive timepiece for the inauguration of the new 
manufacture in 1997, and leather pouch

◉ $ 300,000-500,000    
€ 266,000-443,000    
HK$ 2,360,000-3,920,000   

The caliber R 27 PS is illustrated in Huber, M, 
Banbery, A, Patek Philippe Wristwatches, 1998, 
p. 320.

The Ref 5029 was launched in 1997 and 
made to commemorate the opening of Patek 
Philippe’s factory in Geneva. The model was 
produced in a highly limited edition of 30 
examples in three metals: 10 pieces in yellow 
gold, 10 pieces in platinum, and 10 pieces in 
pink gold like the present lot. 

This understated timepiece is dressed in the 
iconic Officier case, manufactured by the 
celebrated Jean-Pierre Hagmann, whose case 
maker’s mark, JHP, is stamped on the inside of 
the hinged case back.
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This model combines the time honored 
tradition of minute-repeating watches with 
the contemporary desire for self-winding 
wristwatches. In order to fulfill both of these 
demands, Patek Philippe designed the cal. 
R27PS movement which utilizes an offset 
rotor to allow space for the minute repeating 
gongs. Ensuring the chime’s clarity of sound 
is a significant challenge in the creation of 
any minute-repeating timepiece. To meet this 
challenge, Patek Philippe tested a multitude of 
alloys, finally developing new acoustic steel for 
the sole purpose of minute-repeating gongs.
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JAEGER-LECOULTRE
GYROTOURBILLON I 

AN IMPRESSIVE LIMITED EDITION PINK 

GOLD SKELETONIZED PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR MULTI AXIS SPHERICAL 

TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH WITH 

RETROGRADE DATE MONTH AND 

EQUATION OF TIME  LEAP YEAR AND 8-DAY 

POWER RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 2012

Dial: skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. 177 manual winding movement, 
117 jewels, inclined one minute multi axis 
spherical tourbillon 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by four screws 
Case number: 2533293 No. 5/28 
Closure: 18k pink gold Jaeger-LeCoultre buckle 
Size: diameter 43 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Jaeger-LeCoultre presentation 
box with outer packaging, Jaeger-LeCoultre 
Certificate of Origin and Guarantee Certificate, 
Master Gyrotourbillon booklet, and magnifying 
glass

Jaeger-LeCoultre’s Gyrotourbillon 1 was 
launched in 2005 as the first spherical 
tourbillon in the history of watchmaking. The 
marvel is powered by the manufacture’s in 
house caliber 177 composed of 679 individual 
parts and an impressive 117 jewels. The 
timepiece was manufactured in limited editions 
from 2005 to 2010. The present lot in pink gold 
featuring an elegant skeletonized dial is one of 
only 28 pieces. 

Multi Axis-Tourbillon

Eric Coudray and designer Magali Métrailler 
conceptualized the Gyrotourbillon 1, employing 
cutting-edge materials and engineering to 
realize this horological tour-de-force.  The 
tourbillon composed of an inclined one-minute 
multi-axis spherical tourbillon carriage crafted 
from aeronautical, high performance aluminum, 
an inner titanium escapement platform carrying 
the 14k gold balance wheel, and an inner 
platform rotating 5 times every 2 minutes along 
stationary wheel. The steel reinforced tourbillon 
is with jeweled suspension, and two 14k gold 
screws mounted on cage and platform for 
poise, cage pinion connecting to 3rd wheel with 
beveled teeth.

Equation of Time 

The equation of time is displayed by the 
difference between the solar minute hand and 
the normal minute hand.  Only four times a year 
will both hands coincide:  December 25th, April 
15th, June 14th and September 2nd. 

Perpetual Calendar

The Perpetual Calendar features a patented 
double retrograde for date display.  One hand 
on the left indicates the dates 1 through 16, and 
a second hand on the right indicates the dates 
from 16 through 31.  Both hands rendezvous 
on the 16th of every month before retreating to 
their respective resting points.  The retrograde 
leap year indicator is visible on the reverse side 
of the watch, while the retrograde month hand 
elegantly mirrors the 8-days power reserve 
indicator on the front dial.

◉ $ 120,000-180,000    
€ 107,000-160,000    
HK$ 945,000-1,420,000   
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JAEGER-LECOULTRE
HYBRIS ARTISTICA DUOMETRE 

SPHEROTOURBILLON 

A WHITE GOLD AND SAPPHIRE DUAL 

WING THREE-DIMENSIONAL TOURBILLON 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2015

Dial: 18k white gold 
Caliber:  cal. 382 manual winding movement, 
55 jewels 
Case: 18k white gold and sapphire crystal 
Closure: 18k white gold Jaeger-LeCoultre 
buckle 
Size: diameter 42 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Jaeger Lecoultre presentation 
box with outer packaging 

◉ $ 120,000-180,000    
€ 107,000-160,000    
HK$ 945,000-1,420,000   
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In 2014, Jaeger-Lecoultre unveiled the 
outstanding Hybris Artistica Collection featuring 
twelve unique timepieces of seemingly limitless 
creativity and design. Manufactured completely 
in house, the collection is a brilliant testament 
to the virtuosity of Jaeger-LeCoultre’s master 
watchmakers and engineers. 

The present lot celebrates the dual wing 
concept where by two mainspring barrels work 
independently to regulate the tourbillon and 
timekeeping. This horological feat reduces 
amplitude errors and allows for unrivaled 
accuracy. The Brilliance of the dual wing 
system is masked only by the impressive 18k 
white gold dial with a luminous textured surface 
treatment. The narrowest bezel and domed 
crystal ensures that the dial and movement are 
celebrated properly. 
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ROLEX
REF 118238 DAY-DATE 

A YELLOW GOLD MOTHER OF PEARL 

AND DIAMOND SET AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2010

Dial: mother of pearl, diamond set indexes, day 
and date in English  
Caliber: cal. 3155 automatic movement, 31 
jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid screw down case 
back  
Case number: G046159 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Rolex President 
bracelet with folding clasp  
Size: diameter 36 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 182 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with 
outer packaging, International Guarantee and 
Chronometer Attestation card dated July 12, 
2012, booklet, hang tag, and polishing cloth

$ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   
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ROLEX
REF 118206 DAY-DATE ‘GLACIER ROMAN’ 

A PLATINUM AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH DAY DATE 

AND BRACELET CIRCA 2014

Dial: ‘Glacier Roman’ 
Caliber: cal. 3155 automatic movement, 31 
jewels 
Case: platinum case, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: 8N879025 
Closure: platinum Rolex President bracelet 
with folding clasp 
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Size: diameter 36 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 145 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with 
outer packaging, International Warranty and 
Chronometer Certification card dated March 
17, 2014, five extra links, hang tags, polishing 
cloth, service and other booklets

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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ROLEX
REF 1807 DAY-DATE 

RETAILED BY TIFFANY & CO.: A YELLOW 

GOLD AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH WITH DAY AND DATE CIRCA 

1970

Dial: black lacquer 
Caliber: cal. 1556 automatic movement, 26 
jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid screw down case 
back  
Case number: 2550818 
Size: diameter 36 mm  
Signed: case and movement signed by maker, 
dial signed by maker and retailer  
Accessories: Rolex presentation box

◉ $ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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ROLEX
REF 18039 DAY-DATE 

A WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND SET 

AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH DATE 

AND BRACELET CIRCA 1979

Dial: blue sunburst, diamond set 
Caliber:  cal. 3055 automatic movement, 27 
jewels 
Movement number: 0423950 
Case: 18k white gold 
Case number: 6309099 
Closure: 18k white gold Rolex President brace-
let with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 35 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 195 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   
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ROLEX
REF 6627 DATEJUST 

A WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 1963

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 1160 automatic movement, 26 
jewels 
Movement number: 10775 
Case: 18k white gold, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: 939003 
Closure: 18k white gold Rolex rivet bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 29 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 170 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The ref. 6627 was offered as a smaller 
alternative to the DateJust, and the present 
lot is a rare example cased in white gold and 
offered with the original white gold Oyster style 
rivet bracelet.

$ 9,000-12,000    
€ 8,000-10,700    
HK$ 71,000-94,500   
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ROLEX
REF 17013 OYSTERQUARTZ DATEJUST 

A STAINLESS STEEL AND YELLOW GOLD 

CENTER SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH 

DATE CIRCA 1992

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 5035 quartz movement, 11 jewels 
Case: stainless steel and yellow gold, solid 
screw down case back 
Case number: N249129 
Closure: stainless steel and yellow gold Rolex 
Oysterquartz bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 36 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 190 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex booklets

$ 4,000-6,000    
€ 3,550-5,400    
HK$ 31,400-47,100   
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ROLEX
REF 19028 OYSTERQUARTZ DAY-DATE  

A YELLOW GOLD CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET 

CIRCA 1986

Dial: champagne 
Caliber: cal. 5055 quartz movement, 11 jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: 9174370 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Rolex Oysterquartz 
Bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 36 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 175 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 

Accessories: Rolex presentation box with 
outer packaging, Guarantee and Chronometer 
Certificate dated May 2, 1988, leather wallet, 
leather bi fold and booklets

The present Oysterquartz Day-Date is being 
offered with the original guarantee and provides 
collectors an opportunity to acquire a Day-
Date with a unique configuration of pyramid 
style bezel and bracelet with a rare pinball dial, 
nicknamed due to the large circular applied 
hour markers.

$ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   
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ROLEX
REF 116710 GMT-MASTER II ‘BATMAN’ 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH WITH 

DATE CIRCA 2014

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 3186 automatic movement, 31 
jewels 
Case: stainless steel, screw down case back 
Case number: L4J11083 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 182 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with 
outer packaging, International Guarantee and 
Chronometer Attestation card dated April 14, 
2014, hang tag, four extra links, polishing cloth, 
leather pouch and retail warranty

$ 8,000-12,000    
€ 7,100-10,700    
HK$ 63,000-94,500   
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ROLEX
REF 16610LV SUBMARINER ‘KERMIT’ 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 2005

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 3135 automatic movement, 31 
jewels 
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: D404581 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 170 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with 
outer packaging

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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OMEGA
REF 176.004 SEAMASTER AUTOMATIC 120 “BIG BLUE” 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 1970

Dial: matte blue 
Caliber: cal. 1040 automatic movement, 22 jewels 
Movement number: 35609600 
Case: stainless steel 
Closure: stainless steel Omega bracelet 
Size: length 52.5 mm, width 44 mm  
Signed: case, dial, and movement

$ 4,000-5,000    
€ 3,550-4,450   HK$ 31,400-39,200   
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PROPERTY FROM THE FAMILY OF THE ORIGINAL OWNER

ROLEX
REF 1675 GMT-MASTER 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS 

DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET 

CIRCA 1965

Dial: matte black 
Caliber: cal. 1570 automatic movement, 26 jewels 
Movement number: D20168 
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down case back 
Case number: 1337939 
Closure: stainless steel big logo Rolex Jubilee bracelet with 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 175 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   
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ROLEX
REF 1803 DAY-DATE 

RETAILED BY TIFFANY & CO.: A YELLOW GOLD 

AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH 

DAY DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 1973

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 1556 automatic movement, 26 jewels 
Movement number: D758457 
Case: 18k yellow gold, screw-down case back 
Case number: 3817459 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Rolex President bracelet with 
folding clasp 
Size: 36 mm diameter, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 190 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The present 1803 is in excellent overall condition.  Further 
enhancing its rarity, the dial is stamped with the prestigious 
‘Tiffany & Co.’ stamping.  The serial number is repeated in 
between the end link of the President bracelet attached at the 
6 o’clock position.

$ 8,000-12,000    
€ 7,100-10,700    
HK$ 63,000-94,500   

104

VARIOUS OWNERS

ROLEX
REF 1680 SUBMARINER 

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH 

DATE CIRCA 1970

Dial: blue-purple sunburst 
Caliber:  cal. 1570 automatic movement, 26 jewels 
Movement number: D981741 
Case: 18k yellow gold 
Case number: 2821891 
Closure: 18k gold plated Rolex buckle 
Size: 39 mm diameter 
Signed: case, dial and movement 

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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ROLEX
REF 1019 MILGAUSS 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC ANTI 

MAGNETIC WRISTWATCH CIRCA 1979

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 1530 automatic movement, 26 
jewels 
Case: stainless steel, gilt dust cap, solid screw 
down case back 
Case number: 6164080 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 37 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 160 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with 
outer packaging and polishing cloth

The Ref 1019 Milgauss was first introduced in 
the early 1960s as a great departure from its 
predecessors, the Milgauss Ref 6541 and 6543 
in both dial and case design. 
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The model was designed to be used by 
scientists and those working in areas where 
exposure to high magnetic fields was 
unavoidable. The watch was guaranteed to 
resist magnetic fields up to 1,000 oersted. 
The word Milgauss means 1,000 gauss (gauss 
being a measurement for magnetic induction). 
Magnetic fields can affect a watch’s accuracy 
at just 60 oersted; at 100 oersted the watch 
will no longer work. The Milgauss overcame 
the effects of magnetic fields by using anti-
magnetic alloys and an iron movement cover to 
create a Faraday cage (a nonporous enclosure 
used to block electrostatic and electromagnetic 
influences).

For further information see: Skeet, M., & Urul, N., 
Vintage Rolex Sports Models, 2002, pp.90-94.

$ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   
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BREGUET
TYPE XX 

A RARE CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 

WITH REGISTERS AND TROPICAL DIAL 

CIRCA 1960

Dial: tropical  
Caliber: cal. 225 manual winding jeweled 
movement 
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: 2436 
Closure: modern stainless steel Breguet 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 38.5 mm  
Signed: dial, case numbered 

Breguet started producing the ‘Type XX’ 
around 1954 becoming the company’s most 
sought after post-war aviator’s wristwatch. 
The reference has a special flyback feature, 
so-called by the French Air Forces ‘retour en 
vol’, which enabled pilots to quickly reset and 
instantaneously restart the chronograph by 
means of one pusher.

There are three generations of the ‘Type XX’, 
the first of which was introduced in the 1950s 
and of which the present lot is an example; 
the second known as the ‘civilian version’ 
introduced in the 1970s; the third version is 
currently available on the contemporary market 
and is known as ‘Type XX Aeronaval.’

A special feature of this particular watch is that 
it is the version with a 15-minute chronograph 
subsidiary dial, instead of the usual 30-minute 
counter found on the more common Air Force 
models.

$ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   



IWC
MARK XI NAVIGATOR 

A RARE STAINLESS STEEL CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH MADE FOR THE 

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE CIRCA 

1957

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 89 manual winding movement, 
16 jewels 
Case: stainless steel, soft iron dust cover, 
RAAF inscribed screw down case back 
Case number: 439/57 
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement  
Accessories: IWC leather travel case and 
certificate  

The Mark XI was the first chronometer 
wristwatch designed for astro-navigation. The 
model features a highly durable waterproof 
case resistant to magnetism, moisture, rust, 
and depressurization; all of which tested to the 
specifications of the Royal Air Force (RAF). 

Unlike the more common RAF Mark XI variant, 
the present model was manufactured for the 
Royal Australian Air Force (RAAF). In fact, RAAF 
made three orders of this watch in 1950, 1953 
and the last in 1957. 

While the first two orders were manufactured 
by Jaeger-LeCoultre, the final order was 
produced by IWC. The IWC models from 1957 
feature special markers to the case back as 
Groups, Sections, and Parts. 
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Store Reference Number: G6B/346 
Group G: Electrical Stores, Instruments and 
Aircraft Personnel Equipment 
Section 6B: Navigation Equipment 
Part 346

To the best of our research, roughly 1,619 
total pieces were manufactured for RAAF, of 
which only 600 were manufactured by IWC 
for the order made in 1957. We are pleased to 
offer such a rare and historically significant 
timepiece, with an extremely well preserved dial 
and legible markings to the case back. 

$ 5,000-7,000    
€ 4,450-6,200    
HK$ 39,200-55,000   
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ROLEX
REF 6610 EXPLORER 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET CIRCA 1953

Dial: black explorer 
Caliber: cal. 1030 automatic movement, 25 jewels 
Movement number: 594842 
Case: stainless steel 
Case number: 114369 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster riveted bracelet  
Size: diameter 35 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 200 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: accompanied by original crystal

The explorer reference 6610 was introduced in 1955, with an 
upgraded movement - caliber 1030.  The slimmer movement 
allowed for a thinner case and more compact caseback from 
those earlier models using caliber A296.

The present watch features a lovely “Explorer” 3-6-9 dial, 
that has aged gracefully over time.  

$ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   
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ROLEX
REF 6240 DAYTONA 

RETAILED BY TIFFANY & CO.:  

A STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET, CIRCA 

1965

Dial: black 
Caliber:  cal. Valjoux 72B manual winding 
movement, 17 jewels 
Case: stainless steel  
Case number: 1206020 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex rivet bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 37.5 mm, bracelet circumfer-
ence approximately 195 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex Service Warranty dated 
March 15, 2001, and an International Service 
Guarantee dated February 24, 2009

Reference 6240 was introduced to the market 
in 1965 as the first Daytona to incorporate 
screw down pushers.  This feature was 
important to consumers, as it enhanced the 
watch’s water resistance.  Scholarship suggests 
only 1,700 pieces were made throughout 
its limited production run, and was solely 
manufactured in stainless steel.

In addition to the reference’s exclusivity 
and rarity, the present example is further 
enhanced by the prestigious American retailer 
signature, ‘Tiffany & Co’.  The watch has 
been well preserved, still retaining its original 
Mark I ‘millerighe’ nickle-finished pushers.  
Furthermore, this watch’s 1.2 million serial 
number dates back to 1965, making this one of 
the first reference 6240s ever produced.

$ 100,000-150,000    
€ 88,500-133,000    
HK$ 785,000-1,180,000   
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PROPERTY OF  
A CHARITABLE ESTATE
PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE USED TO SUPPORT MEDICAL  

RESEARCH AT WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY IN  ST. LOUIS  

LOTS:  110–134, &  224–245

Sotheby’s is excited to offer the 
present collection, assembled by a very 
discerning and thoughtful Midwest 
collector who had a keen eye for 
quality from the top makers in the 
industry. The deliberate selection of 
specific brands and references made 
by the collector are a testament to the 
vision of the assortment, which focuses 
on specific models or complications 
within a makers’ oeuvre.  Highlights of 
the collection include Patek Philippe 
wristwatches and pocket watches with 
multitudes of complications: perpetual 
calendars, chronographs, repeaters, 
and an important tourbillon. Rolex 
watches, from a 1950’s 8171 triple 
calendar moon phases to recent steel 
sports watches are featured alongside 

complicated Audemars Piguet Royal 
Oaks. The watches are further enhanced 
by their condition, with the majority of 
the pieces being offered as they were 
delivered from the factory, exemplified 
by the sharp reeding of a Rolex GMT’s 
bezel to the defined, stepped lugs of 
the Patek Philippe ref. 2499 retailed 
by Tiffany & Co.  The collection, which 
appears in both sessions, provides 
an exciting opportunity for the most 
critical connoisseur to find a watch they 
will cherish as a prized addition their 
collection.

The present collection is being 
offered on behalf of a Charitable Estate, 
with the proceeds of sale to be used to 
support medical research at Washington 
University in St. Louis.
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ROLEX
REF 16710 GMT-MASTER II 

A STAINLESS STEEL DUAL TIME 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET 

CIRCA 1989

Dial: black 
Caliber:  cal. 3185 automatic movement, 31 
jewels 
Case: stainless steel  
Case number: L592798 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 165 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with 
outer packaging, Guarantee and Chronometer 
Certificate dated April 25, 1990, booklets, felt 
pouch and leather wallet 

$ 5,000-7,000    
€ 4,450-6,200    
HK$ 39,200-55,000   
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ROLEX
REF 16713 GMT-MASTER II 

A STAINLESS STEEL AND YELLOW GOLD 

DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 1989

Dial: black 
Caliber:  cal. 3185 automatic movement, 31 
jewels 
Case: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold 
Case number: L464658 
Closure: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold 
Rolex Jubilee bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 180 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with 
outer packaging, One Year Chronometer 
certification, and booklets

$ 5,000-7,000    
€ 4,450-6,200    
HK$ 39,200-55,000   
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ROLEX
REF 16718 GMT-MASTER II  

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC DUAL TIME 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET 

CIRCA 1989

Dial: brown sunburst 
Caliber: cal. 3185 automatic movement, 31 
jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold, screw down case back 
Case number: L253209 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Rolex Jubilee bracelet 
with concealed folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 170 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 8,000-12,000    
€ 7,100-10,700    
HK$ 63,000-94,500   
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ROLEX
REF 116718LN GMT-MASTER II 

‘ANNIVERSARY GREEN’ 

A YELLOW GOLD DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH 

WITH DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 2005

Dial: green 
Caliber:  cal. 3186 automatic movement, 31 
jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold 
Case number: D619354 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Rolex Oyster bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 175 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories:  Rolex presentation box with 
outer packaging, warranty and chronometer 
certification dated December 2, 2006, three 
booklets and a plastic bezel cover

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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ROLEX
REF 118239 DAY-DATE 

A WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC DIAMOND 

SET WRISTWATCH WITH DAY DATE AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 2006

Dial: silvered, diamond set indexes 
Caliber:  cal. 3155 automatic movement, 31 
jewels 
Case: 18k white gold 
Case number: Z422354 
Closure: 18k white gold Rolex President brace-
let with concealed folding clasp 
Size: diameter 35 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 180 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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ROLEX
REF 118238 DAY-DATE 

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH DAY DATE 

BRACELET CIRCA 2003

Dial: silvered 
Caliber:  cal. 3155 automatic movement, 31 
jewels 
Movement number: 9454288 
Case: 18k yellow gold, sold screw down case 
back 
Case number: F495909 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Rolex President 
bracelet with concealed folding clasp 
Size: diameter 35 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 180 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box, Chro-
nometer Certificate dated August 13, 2008, 
leather notebook, service and Rolex Day-Date 
booklets

$ 5,000-7,000    
€ 4,450-6,200    
HK$ 39,200-55,000   
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ROLEX
REF 218238 DAY-DATE 

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH WITH DAY DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 

2010

Dial: silvered 
Calibre: cal. 3156 automatic, 31 jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold, screw-down back 
Case number: 226Z3697 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Rolex President bracelet and 
folding clasp 
Dimensions: 41 mm, bracelet circumference approx. 160 
mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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ROLEX
REF 118235 DAY-DATE 

A PINK GOLD DIAMOND AND RUBY AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH DAY DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 

2010

Dial: brushed chocolate, ruby and diamond indexes 
Calibre: cal. 3155 automatic, 31 jewels 
Case: 18k pink gold, screw-down case back 
Case number: 81V08700 
Closure: 18k pink gold Rolex bracelet and folding clasp  
Size: 36 mm diameter, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 165 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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ROLEX
REF 116718 GMT-MASTER 

A YELLOW GOLD DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH WITH DATE 

AND BRACELET CIRCA 2008

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 3185 automatic movement, 31 jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid screw down case back 
Case number: V432036 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Rolex Oyster bracelet with folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 165 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

□ 119   sold without reserve

ROLEX
REF 116610LV ‘HULK’ 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH 

DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 2015

Dial: green 
Calibre: cal. 3135 automatic, 31 jewels 
Case: stainless steel, screw-down case back 
Case number: G046510 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex bracelet and folding clasp  
Size: 40 mm diameter, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 145 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box

$ 4,000-6,000    
€ 3,550-5,400    
HK$ 31,400-47,100   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3712/1A NAUTILUS 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 

WITH DATE MOON PHASES POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION AND BRACELET MADE IN 2005

Dial: black-blue ribbed 
Caliber:  cal. 240 PS automatic movement, 29 jewels 
Movement number: 3170392 
Case: stainless steel  
Case number: 4340591 
Closure: stainless steel Patek Philippe bracelet with 
double folding clasp 
Size: diameter 42.5 mm, bracelet circumference approx-
imately 170 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box with outer 
packaging, Extract from the Archives confirming the date 
of sale on November 15, 2005, Certificate of Origin, sales 
tag, three extra links, pusher, leather bi fold, booklets 
and factory service box

$ 25,000-50,000    
€ 22,200-44,300    
HK$ 196,000-392,000   
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK QUANTIÈME PERPETUAL 

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

WRISTWATCH WITH MOON PHASES AND BRACELET 

CIRCA 1988

Dial: champagne 
Caliber: cal. 2120/2800 automatic movement, 38 jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold, case back secured by eight screws 
Case number: C34351, No. 437 
Closure: 18k gold Royal Oak bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 150 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: One Audemars Piguet instructional booklet

$ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   
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SWISS
RETAILED BY MARCKS & CO., BOMBAY & 

POONA: A YELLOW GOLD DEMI HUNTER 

DOUBLE TRAIN GRANDE AND PETITE 

SONNERIE CLOCK WATCH CIRCA 1890

Dial: enamel 
Calibre: three-quarter plate 
Movement number: 1012 
Case: 18k yellow gold, gold cuvette, hinged 
back 
Size: diameter 54 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement signed

$ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   
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LOUIS AUDEMARS
A YELLOW GOLD PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

OPEN FACED WATCH WITH MOON PHASES 

CIRCA 1930

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: 16’” ligne manual winding jeweled 
movement 
Movement number: 13552 
Case: 18k yellow gold, personally inscribed 
sapphire caseback 
Size: diameter 50 mm 
Signed: dial and movement

$ 10,000-20,000    
€ 8,900-17,700    
HK$ 78,500-157,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 725/4 

A YELLOW GOLD OPEN FACED WATCH WITH LINEAR 

CALENDAR AND MOONPHASE MADE IN 1981

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 17-170 movement, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 931971 
Case: 18K yellow gold, snap on case back 
Case number: 332420 
Size: diameter 48 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box with outer 
packaging, Extract from the Archives confirming the date of 
sale on November 20, 1981

$ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 2429 

A PLATINUM WRISTWATCH MADE IN 1950

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: 10-200 manual winding movement, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 954532 
Case: platinum, snap on case back 
Case number: 422404 
Closure: platinum Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 32 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives 
confirming year of manufacture in 1950 and date of sale on 
January 19th, 1951

Patek Philippe produced the reference 2429 for 
approximately five years, from 1948 to approximately 1943.  
Only ten known watches with this reference exist in platinum, 
which makes this piece especially rare, and an excellent 
vintage addition to any connoisseur’s collection. 

$ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3885 

A FINE YELLOW GOLD AND ENAMEL 

SKELETONIZED WRISTWATCH  

MADE IN 1982

Dial: skeletonized, guilloché enamel 
Caliber: manual winding jeweled movement 
Movement number: 1389055 
Case: 18k yellow gold, snap on sapphire 
display back 

Case Number: 2794153 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 32 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufacture 
in 1982 and sale on December 9, 1983 with a 
skeletonized dial, retailer’s original invoice

From the 1980s to 1990s, Patek Philippe 
created a range of finely engraved skeletonized 
wristwatches. The present Ref 3885 is highly 
attractive with a vibrant outer track dressed 
in blue guilloché enamel. To the best of our 
knowledge, no more than 350 pieces in this 
likeness was ever produced, and only about 25 
pieces are known in the market today. 

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   



131

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 2023 

AN IMPRESSIVE AND POSSIBLY UNIQUE 

GOLD GLASS AND DIAMOND EAGLE FORM 

DESK TIMEPIECE MADE IN 1981

Dial: gilt, pave diamond 
Caliber: cal. E27 quartz, 6 jewels 
Movement number: 1505115 
Case: frosted glass sphere, 18k yellow gold 
eagle with diamond-set head, 18k yellow gold 
bezel and base 
Case number: 2800945 
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Dimensions: height 6.5 inches 
Signed: case and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe fitted box, Extract 
from the Archives confirming the year of man-
ufacture in 1981 and sale on May 27th, 1982

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000
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ROLEX
REF 8171 ‘PADELLONE’ 

A YELLOW GOLD TRIPLE CALENDAR 

WRISTWATCH WITH MOON PHASES CIRCA 

1951

Dial: two toned silvered 
Caliber:  cal. 10 1/2’’ automatic movement, 
18 jewels 
Movement number: 20588, G5029 
Case: 18k yellow gold 
Size: diameter 38 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The present example of the reference 8171 
retains an honest, unpolished case, with crisp, 
clearly legible hallmarks.  

◉ $ 60,000-90,000    
€ 53,500-80,000    
HK$ 471,000-710,000   

Rolex created a name for itself by creating 

excellent sports watches.  As such, triple 
calendars with moon phases have rarely made 
an appearance in the firm’s history.  In fact, 
Rolex made only two watches with moon 
phases: the Reference 8171 with the snap-on 
case back, and the Reference 6062, an Oyster 
model with a screw-down case back. The firm 
produced the 8171 for only three years, during 
1949-1952.

Often referred to as the “Padellone” (the Italian 
word for frying pan), the reference 8171 is one 
of the most coveted vintage Rolex watches on 
the market.  At 38 mm, its dial was substantially 
larger than other models at the time.  

The present lot is an exciting opportunity for a 
very particular collector who values exceptional 
craftsmanship above all.
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 894 

A YELLOW GOLD SKELETONIZED OPEN 

FACED WATCH CIRCA 1985

Dial: skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. 17-170/32 manual winding 
movement 
Movement number: 937072 
Case: 18k yellow gold, snap on sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 2802687 
Size: diameter 46 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives
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The Ref 894 was launched in 1978 and was 
produced through the early 2000’s. The 
present lot is skeletonized and showcases the 
firm’s incredible artisan skills. Every surface 
of the caliber 17-170/32 is decorated with fine 
engravings. The bezel and bow are also dressed 
with a scrolling effect.  

$ 20,000-40,000    
€ 17,700-35,400    
HK$ 157,000-314,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
A RARE YELLOW GOLD HUNTING CASED 

MINUTE REPEATING SPLIT SECONDS 

CHRONOGRAPH WATCH MADE IN 1900

Dial: white enamel 
Caliber: 16’” ligne jeweled movement 
Movement number: 111905 
Case: 18k yellow gold, hinged plain cuvette and 
case back  
Case number: 227870 
Size: diameter 46 mm 
Signed: dial and case signed, movement 
numbered  
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation 
box with outer packaging, Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufacture in 
1900, and sale on June 6, 1904, Certificate of 
Origin, leather pouch and polishing cloth

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
RETAILED BY BAILEY BANKS & BIDDLE CO.: A YELLOW 

GOLD OPEN FACED PERPETUAL CALENDAR MINUTE 

REPEATING WATCH WITH MOON PHASES MADE IN 1917

Dial: enamel, Breguet numerals 
Caliber: 19’” ligne movement, 31 jewels 
Movement number: 174748 
Case: 18k yellow gold, cuvette, concealed hinged case back 
with crest 
Case number: 405553 
Size: diameter 54 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement signed by maker, cuvette 
signed by maker and retailer 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives con-
firming the year of manufacture in 1917 and sale on January 
7th, 1925 with Breguet numerals

The present example exemplifies the finest of watchmaking 
in the early part of the twentieth century. Its movement 
was completed in 1917, towards the end of the First World 
War. Despite the international turmoil, Patek Philippe was 
creating some of the finest complicated pocket watches 
known. Indeed, celebrated collectors James Ward Packard 
and Henry Graves, Jr., were actively collecting at this time, 
constantly spurring Patek Philippe to greater technical 
achievements. Six watches from the 174000-174999 
production range, to which the present lot belongs, were 
commissioned by these distinguished collectors.

$ 70,000-100,000    
€ 62,000-88,500    
HK$ 550,000-785,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
A YELLOW GOLD OPEN FACED PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

SPLIT SECONDS CHRONOGRAPH MINUTE REPEATING 

WATCH WITH MOON PHASES MADE IN 1918

Dial: silvered  
Caliber: 19’” ligne movement, 35 jewels 
Movement number: 174888 
Case: 18k yellow gold, cuvette, concealed hinge case back 
Case number: 405494 
Size: diameter 54 mm 
Signed: case, cuvette, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives con-
firming the year of manufacture in 1918 and sale on August 
21, 1922, three leather cases, and a pouch

The present lot is an exceptional example of an early 
20th century Grand Complication watch from Patek 
Philippe, a crown jewel of the firm’s production. It 
features three important complications: the perpetual 
calendar for astronomical functions, the split seconds 
chronograph for timing two events at once, and a fine 
minute repeating complication which chimes the hours 
and minutes, activated from a slide at the case band.  
With these three complications, this watch embodies the 
apex of watchmaking, and is a testament to the skill of 
the watchmakers at Patek.  The present lot retains a well 
preserved dial and case, with crisp hallmarks, and comes 
from the original owner.

$ 120,000-180,000    
€ 107,000-160,000    
HK$ 945,000-1,420,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3970 FIRST SERIES 

A YELLOW GOLD PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH MADE IN 

1987

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 27-70 Q manual winding move-
ment, 24 jewels 
Movement number: 875062 
Case: 18k yellow gold, snap on case back 
Case number: 2824186 
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin, 
Extract from the Archives confirming the date 
of sale on June 12, 1987, hang tag, leather bi 
fold and booklets

Patek Philippe launched this model Ref. 
3970 in 1986 and continued production for 
approximately two years. It features a solid 
snap-on case back. It was replaced with Ref. 
3970E, which had a screw back rather than a 
snap back, with the suffix indicating étanche, 
or waterproof. This screw back model was 
produced until 2004.

This model is frequently referred to as ‘Ref. 
3970 First Series’, with the later variations 
(Ref. 3970E) subsequently numbered second 
through fourth.

According to our research, it is believed that 
approximately 100 examples of the snap back 
Ref. 3970 were made, starting with movement 
number 875000. The present lot is numbered 
62 among the first timepieces produced. Of 
those, the present example is one of fewer 
than 20 examples to appear at auction. To the 
best of our knowledge, this is the first time the 
present example has been offered at auction.

As Ref. 3970 was well-received for its 
combination of chronograph and perpetual 
calendar complications, Patek Philippe 
responded by increasing its production run for 
the various series of the 3970E. As such, first 
series examples of the Ref. 3970, such as the 
present model, are significantly more rare and 
less frequently seen at auction.

This reference is illustrated in Huber, M. & 
Banbery, A., Patek Philippe Watches, Vol. 2, 
Second Edition, pp. 305.

◉ $ 60,000-90,000    
€ 53,500-80,000    
HK$ 471,000-710,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 2499/100 

RETAILED BY TIFFANY & CO.: A RARE AND HIGHLY 

IMPORTANT YELLOW GOLD PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH MOON PHASES 

MADE IN 1984

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 13’” manual winding, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 869288 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid snap on case back 
Case number: 2792144 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 37.5 mm 
Signed: case and movement signed by maker, dial signed 
by maker and retailer 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box with outer 
packaging,Extract from the Archives confirming date of 
sale on July 27, 1984

Produced from 1950 until 1985, Ref. 2499 is recognized 
as one of the most important wristwatches made by Patek 
Philippe. The successor to Ref. 1518 and the predecessor 
to Ref. 3970, Ref. 2499 holds a distinguished place among 
the firm’s exceptional perpetual calendar chronograph 
wristwatches. With only 349 pieces made in total, or an 
average of only nine pieces per year, it is an extremely rare 
piece and one that was made with the utmost attention paid 
to each detail.

END OF SESSION ONE

Ref. 2499 underwent four major evolutions during its 35 
year production run.  Square chronograph pushers and 
a tachometer scale distinguish the first series, produced 
between 1950 and 1960.  The second series, produced 
between 1955-1964, introduces round chronograph pushers.  
A simple dial design designates the third series, which 
Patek produced from 1960 to 1978, and a sapphire crystal 
demarcates the fourth series, so called the 2499/00.  The 
present lot represents the fourth series, which was produced 
between 1978 and 1984.  

Patek Philippe and Tiffany & Co. share a remarkable history 
dating back to a handshake agreement between Antoine 
de Patek and Charles Lewis Tiffany in 1851.  The two met 
each other during Patek’s tour in America and held a deep 
respect for each other due to their mutual commitment to 
an exceedingly high level of craftsmanship and quality in 
their respective fields. Tiffany formalized their handshake 
agreement in 1876, and the two firms have had a successful 
relationship which continued to grow stronger for years 
to come.  Today, Tiffany & Co. remains the only retailer 
in partnership with Patek Philippe, and thus, the only firm 
which can still co-sign the dial of a Patek Philippe watch. 

The Ref. 2499 has left an indelible mark on the industry, and 
the present lot is a testament to the incredible contributions 
by each of the firms whose signatures it bears.  To the best 
of our knowledge, the present lot is the only known fourth 
series Ref. 2499 signed by Tiffany.  Furthermore, it comes 
from the original owner, making it the first time this piece 
has ever been at auction.

◉ $ 300,000-500,000    
€ 266,000-443,000    
HK$ 2,360,000-3,920,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5711/1A NAUTILUS 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 2014

Dial: blue ribbed  
Caliber: cal. 324 SC automatic movement, 29 
jewels 
Movement number: 5776843 
Case: stainless steel, case back secured by 
screws to the case band  
Case number: 4675238 
Closure: stainless steel Patek Philippe Nautilus 
bracelet with double folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40.5 mm, bracelet circumfer-
ence approximately 170 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin 
dated April 11, 2014, three extra links, sales 
tag, leather bi-fold and booklets

$ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5980R NAUTILUS 

A PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND REGISTER 

CIRCA 2012

Dial: bronze degradé ribbed  
Caliber: cal. 28-520/522 automatic move-
ment, 35 jewels 
Movement number: 5564532 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by screws to the band 
Case number: 4514140 
Closure: 18k pink gold Patek Philippe Nautilus 
double folding clasp 
Size: diameter 41 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Extract from the Ar-
chives confirming the date of sale on January 
21, 2011, leather bi fold and booklets

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5070J 

A YELLOW GOLD CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH REGISTERS MADE IN 

1999

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 27-70/157 manual winding move-
ment, 24 jewels 
Movement number: 3146247 
Case: 18k yellow gold, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 4064907 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 42 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Extract from the Ar-
chives confirming the date of sale on February 
16th, 1999 with black dial and hang tag
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Patek Philippe introduced the Reference 5070 
in 1998 after nearly 30 years of hiatus from the 
production of chronograph wristwatches by 
the firm, and the reference an instant success. 
In fact, the last chronograph model produced 
prior to the 5070 was the iconic Reference 1463, 
production of which ceased in the late 1960s.  
For an example of Reference 1463, please see 
lot 223.

The calibre 27 70 157 is widely recognized as 
one of the best chronograph movements and is 
based on a Nouvelle Lemania ébauche specially 
developed for Patek Philippe. The movement was 
only used in the 5070 and 5071 references (the 
white gold diamond-set version of the 5070).

Production of the present model ceased in 2010 
with the introduction of the reference 5170.

◉ $ 40,000-70,000    
€ 35,400-62,000    
HK$ 314,000-550,000   



PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5070G 

A WHITE GOLD CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH REGISTERS MADE IN 

2005

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 27-70/157 manual winding move-
ment, 24 jewels 
Movement number: 3362323 
Case: 18k white gold, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 4310203 
Closure: 18k white gold Patek Philippe folding 
clasp  
Size: diameter 42 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin, 
Extract from the Archives confirming the date 
of sale on October 24, 2005, sales tag, leather 
bi fold and booklets

For a note on the Ref 5070, please see lot 137.

◉ $ 50,000-70,000    
€ 44,300-62,000    
HK$ 392,000-550,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5396R 

A PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC ANNUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH MOON 

PHASES MADE IN 2007

Dial: two toned silvered 
Caliber: cal. 324/303 automatic movement, 
34 jewels 
Movement number: 3368084 
Case: 18k pink gold, snap on sapphire display 
back  
Case number: 4394932 
Closure: 18k pink gold Patek Philippe  
folding clasp 
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Size: diameter 39 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging and Extract from the  
Archives confirming the date of sale on February 
6, 2007 with a two toned silvered dial

◉ $ 25,000-35,000    
€ 22,200-31,000    
HK$ 196,000-275,000   



PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5135J GONDOLO CALENDARIO  

A YELLOW GOLD TONNEAU FORM 

AUTOMATIC ANNUAL CALENDAR CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH MOON 

PHASES MADE IN 2005

Dial: silvered, guilloché center field 
Caliber: cal. 324/206 automatic movement, 
34 jewels 
Movement number: 3423280 
Case: 18k yellow gold, screw down sapphire 
display back 
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Case number: 4290142 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: length 51 mm, width 39 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin and 
Extract from the Archives confirming the date 
of sale on August 30th, 2005, leather bi fold, 
booklets and factory service box

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5524G CALATRAVA PILOT TRAVEL 

TIME 

A WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC DUAL TIME 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND LOCAL AND 

HOME DAY/NIGHT INDICATION 

Dial: blue 
Caliber: cal. 324 SC FUS automatic move-
ment, 29 jewels  
Movement number: 5924349 
Case: 18k white gold, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 6109430 
Closure: 18k white gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 42 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin 
dated February 2, 2016, leather bi-fold and 
booklets

Introduced at Baselworld in 2015, the Calatrava 
Pilot Travel Time become an instant favorite 
amongst collectors.  Paying tribute to early pilot 
watches, reference 5524G is a modern, user 
friendly version.

The blue and luminous dial make and excellent 
color combination, and can be easily read when 
worn at night or in darkness.  At the 6 o’clock 
position there is a large subsidary dial for the 
date.  Additionally at 3 and 9 o’clock there is an 
aperture for home and local times with AM/PM 
indications.

The watch remains in its original factory single 
seal, and is presented in pristine condition.

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3941J 

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH MOON 

PHASES

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 240.Q automatic movement, 27 
jewels 
Movement number: 771806 
Case: 18k yellow gold, associated snap on 
sapphire display back 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging.

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3970E 

A YELLOW GOLD PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH 

MOON PHASES MADE IN 1991

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 27-70 Q manual winding move-
ment, 24 jewels 
Movement number: 875964 
Case: 18k yellow gold, snap on case back 
Case number: 2873896 
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin, 
Extract from the Archives confirming the date 
of sale on November 29, 1991, bi fold, and 
booklets, setting pin, 18k yellow gold second-
ary sapphire case back

◉ $ 50,000-70,000    
€ 44,300-62,000    
HK$ 392,000-550,000   



The celebrated perpetual calendar chronograph 
reference 3970 wristwatch was launched in 
1986 and discontinued in 2004. The reference 
is considered as a modern classic and is fitted 
with iconic sculpted lugs.

The present platinum watch is fitted with a 
black dial and still retains with its strong fluted 
lugs and hallmarks. From the very last series of 
reference 3970 and offered in overall excellent 
condition, the present watch is complete with 
all original accessories.

$ 100,000-150,000    
€ 88,500-133,000    
HK$ 785,000-1,180,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3970EP 

A PLATINUM PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH 

MOON PHASES 24 HOUR AND LEAP YEAR 

INDICATION MADE IN 2003

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. CH 27-70 Q manual winding move-
ment, 24 jewels 
Movement number: 3047031 
Case: platinum, screw down sapphire display 
back  
Case number: 4225242  
Closure: platinum Patek Philippe folding clasp 
Size: diameter 36.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box, 
Certificate of Origin, Extract from the Archives 
confirming the date of sale on November 25, 
2003 with black dial, additional solid case 
back, setting pin and booklet
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PROPERTY FROM THE ORIGINAL OWNER

LAURENT FERRIER
GALET MICRO-ROTOR  

A PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 

CIRCA 2015

Dial: anthracite 
Caliber: cal. FBN 229.01 automatic movement, 
35 jewels 
Movement number: No. 185 
Case: 18k pink gold, snap on sapphire display 
back 
Closure: 18k pink gold Laurent Ferrier buckle 
Size: diameter 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Laurent Ferrier presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin and 
Guarantee, Chronometer certificate, retailers 
receipt, loupe, and instructional booklet

$ 20,000-40,000    
€ 17,700-35,400    
HK$ 157,000-314,000   
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The Galet Micro-Rotor features an attractive 
but understated dial which belies a powerful in 
house caliber; the FBN 229.01. Though likely 
named for its impressive solid gold micro-rotor, 
it is the double direct-impulse escapement that 
ensures the highest level of efficiency. Within 
this escapement, two balance springs move in 
alternating beats fitted directly on the balance 
equipped with a silicon lever. This action helps 
to produce constant force, or more consistent 
timing throughout. 

Laurent Ferrier perpetuates the outstanding 
nature of Swiss horology. Ferrier completed 
training at the Geneva Watchmaking school, 
and spent nearly four decades with one of 
the most prestigious manufacturers, Patek 
Philippe. After his final role as Patek Philippe’s 
Creative Director, Ferrier founded his own 
brand dedicated to his vision of exceptional 
watchmaking. 
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VARIOUS OWNERS

F.P. JOURNE
OCTA AUTOMATIQUE 

A PLATINUM AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 

WITH DATE AND POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION, CIRCA 2003
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Dial: anthracite 
Caliber: cal. 1300 automatic movement, 21k 
gold rotor, 30 jewels 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by six screws 
Case number: 134-01A 
Closure: platinum F.P. Journe buckle 
Size: diameter 39 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: F.P. Journe presentation box with 
outer packaging and polishing cloth

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   



Size: diameter 40.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Ulysse Nardin presentation box 
with outer packaging, Certification of Limited 
Edition certificate, hard card confirming 
reference and date of purchase, leather bi fold 
and booklets

◉ $ 40,000-60,000    
€ 35,600-54,400    
HK$ 314,000-471,000   
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ULYSSE NARDIN
ROYAL BLUE TOURBILLON REF 799-80 

A PLATINUM DIAMOND AND SAPPHIRE 

SET SKELETONIZED TOURBILLON 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2008

Dial: skeletonized, sapphire-set indexes 
Caliber: cal. UN-79 manual winding sapphire 
plate movement, 16 jewels, one minute flying 
tourbillon capped with a sapphire 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by six screws 
Case number: No. 63/99 
Closure: platinum Ulysse Nardin double folding 
buckle 
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RICHARD MILLE
REF RM005  

A TITANIUM TONNEAU FORM SEMI 

SKELETONIZED AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 

WITH DATE CIRCA 2008

Dial: semi skeletonized anthracite 
Caliber: cal. RM-005 automatic movement , 
32 jewels  
Case: titanium, sapphire display back secured 
by screws  
Case number: 280 
Closure: titanium Richard Mille buckle  
Size: length 45 mm, width 38 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Richard Mille presentation 
box with outer packaging and instructional 
documents

The RM005 is a staple piece from Richard 
Mille made from a combination of durable and 
lightweight materials - titanium and tungsten. 

Inspired by the perfection found in the 
Formula-1 racing circuit, Richard Mille creates 
his innovative and performance-oriented 
wristwatches using non-traditional materials, 
such as ceramics, new metallic alloys and 
carbon fibers. The company does not produce 
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watches with standard metal parts, as many 
of the gears and pieces that make up the 
movement are custom-made for individual 
models.

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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JAEGER-LECOULTRE
REF 187.3.46.S MASTER GRANDE TRADITION  

A LIMITED EDITION WHITE GOLD MINUTE REPEATING 

WRISTWATCH WITH FLYING TOURBILLON SKY CHART 

DATE MONTH AND 24 HOUR INDICATION CIRCA 2010

Dial: blue guilloché enamel, sky chart 
Caliber: cal. 945 manual winding movement, 49 jewels  
Case: 18K white gold, sapphire display back secured by six 
screws  
Case number: 2651065, No. 22/75 
Closure: 18K white gold Jeager-LeCoultre buckle 
Size: diameter 44.5 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement

Jaeger-LeCoultre’s Master Grande Tradition combines 
incredible artistry and haute horology, all visible on this 
beautifully crafted guilloché enamel dial. The movement joins 
an unbelievable number of complications including a minute 
repeater, flying tourbillon, sky chart, day, month and 24 hour 
indication.

The dial is mesmerizing and built with an acute attention 
to depth. A flying tourbillon carriage is mounted to a 
translucent sky chart with a delicate gold sun hand to 
indicate the day, month and 24 hour indication simultaneous. 
Raised deftly above the tourbillon carriage, faceted Dauphine 
hands appear to cut straight through the tourbillon carriage. 

A discreet minute repeating complication is made up of 
oversized springed hammers chiming on gongs which are 
directly attached to the case back to amplify the sound. The 
present lot is number 22 out of a limited series of 75.  

$ 100,000-200,000    
€ 88,500-177,000    
HK$ 785,000-1,570,000   
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
REF 25865BC.OO.1105BC.05 ROYAL OAK 

GRAND COMPLICATION 

AN IMPRESSIVE AND HEAVY WHITE 

GOLD AUTOMATIC MINUTE REPEATING 

PERPETUAL CALENDAR SPLIT SECOND 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH MOON 

PHASES AND LEAP YEAR INDICATION 

CIRCA 2008

Dial: anthracite tapisserie 
Caliber: cal. 2885 automatic movement, 52 
jewels 
Movement number: 415429 
Case: 18k white gold, sapphire display back 
secured by eight screws 
Case number: E26324-0004 
Closure: 18k white gold Audemars Piguet Royal 
Oak bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 44 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 185 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet winding 
presentation box, Warranty, Authentication 
Certificate and instructional booklets, pusher, 
magnifying glass, hang tag and oversized 
leather wallet

The present lot is a venerable juggernaut in 
the watchmaking world, combining the iconic 
Royal Oak with the industry’s most desired 
complications in one Grand Complication 
timepiece. Powered by the firm’s incredible in 
house caliber 2885 composed of 648 individual 
parts, this timepieces features a split second 
chronograph, perpetual calendar, and minute 
repeating along side moon phases and leap 
year indication to the dial. 

It is both shocking and impressive to see this 
magnificent grand complication housed in an 
equally gargantuan 18k white gold sport case 
with bracelet. The present lot weighs in at 
nearly 400 grams. 

Since the firm’s inception in 1881, Audemars 
Piguet has been considered master of minute 
repeaters and grande complication watches. 
Undoubtedly, AP is best known for their Royal 
Oak line, created by world renowned designer 
Gerald Genta. Since the Royal Oak’s premiere 
at Basel in 1972, the model is a stand out and 
accounts for roughly 70% of the brands global 
sales.

$ 150,000-250,000    
€ 133,000-222,000    
HK$ 1,180,000-1,960,000   
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PROPERTY OF A NEW YORK LADY

AUDEMARS PIGUET
RETAILED BY GUBELIN: A RARE GREEN GOLD AND 

ENAMEL HUNTING CASED MINUTE REPEATING 

PERPETUAL CALENDAR SPLIT SECONDS 

CHRONOGRAPH WATCH WITH MOVEMENT MADE IN 

1908 SOLD IN 1922

Dial: 14K gold with fantaisie black enamel numerals 
Caliber: cal. 17SMCCRQS jeweled movement 
Movement number: 12548 
Case: 18k green gold, bezels and Murat style pendant with 
Greek key enamel pattern 
Case number: 12548 
Size: diameter 50.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement signed by maker and 
retailer 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet Extract from the Archives 
confirming the date of sale to Gübelin on November 27, 
1922

Audemars Piguet confirms the completion of the movement 
in 1908, with further sale to Gübelin, Lucerne, in 1922 for 
3,500 CHF.

$ 50,000-100,000    
€ 44,300-88,500    
HK$ 392,000-785,000   

The present lot represents the height of complicated 
horology combined with archetypal Art Deco design.

It is particularly interesting to note the time in between 
the manufacturing of the movement and its subsequent 
completion and sale in 1922. For the first decade of the 20th 
century, Audemars Piguet largely prospered in business 
and received orders for highly complicated watches. The 
company grew exponentially and even secured larger 
workshop space in 1907. Devastating historical events like 
the Knickerbocker Crisis of 1907 and the fall of Tsar Nicholas 
II in 1917 shook the Swiss watchmaking industry with a rapid 
decline in sales. 

Audemars Piguet was an exceptionally resilient firm, 
supporting their rich heritage and high horology against all 
odds. Indeed, Audemars Piguet, Masterpieces of Classical 
Watchmaking (p.32) notes specifically that the fruits of 
their labor “started to appear in 1922,” exactly the year the 
present lot was completed for sale to Gübelin, Lucerne.

 For similar open faced examples retailed by Gübelin, see 
Brunner, G., Pfeiffer-Belli, C. & Wehrli, M., Audemars Piguet, 
Masterpieces of Classical Watchmaking, 1993, p.31, 153-154.
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PIAGET
REF 6865 P 69 

A LADY’S YELLOW GOLD AND TIGER’S EYE 

SAUTOIR WATCH MADE IN 1974

Dial: tiger’s eye 
Caliber: cal. GP1 manual winding movement, 
17 jewels 
Movement number: 7315199 
Case: 18k yellow gold, case back secured by 
two screws 
Case number: 238405 
Closure: 18k yellow gold and tiger’s eye Piaget 
sautoir 
Size: length 32 mm, width 26.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

Piaget Archives confirms that the present lot 
was manufactured in 1974.

A similar sautoir watch is illustrated in Montres 
et Merveilles, 200 créations rares provenant 
du Musée de l’Horlogerie de Genève et des 
Collections Privées Piaget, p. 73. 

Piaget launched the Collection du XXIe 
Siècle (21st Century Collection) in 1969, at 
the height of the firm’s finest era of jewelry 
making. Produced for a short period of time, 
the collection was inspired by the period’s 
nonconformist style, showcasing avant-garde 
pieces characterized by their asymmetrical 
shapes and daring use of materials. Piaget 
elevated hard stones to new heights, 
incorporating lapis lazuli, malachite, and tiger’s 
eye into their ground-breaking and highly 
wearable pieces. It is no wonder that this 
collection, amassed with over 30 hard stones 
and bold designs has earned Piaget the moniker 
of “The Jeweler of Watchmaking.” 

In 2014, Piaget celebrated their heritage with 
a sublime exhibition of their 21st Century 
Collection titled L’Or et la Couleur. From 
bracelets and cuffs, to elegant necklaces such 
as the present lot, the collection has become 
an iconic representation of creativity without 
limits.  

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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CHOPARD
L.U.C 

A LADY’S YELLOW GOLD CUFF WATCH 

CIRCA 1970

Dial: champagne 
Caliber: manual winding jeweled movement 
Case: 18k yellow gold, snap on case back, 
hinged cuff with clasp 
Case number: 19319, 2013-1 
Size: dial 26 x 26 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 155 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 18,000-22,000    
€ 16,000-19,500    
HK$ 142,000-173,000   

154

CHOPARD
L.U.C 

A YELLOW GOLD CUFF WATCH WITH JADE 

DIAL CIRCA 2000

Dial: jade 
Caliber: manual winding jeweled movement 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid case back secured 
by six screws 
Case number: 5038 30789 
Closure: 18k yellow gold L.U.C hinged cuff 
Size: dial width 53.5 mm, cuff circumference 
approximately 162 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 7,000-10,000    
€ 6,200-8,900    
HK$ 55,000-78,500   
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156

155

155

HAAS NEVEUX & CO.
RETAILED BY WRIGHT, KAY & CO.: A 

YELLOW AND WHITE GOLD WATCH WITH 

CONCEALED DIAL CIRCA 1925

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: 16.5’” ligne jeweled movement 
Movement number: 69279 
Case: 18k yellow and white gold, snap on case 
back with diamond set monogram 
Case number: 69279 
Size: diameter 44 mm 
Signed: dial signed by retailer, case signed by 
maker

$ 5,000-7,000    
€ 4,450-6,200    
HK$ 39,200-55,000   
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CHOPARD
L.U.C  

A LADY’S WHITE GOLD DIAMOND AND 

RUBY SET CONCEALED BRACELET WATCH 

CIRCA 1980

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 4520 manual winding movement, 
17 jewels 
Case: 18k white gold, diamond and ruby set, 
hinged cover, solid snap on case back,  
Case number: 73876 
Closure: 18k white gold, diamond and ruby set 
bracelet with clasp 
Size: diameter 15.5 mm, width 23 mm, brace-
let circumference approximately 155 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The total approximate diamond weight is 4.74 
cts.

$ 7,000-10,000    
€ 6,200-8,900    
HK$ 55,000-78,500   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
A YELLOW GOLD ENAMEL AND DIAMOND 

SET WATCH WITH ASSOCIATED PENDANT 

MADE IN 1900

Dial: white enamel 
Caliber: 9.5’” ligne jeweled movement 
Movement number: 116769 
Case: 18k yellow gold, enamel and diamond 
set, personally inscribed cuvette 
Case number: 226997 
Size: diameter 27 mm, approximate length 
with pendant 61 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufacture 
in 1900, and sale on January 15th, 1906 with 
a nuanced enamel case back with narcissus 
flowers and diamonds, associated 18k yellow 
gold, enamel and diamond set pendant

$ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   
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ROLEX
REF 2939 PRINCE IMPERIAL 

A STAINLESS STEEL AND PINK GOLD OPEN 

FACED WATCH CIRCA 1945

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: 16’” ligne movement,  18 jewels 
Case: stainless steel and pink gold, solid snap 
on case back  
Case number: 1007375 
Size: diameter 45 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 5,500-7,500    
€ 4,900-6,700    
HK$ 43,200-59,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 725/2  

A YELLOW GOLD OPEN FACED PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR WATCH WITH MOON PHASES 

MADE IN 1951

Dial: silvered, day and month in English 
Caliber: 17’”170 Q movement, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 931103 
Case: 18k yellow gold, personally inscribed 
snap on case back 
Case number: 697640 
Size: diameter 46 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufacture in 
1951 and sale on May 20, 1963, associated 14k 
gold chain

The present lot is tenderly inscribed for the 
original owner, ‘To my Darling, your perpetual 
calendar so you can always remember me, Elaine.’

The Ref 725 was launched in 1940 and produced 
for about 40 years and features arguably the 
best 17’” caliber quality of its time. The caliber 
was so celebrated that the firm modified this 
caliber for a variety of famed models including 
world time and skeletonized watches. 

$ 40,000-60,000    
€ 35,400-53,500    
HK$ 314,000-471,000   
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CARTIER
A ROCK CRYSTAL MOTHER OF PEARL 

YELLOW GOLD SILVER GILT AND DIAMOND 

SET DESK TIMEPIECE CIRCA 1960

Dial: lacquered mother of pearl, diamond set 
hands 
Caliber: cal. 244, 15 jewels 
Movement number: 24479074 
Case: rock crystal, mother of pearl, yellow 
gold, silver gilt and diamond set, screw set 
case back 
Case number: 212732 
Closure: hinged strut 
Size: diameter 14.8 cm 
Signed: case, movement signed ImHof

The total diamond weight is approximately  
2.67 cts. 
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From 1919 to 1936, Cartier created some of the 
world’s most extraordinary clocks. Cartier’s 
Art Deco period creations took inspiration 
from Egyptian, Persian, Indian, Chinese and 
Japanese cultures and motifs. They were highly 
imaginative and fanciful, using a full arsenal of 
fine jewels and precious stones. The atelier’s 
production of fine desk timepieces has been in 
demand ever since, with many popular designs 
from the Art Deco period re-imagined for the 
modern client. 

The luxurious multi faceted dial of the present 
lot is made of lacquered mother of pearl. The 
technique of laque burgauté was employed, 
where black lacquer is applied to tinted and 
sometimes engraved mother of pearl, with 

silver and gold foil inlays. The composition 
is then polished in order to obtain a water 
resistant, high shine finish. The present dial 
depicts a fertile garden scene heightened by 
pavé diamond set hands. The elegant and 
difficult to master dial technique pays tribute 
to Cartier’s heritage of excellence in elevating 
their masterworks to that of high art. 

For similar examples of Cartier desk timepieces 
of Chinese inspiration, see Barracca, J., 
Negretti, G. and Nencini, F., Le Temps de 
Cartier, pp. 167, 169, 172-3 and 176.

$ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
PENDULETTE SOLARIE 

A BRASS RHODIUM PLATED SOLAR 

POWERED DESK TIMEPIECE CIRCA 1955

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 17’’’-250 photo-electric cell, 
quartz 
Movement number: 872537 
Case: rhodium plated brass 
Case number: 60101 
Dimensions: 11 x 8.7 x 12.7 cm  
Signed: dial and movement 

The present example of Patek Philippe’s  
solar clocks is distinguished by the typical  
brass case being entirely plated in rhodium  
to give it it’s silver finish.

$ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   
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○ 162

CARTIER
A PLATINUM TONNEAU SHAPED WRISTWATCH 

CIRCA 1925

Dial: silvered guilloché  
Caliber: manual winding jeweled movement 
Movement number: 22572 
Case: platinum, personally inscribed case back 
 Case number: 15897, movement number repeated 
22572 
Closure: stainless steel associated buckle 
Size: length 45 mm, width 21 mm 
Signed: case and dial

Cartier Tonneau shaped wristwatches can be dated back 
as early as 1906.  These early examples have become 
the inspiration behind current models based on the 
iconic case design - such as the Cartier Privé Tonneau 
introduced at SIHH in 2018.

As collectors often hope to find, the present watch 
has all of the corresponding case and movement 
numbers, as well as the Cartier inventory number.  The 
personalized engraving on the caseback shows that this 
watch was lovingly passed down through the family for 
two generations first in 1925, and the second time in 
1973, both as a Christmas gift to be worn and enjoyed.  
The present watch comes to us in original condition 
from the descendant of the original owner.

◉ $ 8,000-12,000    
€ 7,100-10,700    
HK$ 63,000-94,500   

○ 163

CARTIER
A PLATINUM AND SAPPHIRE SET OPEN FACED 

WATCH CIRCA 1925

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: 16’” ligne manual winding movement, 19 jewels 
Movement number: 23544 
Case: platinum, with sapphire set bow, applied sapphire 
set monogram, and personal inscription along the bezel 
Case number: 20939, 76757, hand scratched Cartier 
inventory number on bow 3305, movement number 
repeated 23544  
Size: diameter 42 mm 
Signed: case and dial signed by retailer, movement 
signed European Watch and Clock Co.

Early Cartier timepieces are always a treat to see 
resurface to the market.  The present example comes 
from descendants of the original owner, and has been 
well preserved for close to a century. 

This Cartier open faced watch features a sapphire 
set bow and mounted sapphire set monogram on the 
caseback, elevating the elegance of the piece.  As any 
collector would wish to see, the present watch has all of 
the corresponding case and movement numbers, as well 
as the Cartier inventory number.

$ 5,000-7,000    
€ 4,450-6,200    
HK$ 39,200-55,000   
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○ 164

CARTIER
DAY AND NIGHT COMET CLOCK 

AN AGATE DIAMOND SET AND ENAMEL DAY AND 

NIGHT SEMI-MYSTERY COMET CLOCK CIRCA 1925

Dial: blue enamel 
Caliber: nickel plated, 17 jewels 
Case: agate, gold and enamel bezel, brass strut 
Case number: 2296, 1081 
Size: 110 mm diameter 
Signed: strut signed Cartier, case and movement signed 
European Watch and Clock Co. France, further engraved 
with an added plaque reading “To Gwen, with all my love, 
from Willie June 15th 1928”

French Clockmaker and illusionist Jean Eugène Rob-
ert-Houdin, descendant of Prosper Robert – a respected 
watchmaker in France, created mystery clocks in the 1830s.  
As a pioneer of modern illusionism, he paved the way for 
other watchmakers and illusionists, such as Maurice Coüet.  

Maurice Coüet came from a long lineage of watchmakers.  
He learned from both his father and grandfather – both 
watchmakers for Breguet – and later move to Paris to set up 
his own business that would exclusively create table clocks 
for Cartier.

The present comet clock is in superb condition featuring a 
beautiful night sky theme with gold stars.  The mechanism 
incorporates a rotating disc indicating day or night along 
the top portion of the dial.  This example is from the descen-
dant of the original owner, and is in excellent condition.  

$ 100,000-150,000    
€ 88,500-133,000    
HK$ 785,000-1,180,000   

Similarly shaped desk timepieces illustrated in Barracca J., Negretti G., Nencini F, Le Temps de 

Cartier, 1989, p. 62.
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ROGER W SMITH
SERIES 2 

A RARE YELLOW GOLD WRISTWATCH 

WITH POWER RESERVE INDICATION AND 

CO-AXIAL ESCAPEMENT CIRCA 2008

Dial: two toned silvered guilloché  
Caliber: single wheel Daniels Co-axial escape-
ment as conceived by Roger Smith 
Movement number: No. 10-C, dated Aug 2008 
Case: 18k yellow gold, sapphire display back 
secured by six screws 
Case number: No. 10-C 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Roger Smith buckle 
Size: diameter 38 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement  
Accessories: Roger Smith presentation box, 
Ownership and Service History booklet, travel 
case, and bi fold wallet

◉ $ 100,000-200,000    
€ 88,500-177,000    
HK$ 785,000-1,570,000   

The Series 2 is arguably the world’s smallest 
production watch with less than 100 pieces 
produced since its original conception in 2006. 

This truly rare and exceptional hand made 
timepiece by Roger W Smith is numbered 10 
and represents one of the earliest iterations of 
the Series 2. The example remains in overall 
excellent condition and is complete with 
its presentation box, accessories, and the 
Ownership and Service History booklet signed 
by Roger Smith and dated for its original sale 
in 2008. This marks a rare opportunity for 
collectors, as the present waitlist for a new 
Roger W Smith timepiece exceeds three years!

Born in Bolton, England in 1970, Roger W 
Smith was advised by his father to attend 
the Manchester School of Horology. He met 
his mentor Dr. George Daniels in 1987 who 
presented his iconic Space Traveller pocket-
watch to the students at that time. Roger then 
said, “Suddenly, my life’s purpose was crystal 
clear - though its path was less defined.” After 
his encounter with Daniels, Roger aspired 
to become a watchmaker who would create 
stunning timepieces; exquisitely built and finely 
finished using nothing but his bare hands. 
This would become “The Daniels Method.” 
Smith later became Daniels’ only apprentice, 
and following that he also managed to master 
32 trades of British watchmaking to become 
worthy of collaborating with the great master 
himself.
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BREGUET
REF 1801 

A SPECIAL EDITION WHITE GOLD 

HALF HUNTING CASED TOURBILLON 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2001

Dial: silvered engine turned 
Caliber: cal. 557 finely engraved manual wind-
ing movement, 21 jewels 
Movement number: No 1997 
Case: 18k white gold, hinged half hunting 
cover, snap on sapphire display back 
Case number: 931L 
Closure: 18k white gold Breguet folding clasp 
Size: diameter 42 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Breguet presentation box with 
outer packaging, Certificate of Origin and 
Warranty booklet, Tourbillon Certificate 
confirming the special edition commemorative 
timepiece for the 200th anniversary of the 
Tourbillon and instructional booklet
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The model 1801 was created in 2001 to 
celebrate the 200th anniversary of the 
tourbillon mechanism patented on 26 June 
1801, or according to the French Republican 
calendar of the time: 7 Messidor, year IX-A.L, by 
Abraham-Louis Breguet.

The design of the movement follows the 
specifications from the original patent in every 
detail. From technical features to aesthetic 
aspects such as the design of the famous 
Breguet hands, this rare model preserves the 
heritage of the most ingenious watchmaker into 
the 21st Century. 

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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BREGUET
REF 7047 LA TRADITION  

A YELLOW GOLD SEMI SKELETONIZED 

TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH WITH CHAIN 

AND FUSEE AND SILICON BALANCE 

SPRING CIRCA 2013

Dial: semi skeletonized 
Caliber: 569 manual winding movement, 43 
jewels 
Movement number: 8000225 
Case: 18k yellow gold, snap on sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 670 AE 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Breguet folding clasp 
Size: diameter 42 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The Breguet La Tradition Grand Complication 
is a superlative model in the firm’s repertoire. 
Breguet impressively showcases classic 
and new technologies with a 50 hour fusee 
and chain power reserve, and a one minute 
tourbillon with titanium bridge and silicon 
overcoil hairspring. Each separate complication 
requires remarkable skill and patience to 
manufacture.

The fusee chain is a traditional technique that 
has been used in pocket watches since the 
19th century.  When wound, the conical shape 
fusee barrel is wrapped with a miniature chain, 
which then creates a constant and smooth 
power output from the barrel as energy is 
released. By making the movement capable of 
running for 50 hours and regulating the torque, 
Breguet’s master watchmakers have managed 

to successfully miniaturize and modernize this 
traditional complication.

The famous Breguet overcoil hairspring has 
also been updated with innovative silicon 
material.  As silicon is devoid of the malleability 
of metal, it required a complete rethinking of 
the production process to form a bend rising up 
from the coil. This created a technical challenge 
which was brilliantly mastered in the present 
movement.

To protect and showcase this tour de force 
complication, the Ref 7047 is cased in a heavily 
domed sapphire crystal. The watch is a true 
combination of Breguet’s commitment to both 
tradition and the future. 

◉ $ 40,000-60,000    
€ 35,400-53,500    
HK$ 314,000-471,000   
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BREGUET
TYPE XX 

A STAINLESS STEEL FLYBACK 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH 

REGISTERS CIRCA 1960

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 22 manual winding jeweled 
movement 
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down  
case back 
Case number: 524 
Size: diameter 38 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Breguet Certificate of Origin and 
retail receipts

For a note on Type XX models, please see  
lot 109.

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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ROLEX
REF 1527 PRINCE RAILWAY 

A TWO TONED GOLD RECTANGULAR DUO 

DIALED WRISTWATCH CIRCA 1930

Dial: two toned duo dialed 
Caliber: manual winding rectangular Extra 
Prima movement, 15 jewels 
Case: 9k two toned gold, solid snap on case 
back 
Case number: 6859 
Closure: plated Rolex buckle 
Size: length 42 mm, width 22 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

◉ $ 12,000-15,000    
€ 10,700-13,300    
HK$ 94,500-118,000   
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ROLEX
REF 1803 DAY-DATE ‘STELLA’  

A PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 1969

Dial: oxblood Stella, day in English 
Caliber: cal. 1556 automatic movement, 26 jewels 
Case: 18k pink gold, solid screw down case back  
Case number: 2236378 
Closure: 18k pink gold Rolex President bracelet with folding 
clasp  
Size: diameter 36 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 168 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement 

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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ROLEX
REF 1680 SUBMARINER 

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE CIRCA 1977

Dial: matte black gilt 
Caliber: cal. 1570 automatic movement, 26 jewels 
Movement number: D418105 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid screw down case back 
Case number: 5257545 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Rolex bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement  
Accessories: Rolex Guarantee Certificate dated July 25, 
1979

$ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   
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172

ROLEX
REF 5512 SUBMARINER 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE CIRCA 1962

Dial: glossy black gilt 
Caliber: cal. 1560 automatic movement, 26 jewels 
Movement number: D11495 
Case: stainless steel, pointed crown guards, solid screw 
down case back 
Case number: 870277 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement  
Accessories: Rolex service box, chronometer certification 
dated August 30th, 1962

$ 25,000-50,000    
€ 22,200-44,300    
HK$ 196,000-392,000   
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ROLEX
REF 6542 GMT-MASTER 

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS DUAL 

TIME WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 

1958

Dial: brown sunburst 
Caliber: cal. 1066 automatic movement, 25 jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold, monogrammed screw down case 
back  
Case number: 424275 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Rolex bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 38.5 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 190 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex factory service box, polishing cloth and 
service pamphlet

By 1953, the commercial trans-Atlantic airline industry was 
at a point where planes were able to take off on one side of 
the ocean and land on the other in a matter of mere hours.

Partly as a result of this, Pan American airlines approached 
Rolex, and the two companies began working on a watch that 
could easily tell the hour in two different time zones.

When reference 6542 was released in 1954 it became the 
official timepiece of Pan-Am Airline - and became Rolex’s 
first GMT-Master ever produced. Their pilots found the 
watch to be a useful tool in the cockpit where many timing 
calculations were necessary over the duration of the flight. 

The present example has been well preserved and is 
exceedingly rare to see in yellow gold - a treat for collectors 
of precious metal tool watches.

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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ROLEX
REF 1655 EXPLORER II ‘STEVE MCQUEEN’ 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC DUAL 

TIME ZONE WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 1971

Dial: black 
Caliber:  cal. 1570 automatic movement, 26 
jewels 
Movement number: D134469 
Case: stainless steel  
 Case number: 3250991 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 37 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 185 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 

$ 25,000-35,000    
€ 22,200-31,000    
HK$ 196,000-275,000   
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ROLEX
REF 3335 

AN EARLY STAINLESS STEEL ANTI 

MAGNETIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 

WITH REGISTERS CIRCA 1940

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: manual winding movement, 17 jewels 
Case: stainless steel, solid snap on case back 
Case number: 047502 
Size: diameter 38 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The rare ref 3335 is the first Rolex chronograph 
produced with 30-minute and 12-hour registers. 
It was produced for one year only between 1939 
and 1940, only 250 pieces were made in pink, 
yellow gold and stainless steel cases. 

The reference 3335 is illustrated in I 
Chronografi Rolex - La Leggenda, Pucci Papaleo 
Editore, pp. 124-126.

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   



176

ROLEX
REF 6240 ‘SMALL FLOATING DAYTONA’ 

A STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH REGISTERS AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 1966

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 722 manual winding movement, 
17 jewels 
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: 1438962 
Closure: stainless steel later Rolex Oyster 
bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

Reference 6240 was the first Daytona 
to incorporate screw-down pushers.  
Manufactured solely in stainless steel, 
the chronograph also features an acrylic 
tachometer bezel.  In production from 1965 
through 1969, approximately 1,700 pieces were 
made.

The present example features a ‘floating’ 
Daytona dial, more often seen on reference 
6239 (see Lot 185 for reference 6239 with 
the ‘floating Daytona’ dial configuration).  The 
1.4 million serial number dates back to 1965 - 
during the first half of production of reference 
6240.  One can speculate that the ‘floating’ 
Daytona dials were used to test out the newly 
added screw-down pushers.

The rarity of reference 6240 coupled with the 
early ‘Floating Daytona’ dial further enhances 
the collectability of this piece.

$ 40,000-60,000    
€ 35,400-53,500    
HK$ 314,000-471,000   



ROLEX
REF 5512 SUBMARINER 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH POINTED 

CROWN GUARDS AND SPIDER DIAL CIRCA 

1963

Dial: glossy black gilt spider  
Caliber: cal. 1530 automatic movement,  
26 jewels 
Movement number: 45048 
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: 892241 
Size: diameter 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

177

Rolex introduced the reference 5512 in 1959 
as a continuation of the Submariner which 
launched officially in 1954 with the ref. 6200. 
The 5512 was the first Submariner to include 
crown guards for added protection. The first 
examples featured square, hard edged crown 
guards which lasted for a short production run, 
followed by the pointed guards as featured on 
the present lot. These types of guards lasted 
for only a few years, making the present case 
quite rare. 

Constantly working toward a perfection, the 
firm experimented with new materials and 
made minor adjustments to give their pieces 
a more luxurious feel. Due these experimental 
materials and conditions over time, these 
lacquered dials sometimes crack, creating a 
truly unique and interesting Spider Dial.

The present example, with its subtle and 
attractive webbing to the left side of the dial, 
catches the light and makes for a unique 
collectors’ piece. 

$ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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178

ROLEX
REF 6205 ‘SMALL CROWN’ SUBMARINER  

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH CENTER SECONDS 

CIRCA 1955

Dial: black 
Caliber: automatic movement, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 49264 
Case: stainless steel Rolex Oyster case, screw 
down case back  
Case number: 85972 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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ROLEX
REF 5508 SMALL CROWN JAMES BOND 

SUBMARINER 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH CIRCA 1962

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 1530 automatic movement, 25 
jewels 
Movement number: 45193 

Case: stainless steel Oyster case, screw down 
case back 
Case number: rubbed 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The Reference 5508 was produced between 
1957 and 1961. The dial combines the gilt 
printing with the depth rating in white, creating 
an attractive contrast. 

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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ROLEX
REF 4500 ‘MONOBLOCCO’ 

A STAINLESS STEEL AND YELLOW GOLD 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH 

TACHOMETER AND TELEMETER SCALES 

AND REGISTERS CIRCA 1948

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 23 manual winding movement, 
17 jewels 
Case: stainless steel and yellow gold, solid 
screw down case back 
Case number: 616270 
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The Rolex Ref. 4500 is one of the very few 
Oyster chronograph models to feature only 
two subsidiary dials, for constant seconds, 
and 30-minute register. As a result, the dial is 
rendered more symmetrical, and along with 
its round pushers and screw down case back, 
bears similarities to Patek Philippe’s celebrated 
Reference 1463. 

Reference 4500 was launched in the 1940s and 
was available in yellow gold, pink gold, stainless 
steel and in stainless steel and gold.

Various models of reference 4500 are 
described and  illustrated  in I Cronografi Rolex 
- La Leggenda, Pucci Papaleo Editore, pp. 206 
- 221.

$ 25,000-35,000    
€ 22,200-31,000    
HK$ 196,000-275,000   
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ROLEX
REF 6263 DAYTONA 

A STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET CIRCA 1978

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. Valjoux 727 manual winding 
movement, 17 jewels 
Case: stainless steel, screw down case back 
Case number: 5847128 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 37 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 170 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

In 1969, Rolex concurrently launched reference 
6263 and 6265, replacing the first ever Oyster 
Cosmograph Daytona reference 6240 (see lot 
176).  Reference 6263 is easily distinguished by 
its acrylic tachometer bezel and screw down 
pushers.

The reference 6263 was manufactured for 
almost twenty years.  The present example 
dates back to 1978 and remains in superb 
condition.  The silvered dial with the black 
contrasting bezel and subsidiary dials is a 
staple piece when searching for the perfect 
Daytona.  

$ 60,000-70,000    
€ 53,500-62,000    
HK$ 471,000-550,000   
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ROLEX
REF 1675 GMT-MASTER 

A STAINLESS STEEL AND YELLOW GOLD 

AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS DUAL TIME 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET 

CIRCA 1972

Dial: matte brown 
Caliber: cal. 1570 automatic movement, 26 
jewels 
Case: stainless steel and yellow gold, solid 
screw down case back 
Case number: 3094306 
Closure: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold 
Rolex rivet bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   



ROLEX
REF 3525 ‘MONOBLOCCO’ 

A RARE STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH REGISTERS AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 1942

Dial: glossy black gilt  
Caliber: manual winding movement, 17 jewels 
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: 186144  
Closure: stainless steel Rolex rivet bracelet 
Size: diameter 35 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 180 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The Rolex ref 3525 is rarely seen in the market 
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today but represents an early and historically 
important model from the manufacturer. 
Produced for only about six years from 1939-
1945, Ref. 3525 the first Rolex chronograph 
fitted in a water resistant Oyster case and is the 
model Hans Wildorf sent to English officers who 
were imprisoned during WWII. The model was 
produced in stainless steel, pink and yellow gold 
or two toned steel and gold. 

 
Various versions of reference 3525 are 
described and illustrated in Goldberger J., 100 
Superlative Rolex Watches, pp. 96-107

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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ROLEX
REF 1019 MILGAUSS 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC ANTI 

MAGNETIC WRISTWATCH CIRCA 1967

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 1530 automatic movement, 26 
jewels 
Movement number: M209708 
Case: stainless steel, gilt dust cap, solid screw 
down case back 
Case number: 1636670 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 37 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 160 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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ROLEX
REF 6239 ‘SMALL FLOATING DAYTONA’ 

A STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH REGISTERS AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 1964

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. Valjoux 72 manual winding move-
ment, 17 jewels 
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: 1048890 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex rivet bracelet 
with folding clasp 

Size: diameter 37 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 155 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: one additional riveted link

Reference 6239 was produced in 1963 through 
1976 - made in stainless steel, 14k gold and 18k 
gold.  The reference features pump pushers 
and a metal bezel engraved to incorporate a 
tachometer scale.

The present watch features the ‘floating 
Daytona’ dial, which is considered to be a rarity 
within the Daytona reference.  For another 
example of a similar dial configuration, please 
refer to Lot 176.

This early example from 1964 is presented with 
its original 300 units per hour bezel, and has 
been well preserved for almost 60 years. 

$ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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ROLEX
REF 6542 GMT MASTER 

A STAINLESS STEEL DUAL TIME 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET 

CIRCA 1958

Dial: black 
Caliber:  cal. 1030 automatic movement, 25 
jewels 
Movement number: N675714 
Case: stainless steel  
 Case number: 381735 
 Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster riveted 
bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 38 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 200 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The popularity of the Rolex GMT-Master series 
to this day is a testament to the timeless design 
of the reference that started it all, the reference 
6542. The reference started production in 1954 
and was discontinued in 1959.

Reference 6542 was fitted with an acrylic or 
bakelite bezel insert.  Originally having been 
designed for Pan Am pilots during the golden 
age of flight, the model incorporated a 24-hour 
hand - allowing pilots to easily read GMT time. 

The reference was later lifted to further 
accolade adorning the wrist of Honor 
Blackman’s Pussy Galore in James Bond, 
Goldfinger released in 1964, and is a preferred 
tool watch within the collector community 
today.

$ 60,000-80,000    
€ 53,500-71,000    
HK$ 471,000-630,000   
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ROLEX
REF 5512 SUBMARINER 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET CIRCA 1979

Dial: black 
Caliber:  cal. 1570 automatic movement, 26 
jewels 
Case: stainless steel  
 Case number: 6125416 
 Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 39.5 mm, bracelet circumfer-
ence approximately 175 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with 
outer packaging, warranty, chronometer certi-
fication and booklet

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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ROLEX
REF 18129 DAY-DATE 

WHITE GOLD DIAMOND SET AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH DAY DATE AND TRI-

COLORED BRACELET CIRCA 1985

Dial: diamond set red dégradé  
Caliber: cal. 3055 automatic movement, 27 
jewels 
Movement number: 1068020 
Case: 18k white gold, screw down case back 
 Case number: 8831849 
 Closure: 18k tri-colored gold Rolex President 
bracelet with concealed folding clasp 
Size: diameter 36 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 190 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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ROLEX
REF 6290 ‘BOMBÉ ENAMEL’ 

A YELLOW GOLD AND ENAMEL AUTOMATIC 

CENTER SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH 

BRACELET CIRCA 1953

Dial: blue enamel 
Caliber:  automatic movement, 2 jewels 
Movement number: 24376, F13020 
Case: 18k yellow gold 
 Case number: 975509 
 Closure: 18k yellow gold associated bracelet 
with concealed folding clasp 
Size: diameter, 33 mm bracelet circumference 
approximately 185 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The Rolex “bombé” is recognized amongst 
collectors and scholars for its exquisite case 
design, featuring beautifully crafted inward 
turned lugs.  The present reference 6290 is 
paired with an exceptional vibrant blue enamel 
dial manufactured by Stern Frères, further 
enhancing the watch’s rarity.

$ 80,000-120,000    
€ 71,000-107,000    
HK$ 630,000-945,000   
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PROPERTY FROM THE FAMILY OF THE 
ORIGINAL OWNER

ROLEX
REF 6239 ‘PAUL NEWMAN’ DAYTONA 

A STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH REGISTERS AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 1969

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 722 manual winding movement, 
17 jewels 
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down 
Case number: 2005288 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Jubilee bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 36 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 165 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The iconic reference 6239 was introduced in 
the United States in 1963, and available in the 
US and Europe until 1969. It was the first model 
fitted with this exotic dial, later coined the Paul 
Newman dial, distinguished by its fine square 
markers. The so-called ‘Paul Newman’ dial is 
characterized by these square markers in the 
chronograph scale and subsidiary dials as well 
as the alternating patterning of the coloration. 
Though widely available at the time, theses 
dials were produced in smaller numbers and 
are rarer to find on watches today.

The present lot is in attractive condition with an 
especially crisp bezel. It is offered here for the 
first time at auction by the family of the original 
owner.

$ 100,000-150,000    
€ 88,500-133,000    
HK$ 785,000-1,180,000   
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PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE NEW ENGLAND 
COLLECTOR

ROLEX
REF 116520 DAYTONA 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH 

REGISTERS AND BRACELET CIRCA 2008

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 4130 automatic movement, 44 
jewels 
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: V290576 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 39 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 180 mm 

Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with out-
er packaging, sales tags, and polishing cloths

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   
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VARIOUS OWNERS

ROLEX
REF 116520 DAYTONA 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE 

REGISTERS AND BRACELET CIRCA 2008

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 4130 automatic movement, 44 
jewels 
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down case 
back  

Case number: V710372 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet 
with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 39 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 190 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with 
outer packaging, leather wallet, booklets and 
polishing cloth

$ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   
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PANERAI
REF PAM00350 LO SCIENZIATO RADIOMIR 

TOURBILLON GMT CERAMICA 

A SPECIAL EDITION CERAMIC 

SKELETONIZED DUAL TIME ZONE 

WRISTWATCH WITH TOURBILLON DAY/

NIGHT AND 6 DAY POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION CIRCA 2010

Dial: skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. 2005/S manual winding move-
ment, 31 jewels 
Case: ceramic, screw down sapphire display 
back 
Case number: OP6809 BB1426933 
Closure: coated stainless steel Panerai double 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 48 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The Lo Scienziato was the first skeletonized 
wristwatch ever produced by Panerai. The 
movement P 2005/S is the finely finished 
skeletonized version of their ever popular 
caliber P2005, also featured in lots 194-196. 

Panerai’s PAM350 Lo Scienziato (The Scientist) 
pays tribute Galileo Galilei, arguably one of 
the most important scientific minds in history 
and often called The Father of Modern Physics. 
During his lifetime (1564 - 1642) Galileo tackled 
the problems of time measurement. He 
demonstrated that the law of isochronism, or 
small oscillations of a pendulum could in fact 
be applied to the measurement of time itself. 
Founded in Florence, Italy, home of Galileo 
Galilei, Panerai shared the same core value 
of avant-garde and innovation with this most 
celebrated genius scientist. 

For a further note on the caliber P2005, please 
see lot 194.

$ 40,000-60,000    
€ 35,400-53,500    
HK$ 314,000-471,000   
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PANERAI
REF PAM00276 LUMINOR 1950 

TOURBILLON GMT 

A LIMITED EDITION STAINLESS STEEL 

CUSHION FORM DUAL TIME ZONE 

WRISTWATCH WITH TOURBILLON DAY/

NIGHT AND 6 DAY POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION CIRCA 2008

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. P.2005 three barrel manual wind-
ing movement, 31 jewels, double axis tourbillon 
carriage  
Movement number: J053/100 
Case: stainless steel, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: OP6709 BB1260030 
Closure: stainless steel Panerai buckle  
Size: diameter 47 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Panerai presentation box with 
outer packaging, Certificate booklet, two 
pushers and booklet

Launched in 2007, the PAM00276 features 
an unassuming dual time zone sandwich dial 
and surprisingly light weight stainless steel 
case.  The sapphire display back reveals an 
impressive six day power reserve indicator. 
Even more striking, we are introduced to the 
firm’s first lateral tourbillon caliber, P.2005. 
The balance rotates 360 degrees on a lateral 
axis rather creating a three dimensional affect 
within the case. The tourbillon completes a full 
revolution every 30 seconds, moving at twice 
the speed of a standard one-minute tourbillon. 
This is indicated by a rotating blue dot on the 
subsidiary seconds dial. 

The present lot is number 53 from a limited 
series of 100 pieces. In 2008, Panerai replaced 
this model with PAM 306, which featured a 
brown dial.

◉ $ 35,000-65,000    
€ 31,150-57,850    
HK$ 274,750-510,250   

194
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PANERAI
REF PAM00306 LUMINOR 1950 

TOURBILLON GMT TITANIUM 

A SPECIAL EDITION TITANIUM CUSHION 

FORM DUAL TIME ZONE WRISTWATCH 

WITH TOURBILLON DAY/NIGHT AND 6 DAY 

POWER RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 2008

Dial: matte brown 
Caliber: cal. P.2005 manual winding move-
ment, 31 jewels 
Case: titanium, screw down sapphire display 
back 
Case number: OP6737 BB1320552, K053/150 
Closure: Panerai buckle 
Size: length 57 mm, width 47 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
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Accessories: Panerai special edition presen-
tation box with outer packaging, Certificate 
booklet, Certificate confirming the limited 
edition number 53 of 150 total pieces, pusher, 
leather pouch and booklet 

In 2008, Panerai retired their PAM 276 (see lot 
185) in steel with the present model using the 
more light weight titanium.

◉ $ 25,000-50,000    
€ 22,200-44,300    
HK$ 196,000-392,000   
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PANERAI
RADIOMIR TOURBILLON GMT  

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM DUAL TIME 

WRISTWATCH WITH PERPENDICULAR 

ROTATING TOURBILLON POWER RESERVE 

AND DAY/NIGHT INDICATION CIRCA 2010

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. P. 2005 manual winding move-
ment, 31 jewels 
Movement number: K24/75 

Case: platinum, screw down sapphire display 
back 
Case number: OP6749 BB1317613 
Closure: platinum Panerai double folding 
buckle 
Size: length 51 mm, width 47 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories:  Panerai special edition presen-
tation box with outer packaging, Certificate 
booklet and Certificate confirming the limited 
edition number 24 of 75 total pieces, leather 
pouch and booklet 

◉ $ 40,000-60,000    
€ 35,600-54,400    
HK$ 314,000-471,000   
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197

MONTBLANC
REF 111823 VILLERET 1850 

EXOTOURBILLON RATTRAPANTE 

A LIMITED EDITION WHITE GOLD DUAL 

TIME SPLIT SECOND CHRONOGRAPH 

WATCH WITH TOURBILLON AND 

REGISTERS CIRCA 2015

Dial: cream 
Caliber: cal. 16.61 manual winding, 34 jewels 
Movement number: 125306 
Case: 18k white gold, sapphire display back 
secured by eight screws 

Case number: M162922 
Closure: 18k white gold Montblanc buckle 
Size: diameter 47 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Montblanc special edition pre-
sentation box with outer packaging, Guarantee 
Certificate, Certificate of Origin confirming 
the present lot numbered 00 of 18 pieces and 
instructional booklet 

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000      



MONTBLANC
REF 104873 GRAND TOURBILLON HEURES 

MYSTERIEUSES 

A LIMITED EDITION PINK GOLD 

TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH WITH 

MYSTERY HOURS CIRCA 2009

Dial: anthracite guilloche 
Caliber: cal. MBM65.60 manual winding 
movement, 26 jewels 
Movement number: 125019 
Case: 18k pink gold 

Case number: 188565, no. 2/8 
Closure: 18k pink gold Montblanc buckle 
Size: length 48 mm, width 46 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Montblanc limited edition pre-
sentation box with outer packaging, Guarantee 
Certificate, Certificate of Origin confirming the 
present lot as number 2 of 8 total pieces and 
loupe

The Grand Tourbillon Heures Mystérieuses 
wristwatch from the Montblanc Collection 
Villeret 1858 was created to commemorate 
Minerva’s 150th anniversary.  Eight pieces were 
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manufactured in white gold and rose gold, and 
one unique version was encased in platinum.

The grand tourbillon features an interesting 
‘Heures Mystérieuses’ mechanism, which 
translates to ‘Mysterious Hours’ - made to 
highlight the seemingly free floating hour 
hands.  The present example is number 2/8, 
making this a truly exclusive wristwatch to own.

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   



PARMIGIANI FLEURIER
REF PF01125501 KALPA XL 

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM RECTANGULAR CENTER 

SECONDS TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH WITH POWER 

RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 2008

Dial: two toned guilloché   
Caliber: cal. 500 manual winding movement, 30 jewels 
Movement number: 6004 022824 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured by six 
screws 
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Case number: 14947 No. 19/25 
Closure: platinum Parmigiani Fleurier buckle 
Size: length 52.5 mm, width 37 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Parmigiani Fleurier presentation box with 
outer packaging, International Guarantee, leather booklet 
and polishing cloth 

◉ $ 25,000-50,000    
€ 22,250-44,500    
HK$ 196,250-392,500   
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CARTIER
REF W1556209 ROTONDE  

A LIMITED EDITION TITANIUM MINUTE REPEATING 

FLYING TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2011

Dial: semi skeletonized silvered, guilloché   
Caliber: cal. 9402 MC manual winding movement, 45 jewels 
Movement number: No. 22 
Case: titanium, sapphire display back secured by eight 
screws 
Case number: 3470 No. 11/50 
Closure: 18k white gold Cartier deployant clasp 
Size: diameter 45 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The Rotonde de Cartier collection celebrates some of the 
firm’s most horologically complicated movements. The 
present lot features two of the most revered complications in 
watchmaking - the minute repeater and the tourbillon.

Designed in titanium to enhance the sound quality of the 
repeater, this substantial timepiece is equipped with pusher 
instead of the traditional lever found on most minute 
repeaters. The timepiece is powered by the caliber 9402 
MC which is composed of 447 pieces and requires such 
acute manufacturing attention that it is said that only 20 
timepieces can be produced annually. 

◉ $ 100,000-150,000    
€ 88,500-133,000    
HK$ 785,000-1,180,000   
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
JULES AUDEMARS CLINTON FOUNDATION 

EQUATION OF TIME 

A PLATINUM AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH 

MOON PHASES SUNRISE AND SUNSET 

INDICATIONS AND EQUATION OF TIME 

CIRCA 2007

Dial: white and silvered, guilloché center 
Caliber: cal. 2120/4 automatic movement, 41 
jewels 
Movement number: 550260 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by six screws 

Case number: 34426 
Closure: platinum Audemars Piguet folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 43 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet limited edition 
winding presentation box with outer packag-
ing, Warranty and Authentication Certificate 
booklet

Following the long-standing tradition of 
philanthropy, Audemars Piguet launched the 
special edition Jules Audemars Equation of 
Time to benefit the Clinton Foundation. 

Dressed in platinum, this timepiece offers an 
incredible number of complications including 
the equation of time set to the location of the 
White House, sunrise/sunset, and a perpetual 
calendar with moon phases. The piece was 
produced in a limited series of 42 in white gold, 
pink gold and platinum. The limited series 
number was a specific tribute to President 
Clinton, the 42nd President of the United 
States. 

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
REF 25909 JULES AUDEMARS TOURBILLON 

CHRONOGRAPHE 

A PINK GOLD TOURBILLON CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2005

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 2879/1 manual winding move-
ment, 25 jewels 
Movement number: 570597 
Case: 18k pink gold, snap on sapphire display 
back  
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Case number: E99359 
Closure: 18k pink gold Audemars Piguet 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 43 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

◉ $ 50,000-70,000    
€ 44,300-62,000    
HK$ 392,000-550,000   
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ULYSSE NARDIN
REF 029-80 FREAK 28’800 V/H DIAMOND 

HEART 

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM AND 

DIAMOND SET CARROUSEL TOURBILLON 

WRISTWATCH WITH DUAL DIRECT 

ESCAPEMENT AND 7 DAY POWER RESERVE 

CIRCA 2015

Dial: blue semi skeletonized  
Caliber: cal. UN201 manual winding move-
ment, 32 jewels, patented dual direct escape-
ment 
Case: platinum, rotating bezel to set the time, 
rotating sapphire display back for winding 
Case number: No. 43/99 
Closure: 18k white gold Ulysse Nardin double 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 45 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Ulysse Nardin presentation box, 

Certificate of Limited Edition confirming the 
present lot as No. 43 of 99 pieces and Inter-
national Guarantee Certificate card, leather bi 
fold, instructional booklets

The total diamond weight is approximately 3.35 ct.

Created by Dr. Ludwig Oechslin, the Freak 
model features a carrousel regulation with 7 
days power reserve. Developed to be used 
without a winding crown or traditional hands, 
the escapement forms the minute indicator 
with hours displayed via a larger rotating 
triangular indicator with the entire movement 
revolving once an hour. The mainspring is 
wound by rotating the reverse and forms the 
entire case-back allowing for the unusual seven 
day power reserve, the time is adjusted set 
by rotating the bezel with a locking feature to 
prevent accidental correction.

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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ULYSSE NARDIN
REF 1069-113 MOONSTRUCK  

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM AND 

CERAMIC AUTOMATIC CELESTIAL 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE MOON PHASES 

AND MOTHER OF PEARL DIAL CIRCA 2012

Dial: mother of pearl 
Caliber: cal. UN106 automatic movement, 42 
jewels 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by six screws 
Case number: 030 
Closure: platinum Ulysse Nardin folding clasp 
Size: diameter 46 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Ulysse Nardin International 
Guarantee Certificate card

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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205

JAEGER-LECOULTRE
AMVOX3 TOURBILLON GMT  

A LIMITED EDITION CERAMIC AND PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC 

DUAL TIME ZONE TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH WITH DATE 

AND DAY/NIGHT INDICATION CIRCA 2009

Dial: semi skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. 988 automatic movement, 35 jewels 
Case: ceramic, 18k pink gold 
Case number: 2503482, No. 078/300 
Closure: 18k pink gold Jaeger-LeCoultre double folding clasp 
Size: diameter 44 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Jaeger-LeCoultre limited edition presentation box 
and outer packaging, Certificate of Origin, Guarantee Certifi-
cate, Timepiece Registration card and booklet

$ 25,000-50,000    
€ 22,200-44,300    
HK$ 196,000-392,000   

206

ULYSSE NARDIN
REF 2089-115 FREAK DIAVOLO 75TH ANNIVERSARY 

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM 8 DAY CARROUSEL 

TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2010

Dial: semi skeletonized black 
Caliber: cal. UN-208 manual winding jeweled movement 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured by eight screws 
Case number: No 36/75 
Closure: 18k white gold Ulysse Nardin double folding clasp 
Size: diameter 43 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories:  Ulysse Nardin presentation box with outer pack-
aging, International Guarantee Certificate card confirming the 
limited edition number 36 of 75 total pieces, guarantee booklet, 
leather booklet and polishing cloth 

Since its founding in 1846, Ulysse Nardin has continually 
innovated and experimented in order to push the boundaries 
of haute horology.  Throughout its history, the firm has won 
numerous awards for its achievements iand continued to make 
important contributions to the horological field.

The Freak Diavolo represents the best of the firm’s desire to 
continually perfect and expand on its own creations.  Originally 
introduced in 2001, the Freak employed the use of silicon parts in 
its mechanical movement, which had not been done by any other 
firm at the time.  The unique dial design displaying the movement 
on the minute hand of the watch also took the watch industry by 
storm.  Ulysse Nardin then decided to improve on this model by 
introducing the Diavolo nine years later in 2010.

The Diavolo expands on the traditional Freak by also including 
a flying tourbillon.  While the original Freak included a metal rod 
that went through the center of the watch, the firm removed 
this in the Diavolo, and secured the movement in other ways 
to ensure better optics.  The watch gets its name from the two 
windows resembling horns on the back of the case, which have a 
sinister effect.

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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IWC
GRANDE COMPLICATION 

A PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC MINUTE REPEATING 

PERPETUAL CALENDAR CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 

WITH MOON PHASES REGISTERS AND BRACELET 

CIRCA 2008

Dial: anthracite sunburst 
Caliber: cal. 79091 automatic movement, 68 jewels 
Case: 18k pink gold case, solid screw down case back 
Case number: 332576, No. 11/50 
Closure: 18k pink gold IWC brick link bracelet with double 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 42.5 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 180 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: IWC presentation box with outer packaging, 

Guarantee card, polishing cloth, instructional and guaran-
tee booklets

IWC’s Grand Complication wristwatch features a perpetual 
calendar, chronograph and minute repeater and is 
composed of 659 individual components all manufactured 
in house. Originally launched at Basel in 1990, the team 
responsible for this highly complicated masterwork included 
Dominic Renaud and Giulio Papi, pioneers who moved on to 
develop exceptional works for both Audemars Piguet and 
Richard Mille. 

This example is from a limited edition produced in 2008 
and is numbered 11 of 50 and is offered in excellent overall 
condition with a substantial IWC brick link bracelet. 

$ 50,000-100,000    
€ 44,300-88,500    
HK$ 392,000-785,000   
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209

IWC
BIG PILOT PILOT’S CLASSIC  

A LIMITED EDITION STAINLESS STEEL 

AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

WRISTWATCH WITH MOON PHASES AND 7 

DAY POWER RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 

2010

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 51614 automatic movement 62 
jewels  
Movement number: 3389318 
Case: stainless steel, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 3685681 
Closure: stainless steel IWC folding clasp  
Size: diameter 46 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: IWC presentation box, Guaran-
tee card, instructional booklet and polishing 
cloth

◉ $ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,250-22,250    
HK$ 117,750-196,250   

208

IWC
BIG PILOT 

A PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH MOON 

PHASES AND 7 DAY POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION CIRCA 2012

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 51614 automatic movement 62 
jewels  
Movement number: 3114629 
Case: 18k pink gold, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 3423035 
Closure: 18k pink gold IWC folding clasp 
Size: diameter 46.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: IWC presentation box, Guarantee 
card, instructional booklet and polishing cloth 

◉ $ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,250-22,250    
HK$ 117,750-196,250   
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IWC
REF IW500402 BIG PILOT 

A WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND 7 

DAY POWER RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 

2005

Dial: anthracite sunburst 
Caliber: cal. 5111 automatic movement, 44 
jewels 
Case: 18k white gold, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: 3225379 
Closure: 18k white gold IWC folding clasp 
Size: diameter 46.2 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: 

$ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,680-16,020    
HK$ 94,200-141,300   

211

H. MOSER & CIE
ENDEAVOUR SMALL SECONDS  

A YELLOW GOLD WRISTWATCH WITH 

POWER RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 2005

Dial: silvered  
Caliber: cal. HMC 321.53 manual winding 
movement, 27 jewels 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back se-
cured by four screws revealing power reserve 
indication 
Case number: No. 200 101028 
Closure: 18k yellow gold H. Moser & Cie buckle 
Size: diameter 39 mm  
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: H. Moser & Cie presentation box 
with outer packaging, International Guaran-
tee card, sales tag, service and instructional 
booklets

$ 6,000-8,000    
€ 5,400-7,100    
HK$ 47,100-63,000   
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN
REF 30066 MALTE TOURBILLON 

SQUELETTE 

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM TONNEAU 

FORM SKELETONIZED TOURBILLON 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND POWER 

RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 2005

Dial: skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. 1790 manual winding movement, 
27 jewels 
Movement number: 5161455 

Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by six screws 
Case number: 1149586, No. 8 
Closure: 18k white gold Vacheron Constantin 
buckle 
Size: length 48 mm, width 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

◉ $ 50,000-80,000    
€ 44,300-71,000    
HK$ 392,000-630,000   
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214213

The Malte Collection proudly bears the name 
of the emblem of the House of Vacheron 
Constantin - the cross of the Maltese knights, 
signifying courage and honour. The collection’s 
tonneau shape is iconic and the debut was 
mind-blowing back in 1912 at Vacheron 
Constantin. The tonneau-shaped timepiece 
broke through the constraint of traditional 
round dial pocket watch cases. A century 
later in 2012, the design was rejuvenated and 
complications were added to the imposing 
series.

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   

VACHERON CONSTANTIN
REF 30080 TOURBILLON REGULATEUR 

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM TONNEAU 

FORM TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH WITH 

POWER RESERVE INDICATION AND 

REGULATOR DIAL MADE IN 2008

Dial: platinum 
Caliber: cal. 1790 manual winding movement, 
27 jewels 
Movement number: 5161392 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by six screws 
Case number: 1134042 
Closure: platinum Vacheron Constantin double 
folding clasp 
Size: length 50 mm, width 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Vacheron Constantin presenta-
tion box with outer packaging, Certificate of 
Origin, Certificate of Authenticity confirming 
the year of manufacture in 2008, service and 
other booklets, pusher, hang tag, polishing 
cloth and pouch 

214213

VACHERON CONSTANTIN
REF 30067 MALTE TOURBILLON 

SQUELETTE 

A PINK GOLD TONNEAU FORM 

SKELETONIZED TOURBILLON 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND POWER 

RESERVE INDICATION MADE IN 2008

Dial: skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. VC 1790SQ manual winding 
movement, 27 jewels 
Movement number: 5162604 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by six screws 
Case number: 1136770 
Closure: 18k pink gold Vacheron Constantin 
buckle 
Size: length 48 mm, width 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Vacheron Constantin presenta-
tion box with outer packaging, Certificate of 
Origin and Guarantee Certificate, Certificate of 
Authenticity confirming the year of manufac-
ture in 2008, hang tags, pusher, polishing cloth 
and booklets

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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215

215

VACHERON CONSTANTIN
REF 49180 MALTE CHRONOGRAPH 

A WHITE GOLD TONNEAU FORM AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE 

CIRCA 2009

Dial: silvered, guilloché center field 
Caliber: cal. 1137 automatic movement, 37 jewels 
Movement number: 5136691 
Case: 18k white gold, solid case back secured by 
six screws 
Case number: 1169386 
Closure: 18k white gold Vacheron Constantin dou-
ble folding clasp 
Size: length 50 mm, width 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Vacheron Constantin presentation 
box with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin 
and Guarantee Certificate, leather booklet and 
polishing cloth

◉ $ 12,000-18,000    
€ 10,700-16,000    
HK$ 94,500-142,000   

216

VACHERON CONSTANTIN
REF 43172 TRADITIONNELLE PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR SKELETON 

A PLATINUM SKELETONIZED AUTOMATIC 

PERPETUAL CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH 

MOON PHASES CIRCA 2008

Dial: skeletonized, day and month in English 
Caliber: cal. 1120/1 finely engraved automatic 
movement, 36 jewels 
Movement number: 889820 
Case: platinum, screw down sapphire display back 
Case number: 1143765 
Closure: platinum Vacheron Constantin buckle 
Size: diameter 39 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Vacheron Constantin presentation 
box with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin, 
Guarantee Certificate, instructional and guarantee 
booklets, registration card, pusher and polishing 
cloth

The Traditionelle Perpetual Calendar Skeleton 
made its debut to great fanfare in 2007 at the Salon 
International de la Haute Horlogerie (SIHH). Collectors 
praise it for its great legibility, which is often sacrificed 
on skeletonized models. At 39 millimeters in diameter, 
it is significantly larger than the firm’s previous 
perpetual calendar skeletonized wristwatch. The clean 
lines of the case, with its somewhat enlarged bezel, 
lend a strong and streamlined counterpoint to the 
intricate details visible in the movement. 

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   



227

JAEGER-LECOULTRE
MASTER MINUTE REPEATER ANTOINE 

LECOULTRE 

A LIMITED EDITION PLATINUM SEMI 

SEKELTONIZED MINUTE REPEATING 

WRISTWATCH WITH POWER RESERVE AND 

TORQUE INDICATION CIRCA 2005

Dial: semi skeletonized silvered 
Caliber: cal. 947 manual winding movement, 
43 jewels 
Movement number: 3368865 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by four screws 
Case number: 0200 No.122/200 
Closure: 18k white gold Jaeger-LeCoultre 
double folding clasp   
Size: diameter 44 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Jaeger-LeCoultre presentation 
box with outer packaging, Certificate of Origin, 
Certificate of Guarantee, loupe and polishing 
cloth
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The Master Minute Repeater Antoine LeCoultre 
was launched to celebrate the firm’s 175th 
anniversary in 2005.

Jaeger-LeCoultre took on the challenge of 
producing a timepiece that is both waterproof 
and exceptional in sound quality. Typically, 
the more open the case, the better the sound 
can project outward. The manufacture created 
a water resistant case to 50 meters that 
showcases a crisp, clear and loud repeater. This 
magnificent contradiction was achieved with 
the caliber 947, which has a patented crystal 
gong, an ingenious new design in the world of 
repeating watches. 

The patented mechanism works by adhering 
the gong heel directly to a sapphire crystal 
within the movement. The crystal resonates 
with the gongs, amplifying the sound. The 
gongs themselves are made of an exclusive 
secret formula not disclosed by the firm.

To complete this already impressive timepiece, 
the caliber 947 is the only manual winding 
movement with a 15 day power reserve. The 
spring torque is displayed on a special indicator, 
guaranteeing optimal accuracy as long as the 
hand remains in the indicator’s safety zone. 

◉ $ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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BREGUET
REF 5335 MESSIDOR  

A PINK GOLD SKELETONIZED TOURBILLON 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2008

Dial: skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. 558SQ2 manual winding move-
ment, 25 jewels 
Movement number: 5015 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by six screws 
Case number: 2802 
Closure: 18k pink gold Breguet folding buckle 
Size: diameter 41 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Breguet presentation box and 
outer packaging, Certificate of Origin and 
Warranty booklet, hang tag and booklet

The pink gold tourbillon carriage on the present 
example is mounted between sapphire crystals, 
giving the illusion that the cage is suspended 
or floating, seemingly unconnected to the 
movement.

This model is named for the date on which 
Abraham Louis Breguet patented the tourbillon, 
the 26th of June 1801. Messidor refers to the 
revolutionary month, known as June on the 
traditional Gregorian calendar.

This model was launched by Breguet at the 
Basel Fair in 2007

◉ $ 50,000-100,000    
€ 44,300-88,500    
HK$ 392,000-785,000   
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BREGUET
REF 5837 DE LA MARINE 

A PINK GOLD CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH TOURBILLON 

REGISTERS AND BRACELET CIRCA 2008

Dial: two toned guilloché  
Caliber: cal. 554.3 manual winding movement, 
25 jewels 
Movement number: No. 1225 
Case: 18k pink gold, sapphire display back 
secured by seven screws 

Case number: No. 1028 
Closure: 18k pink gold Breguet bracelet with 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 43 mm, bracelet circumfer-
ence approximately 182 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Breguet presentation box and 
outer packaging, Breguet Certificate of Origin 
and Warranty booklet, hang tag, two extra 
links, booklets and pouch

$ 40,000-60,000    
€ 35,400-53,500    
HK$ 314,000-471,000   
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BREGUET
REF 5837 MARINE  

A PLATINUM TOURBILLON CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH CIRCA 2011

Dial: two tone silvered, guilloché center field 
Caliber: cal. 554.4 manual winding movement, 
28 jewels 
Movement number: 0002715 
Case: platinum, sapphire display back secured 
by seven screws 

Case number: 1866 
Closure: platinum Breguet folding buckle 
Size: diameter 43 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Breguet presentation box and 
outer packaging, Breguet Certificate of Origin 
and Warranty booklet

$ 50,000-70,000    
€ 44,300-62,000    
HK$ 392,000-550,000   
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BREGUET
REF 3755 

A PLATINUM SKELETONIZED PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH 

CIRCA 2009

Dial: skeletonized  
Caliber: cal. 558QPSP manual winding pink 
gold movement, 21 jewels 
Movement number: 4413 
Case: platinum, snap on sapphire display back 
Case number: 1055 AE 
Closure: platinum Breguet folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Breguet presentation box with 
outer packaging, Breguet Certificate of Origin 
and Warranty and three pamphlets

Invented in 1795 and patented in 1801, the 
tourbillon regulator remains the most famous 
and important of Abraham-Louis Breguet’s 
many inventions today. Since 1980, Breguet 
has started to produce a wide variety of 
wristwatches equipped with this famous 
tourbillon. The current example brings together 
the firm’s commitment to traditional design 
with modern aesthetics, combining the 
tourbillon with a perpetual calendar, retrograde 
date and skeletonized dial.

◉ $ 50,000-100,000    
€ 44,500-89,000    
HK$ 392,500-785,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3970E 

A RARE PINK GOLD PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH MADE IN 

1990

Dial: silvered, day and month in Italian 
Caliber: cal. CH27-70 Q manual winding move-
ment, 24 jewels 
Movement number: 875609 
Case: 18k pink gold, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: 2881770 
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Certificate of Or-
igin and Extract from the Archives confirming 
the date of sale on September 3, 1990 with an 
18k pink gold case with pink gold indexes, bi 
fold, booklets

Patek Philippe launched this model Ref. 
3970 in 1986 and continued production for 
approximately two years. It features a solid 
snap-on case back. It was replaced with Ref. 
3970E, which had a screw back rather than a 
snap back, with the suffix indicating étanche, 
or waterproof. This screw back model was 
produced until 2004.

According to our research, Patek Philippe 
produced about 650 second series models in 
yellow, white, and pink gold, and platinum. Of 
this total number, only 60 pieces are said to 
have been manufactured in pink gold, with only 
24 pieces known to the market today. Indeed, 
pink gold is the rarest case color across all the 
series of this reference, making the present lot 
a particularly rare find for collectors. 

The model was created following the success 
of the exceptional and iconic Ref. 2499. One 
main difference between the two models is 
the addition of the leap year indicator to the 3 
o’clock subsidiary dial and 24-hour indicator to 
the 9 o’clock subsidiary dial. The general design 
of the case of Ref. 3970/3970E, with its down 
turned, fluted lugs, is clearly influenced by the 
form of iconic Ref. 2499.

As the Ref. 3970 was extremely well received 
in the market, Patek Philippe began increasing 
its production run during its last years of 
production, making an early model such as the 
present lot more remarkable today. 

This reference and caliber are illustrated 
in Huber, M. & Banbery, A., Patek Philippe 
Watches, Vol. 2, Second Edition, pp. 305.

◉ $ 80,000-120,000    
€ 71,000-107,000    
HK$ 630,000-945,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 1463 

A YELLOW GOLD CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH REGISTERS AND 

TACHOMETER SCALE MADE IN 1948

Dial: two tone silvered 
Caliber: cal. 13-130 manual winding move-
ment, 23 jewels 
Movement number: 867490 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid screw down case 
back 
Case number: 653480 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe buckle  
Size: diameter 35 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufacture 
in 1948, and sale on November 8, 1949 with a 
tachometer scale

The present lot is an excellent example of 
the Reference 1463, an iconic chronograph 
wristwatch produced in less than 750 
examples. This model is well-loved for its 
substantial case, featuring a screw-down back 
and round chronograph pushers. Whereas 
to modern eyes, many vintage pieces appear 
rather small, the proportions of the Ref. 1463 
are just right. 

The Reference 1463 was first water resistant 
chronograph wristwatch made by Patek 
Philippe. The cases of the reference 1463 
were made for Patek Philippe by Taubert 
(formerly Frerès Borgel), who specialized in 
the manufacture of the finest quality water-
resistant type watch cases. The addition of a 
dust or humidity proof cover further helped to 
protect the watch movement.The model was 
manufactured from 1940 until circa 1969, and 
remained Patek Philippe’s last chronograph 
wristwatch until the appearance of the 
Reference 5070 in 1998.

◉ $ 100,000-150,000    
€ 88,500-133,000    
HK$ 785,000-1,180,000   
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□ 224   sold without reserve

ROLEX
REF 16700 GMT-MASTER 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC DUAL TIME 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 1991

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 3175 automatic movement, 31 jewels 
Case: stainless steel, screw down case back 
Case number: N236066 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Jubilee bracelet with folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 190 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with outer packag-
ing, Warranty and Chronometer Certificate dated May 24, 
2008, booklet and sales tags

$ 3,000-5,000    
€ 2,700-4,450    
HK$ 23,600-39,200   

225

ROLEX
REF 116523 DAYTONA 

A STAINLESS STEEL AND YELLOW GOLD 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET CIRCA 

2002

Dial: black 
Caliber:  cal. 4130 automatic movement, 44 jewels 
Case: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold 
Case number: Y922595 
Closure: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold Rolex Oyster 
bracelet with folding clasp, reference 78493 
Size: diameter 38.5 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 170 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 8,000-12,000    
€ 7,100-10,700    
HK$ 63,000-94,500   

225

224

PROPERTY OF A CHARITABLE ESTATE
PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE USED TO SUPPORT MEDICAL  

RESEARCH AT WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY IN  ST. LOUIS 

LOTS:  110–134, &  224–145



□ 226   sold without reserve

ROLEX
REF 16713 GMT-MASTER II 

A STAINLESS STEEL AND YELLOW GOLD DUAL TIME 

ZONE WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 

2003

Dial: black 
Caliber:  cal. 3185 automatic movement, 31 jewels 
Case: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold 
Case number: F506677 
Closure: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold Rolex Oyster 
bracelet with folding clasp, reference 78793 A 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 175 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with outer packaging, 
Chronometer Certificate dated March 29, 2005, booklets 
including service booklets, polishing cloth, two extra links 
and sales tags

$ 4,000-5,000    
€ 3,550-4,450   HK$ 31,400-39,200   

227

ROLEX
REF 16758 GMT-MASTER 

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS DUAL 

TIME WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 

1984

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 3075 automatic movement, 27 jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold , screw down case back with sticker 
Case number: 8370312 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Rolex Jubilee bracelet with folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 150 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box and outer packaging, 
One Year Chronometer Certification, Rolex Oyster booklet, 
and hang tag

$ 8,000-12,000    
€ 7,100-10,700    
HK$ 63,000-94,500   
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ROLEX
REF 16618 SUBMARINER  

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH 

DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 1990

Dial: blue sunburst 
Caliber: cal. 3135 automatic movement, 31 jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold 
Case number: E556864 

□ 229   sold without reserve

ROLEX
REF 16613 SUBMARINER  

A STAINLESS STEEL AND YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 2005

Dial: black 
Caliber:  cal. 3135 automatic movement, 31 jewels 
Case: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold 
Case number: D514404 
Closure: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold Rolex Oyster 
bracelet with folding clasp  
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 195 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with outer packaging, 
warranty and chronometer certification dated August 22, 
2006, three booklets, and a sales tag

$ 4,000-5,000    
€ 3,550-4,450    
HK$ 31,400-39,200   
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Closure: 18k yellow gold Rolex Oyster bracelet with folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 185 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

$ 8,000-12,000    
€ 7,100-10,700    
HK$ 63,000-94,500   

228
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ROLEX
REF 16600 SEA-DWELLER 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 2006

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 3135 automatic movement, 31 jewels  
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down case back 
Case number: Z101509 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet with folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 165 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with outer packaging, 
Warranty and Chronometer Certification dated August 22, 
2006, service and other booklets, hang tags, three extra 
links and polishing cloth

$ 5,000-7,000    
€ 4,450-6,200    
HK$ 39,200-55,000   

231

ROLEX
REF 16610 SUBMARINER ‘KERMIT’ 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET CIRCA 2003

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 3135 automatic movement, 31 jewels  
Case: stainless steel, solid screw down case back 
Case number: F835333 
Closure: stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet with folding 
clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference approxi-
mately 155 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Rolex presentation box with outer packaging, 
Warranty and Chronometer Certification dated May 3, 
2005, three booklets and two extra links

Rolex launched the original Submariner model in 1953 
and the model has since become a staple in the firm’s 
collections. To commemorate the 50th anniversary of the 
Submariner, Rolex released this special edition with green 
bezel in 2003.

$ 7,000-9,000    
€ 6,200-8,000    
HK$ 55,000-71,000   

239

230

231



232

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK QUANTIÈME PERPETUAL 

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC 

SKELETONIZED PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

WRISTWATCH WITH MOON PHASES AND 

BRACELET CIRCA 1995

Dial: skeletonized 
Caliber: cal. 2120/2 automatic movement, 38 
jewels 
Case: 18k yellow gold, sapphire display back 
secured by eight screws 
Case number: C94825, No. 128 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Audemars Piquet 
Royal Oak bracelet and folding clasp 
Size: diameter 40 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 150 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet instructional 
booklet

$ 25,000-35,000    
€ 22,200-31,000    
HK$ 196,000-275,000   
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A. LANGE & SÖHNE
LANGE 1 

A YELLOW GOLD WRISTWATCH WITH DATE 

AND POWER RESERVE INDICATION CIRCA 

2000

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. L901.0 manual winding move-
ment, 53 jewels 
Movement number: 25944 
Case: 18k yellow gold, sapphire display back 
secured by six screws 
Case number: 140659 
Closure: 18k yellow gold A. Lange & Söhne 
buckle 
Size: diameter 38 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement

The ‘Lange 1’ model was one of four pieces 
launched in 1994 as part of A. Lange & Söhne’s 
re-launch in the early 90s.  Since then, the 
model has remained a staple within the brand. 
The silvered matte dial features two large 
apertures to display the date and a fan-form 
sector for the power reserve indication.  The 
present lot is in excellent, unpolished condition, 
making it an extremely attractive piece to add 
to any collection. 

◉ $ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

234

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK 

A STAINLESS STEEL AND YELLOW GOLD 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET 

CIRCA 1998

Dial: anthracite tapisserie  
Caliber: quartz movement 
Case: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold 
Case number: 1342 
Closure: stainless steel and 18k yellow gold 
Audemars Piguet Royal Oak bracelet with 
folding clasp 
Size: diameter 35 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 160 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet presentation 
box, certificate of origin and guarantee booklet

$ 5,000-7,000    
€ 4,450-6,200    
HK$ 39,200-55,000   



PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5085 

A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE MOON PHASES 

POWER RESERVE INDICATION AND 

BRACELET MADE IN 2004

Dial: black 
Caliber: cal. 240/164 automatic movement 
Movement number: 3169505 
Case: stainless steel, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 4260510 
Closure: stainless steel integrated Patek 
Philippe bracelet with double folding clasp 
Size: diameter 37 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation 
box with outer packaging,  Extract from the 
Archives confirming date of sale on June 25, 
2004, Certificate of Origin, pusher,  leather bi 
fold and booklets

$ 10,000-15,000    
€ 8,900-13,300    
HK$ 78,500-118,000   

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3900/1 ‘BOY SIZE’ NAUTILUS 

A YELLOW GOLD CENTER SECONDS 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE MADE IN 1984

Dial: black ribbed 
Caliber: cal. E23 SC quartz movement, 7 
jewels 
Movement number: 1550154 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid case back secured 
by four screws to the band 
Case number: 2815840 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe Nauti-
lus bracelet with folding clasp 
Size: diameter 32 mm, bracelet circumference 
approximately 152 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 

235 236
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236

Accessories: Patek Philippe Certificate of Or-
igin and Extract from the Archives confirming 
the date of sale on November 9th, 1984, two 
booklets and one bi fold

The Ref. 3900 was in production for a few 
years from about 1984 to 1989 with a wide 
range of dial and case variations. To the best 
of our knowledge more than half of the Ref. 
3900 watches were produced in stainless 
steel, making the present model in yellow gold 
particularly rare. 

$ 8,000-12,000    
€ 7,100-10,700    
HK$ 63,000-94,500   



PATEK PHILIPPE
A BRUSHED STEEL MOVEMENT DISPLAY 

SOLD IN 1971

Dial: black ribbed 
Caliber: cal. 27-460, 27 jewels 
Movement number: 1115519 
Case: brushed stainless steel 
Size: length 100 mm 
Signed: case and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation 
box, Extract from the Archives confirming 
the year of manufacture in 1965 and sale on 
July 12, 1971. The extract also confirms that 
the movement is displayed in a Patek Philippe 
plate, one loupe

$ 2,000-4,000    
€ 1,800-3,550   HK$ 15,700-31,400   

□ 237   sold without reserve
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 5135J GONDOLO CALENDARIO  

A YELLOW GOLD TONNEAU FORM 

AUTOMATIC ANNUAL CALENDAR CENTER 

SECONDS WRISTWATCH WITH MOON 

PHASES CIRCA 2005

Dial: silvered, guilloché center field 
Caliber: cal. 324/206 automatic movement, 
34 jewels 
Movement number: 3423345 
Case: 18k yellow gold, screw down sapphire 
display back 
Case number: 4296299 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: length 51 mm, width 39 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation 
box with outer packaging, Extract from the 
Archives confirming the date of sale on August 
30, 2005, Certificate of Origin, leather bi fold, 
booklets and pusher

The Ref. 5135 represents Patek Philippe’s 
continuous desire to improve upon its own 
iconic contributions to horology. The tonneau-
form dial differs from the previous circular 
annual calendar, and honors the firm’s case 
designs from the Art Deco period. Rather than 
displaying the date in registers, the day of week, 
date, and month appear in three apertures 
arranged in an arc between 10 and 2 o’clock.

The Ref 5135 is powered by the in-house 
caliber 324, and was the first wristwatch to 
automatically advance the month, day and 
date.

◉ $ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3940 FIRST SERIES 

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH MOON 

PHASES MADE IN 1985

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 240 Q automatic movement, 27 
jewels 
Movement number: 770038 
Case: 18k yellow gold, snap on case back 
Case number: 2823594 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 36 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box, 
Extract from the Archives confirming date 
of sale on November 25, 1985, Certificate of 
Origin, leather bi fold, booklets, sales tag and 
pusher

Reference 3940 was introduced by Patek 
Philippe in 1985 and production officially ceased 
in March 2006. As the successor to references 
3448 and 3450, it was manufactured in three 
series over a 20 year production period.  The 
present lot belongs to the first series, which 
was in production during the years of 1985 to 
1988.

$ 20,000-30,000    
€ 17,700-26,600    
HK$ 157,000-236,000   

239
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PATEK PHILIPPE
A FINE AND RARE YELLOW GOLD OPEN 

FACED WATCH WITH POWER RESERVE 

INDICATION MADE IN 1910 

GENEVA OBSERVATORY CHRONOMETER 

1ST PRIZE OBTAINED IN 1915

Dial: enamel, Breguet numerals 
Caliber: 19’” ligne ‘Extra’ movement, 21 jewels 
Movement number: 161196 
Case: 18k yellow gold, inscribed cuvette, con-
cealed hinged monogrammed case back 
Case number: 401489 
Size: diameter 50 mm 
Signed: case, cuvette, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufac-
ture in 1910, and sale on November 27, 1916. 
Additionally confirming that the timepiece was 

awarded first prize by the Geneva Astronomi-
cal Observatory in 1915

It is extraordinary to note that the present 
watch passed the rigorous tests of 
l’Observatoire de Geneve in 1915. Testing at 
the Geneva Observatory initially lasted 40 
days and required the watch to be tested in 
different positions and at varying temperatures 
to check its ability to maintain outstanding 
accuracy. Accuracy in timekeeping has been 
critical to advances in Science and, in 1873, 
the Observatory in Geneva held its first annual 
Chronometer competition. Patek Philippe won 
the much coveted 1st prize for the first time in 
1884. 

$ 15,000-25,000    
€ 13,300-22,200    
HK$ 118,000-196,000   
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AUDEMARS PIGUET
REF 5570BA 

A YELLOW GOLD OPEN FACED 

PERPETUAL CALENDAR SPLIT SECONDS 

CHRONOGRAPH MINUTE REPEATING 

WATCH WITH MOON PHASES CIRCA 1987

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 2860 movement, 37 jewels 
Movement number: 265029 
Case: 18k yellow gold, sold snap on case back 

Case number: C12200, No. 2/1987 
Size: diameter 52 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Audemars Piguet guarantee 
booklet 

Audemars Piguet confirms the present lot with 
movement number 265029 was sold in 1987 in 
the USA. 

$ 30,000-50,000    
€ 26,600-44,300    
HK$ 236,000-392,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
A FINE AND RARE YELLOW GOLD OPEN 

FACED TOURBILLON WATCH MADE IN 1922

Dial: enamel 
Caliber: 19’” ligne movement, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 197734 
Case: 18k yellow gold, sapphire display cu-
vette, concealed hinged case back 
Case number: 412253 
Size: diameter 53 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufacture 
in 1922 and sale on May 4, 1927 with enamel 
dial and Roman numerals, with prizes awarded 
during the Chronometer pocket watches con-
test in 1924, 1925 and 1926

$ 150,000-250,000    
€ 133,000-222,000    
HK$ 1,180,000-1,960,000   



249



250 SOTHEBY’S I M P O RTA N T WATC H ES

243

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 844  

A RARE YELLOW GOLD OPEN FACED 

MINUTE REPEATING PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR WATCH WITH MOON PHASES 

MADE IN 1924, COMPLETED IN 1962

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: 17’” ligne movement, 31 jewels  
Movement number: 197909 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid snap on case back 
Case number: 316545 
Size: diameter 51 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the 
Archives confirming the year of manufacture in 
1924, completed in 1962, encased in 1967 and 
sold on July 26, 1974

The exceedingly clean dial design with the linear 
calendar on the Ref. 844 was a particularity in 
the US market when it first appeared in 1965.  
Bearing a full digital display of day, month and 
date held within a single aperture, the dial of 
this watch is an especially rare Patek Philippe 
design, as the majority of perpetual calendar 
pocket watches by Patek Philippe were made 
with subsidiary dial indications. The ‘single 
aperture’ dial design enhances the clarity and 
ease of reading the date display and is of a type 
more commonly associated with wristwatches. 

Antoine Gerlach, a Geneva-based case maker 
designed the triple-stepped bezel and case.  
With the sharp, clear lines of the case, the 
overall effect emphasizes the watch’s purpose 
as a highly accurate timekeeper.

Patek Philippe produced the Ref. 844 from 1965 
until 2000, when it was only available by special 
request.  Despite this extensive production 
period, the firm produced an estimated total of 
only 80 pieces in yellow and white gold.

$ 80,000-120,000    
€ 71,000-107,000    
HK$ 630,000-945,000   
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 3450 

A YELLOW GOLD AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH MOON 

PHASES MADE IN 1982

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: 27-460Q automatic movement, 37 
jewels 
Movement number: 1119647 
Case: 18k yellow gold, solid hinged case back 
Case number: 558572 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 38 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe presentation box, 
Extract from the Archives confirming the year 
of manufacture in 1982 and sale on April 11, 
1983, Certificate of Origin, leather bi fold and 
booklets, including instructional booklet

$ 120,000-180,000    
€ 107,000-160,000    
HK$ 945,000-1,420,000   

Patek Philippe introduced reference 3448 to 
the market in 1962.  Almost two decades later, 
they made some slight upgraded alterations to 
the beloved watch when introducing reference 
3450. 

Reference 3450 was in production from 1981 
through 1985, and according to scholarship, 
only 244 examples were made – making this 
reference more limited than its predecessor.  
Despite there being quite a few minor upgrades 
to reference 3450, arguably the biggest 
difference between the two references was the 
improved movement.

Reference 3450 houses the caliber 27-460 
QB, which was the firm’s first movement to 
incorporate a leap year indicator. This example 
from 1982 features a “Roman” leap year 
indicator, located on the dial between the 3 and 
4 o’clock position. Offered in overall excellent 
condition, the present watch is a wonderful  
representation of Patek Philippe’s constant 
innovation over the course of its history.
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF 2499/100 

A RARE YELLOW GOLD PERPETUAL CALENDAR 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH MOON PHASES 

MADE IN 1984

Dial: silvered 
Caliber: cal. 13’” manual winding, 18 jewels 
Movement number: 869281 
Case: 18k yellow gold, snap on case back 
Case number: 2792137 
Closure: 18k yellow gold Patek Philippe buckle 
Size: diameter 37.5 mm 
Signed: case, dial and movement 
Accessories: Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives con-
firming date of sale on July 18, 1984, Certificate of Origin, 
leather bi-fold, hang tag and booklet

The iconic reference 1518 was Patek Philippe’s first perpetual 
calendar chronograph wristwatch produced in series.  A 
decade later, reference 2499 was introduced to the market.  
With only 349 examples manufactured over 35 years of 
production, it remains today one of the most sought-after 
wristwatches of our time.

Today, collectors and scholars categorize reference 2499 
into four series.  The present example, reference 2499/1, 
is that of the fourth series –  featuring round chronograph 
pushers, applied baton numerals, an outer seconds division 
and a sapphire crystal.

Based on our research, this watch has never been offered 
at auction, making this an extremely rare opportunity to 
own a fresh-to-the-market piece.  For a similar example of 
reference 2499/100 bearing the prestigious Tiffany & Co. 
retailer signature, please see lot 134.

◉ $ 250,000-350,000    
€ 222,000-310,000    
HK$ 1,960,000-2,750,000   

END OF SALE
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Treasures
AUCTION LONDON 3 JULY

JEHAN CREMSDORFF 
A highly important and magnificent 
gold, blois-style enamel and diamond-
set verge watch, Paris, circa 1650 
Estimate £700,000–1,000,000 
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agrees to indemnify and hold Sotheby’s, its 
affiliates, agents and warehouses harmless 
from and against any and all liability for 
loss of or damage to property and any 
all claims related to loss of or damage to 
the property as of and from and after the 
time Sotheby’s liability for loss or damage 
to the property ceases in accordance 
with this  paragraph. If any applicable 
conditions herein are not complied with 
by the purchaser, the purchaser will be in 
default and in addition to any and all other 
remedies available to us and the Consignor 
by law, including, without limitation, the 
right to hold the purchaser liable for the 
total purchase price, including all fees, 
charges and expenses more fully set forth 
herein, we, at our option, may (x) cancel 
the sale of that, or any other lot or lots 
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the 
same or any other auction, retaining as 
liquidated damages all payments made by 
the purchaser, or (y) resell the purchased 
property, whether at public auction or by 
private sale, or (z) effect any combination 
thereof. In any case, the purchaser will 
be liable for any deficiency, any and all 
costs, handling charges, late charges, 
expenses of both sales, our com missions 
on both sales at our regular rates, legal 
fees and expenses, collection fees and 
incidental damages. We may, in our sole 
discretion, apply any proceeds of sale 
then due or thereafter becoming due to 
the purchaser from us or any affiliated 
company, or any payment made by the 
purchaser to us or any affiliated company, 
whether or not intended to reduce the 
purchaser’s obligations with respect to 
the unpaid lot or lots, to the deficiency 
and any other amounts due to us or 
any affiliated companies. In addition, a 
defaulting purchaser will be deemed to 
have granted and assigned to us and our 
affiliated companies, a continuing security 
interest of first priority in any property or 
money of or owing to such purchaser in 
our possession, custody or control or in 
the possession, custody or control of any 
of our affiliated companies, in each case 
whether at the time of the auction, the 
default or if acquired at any time thereafter, 
and we may retain and apply such property 
or money as collateral security for the 
obligations due to us or to any affiliated 
company of ours. We shall have all of the 
rights accorded a secured party under 
the New York Uniform Commercial Code. 
You hereby agree that Sotheby’s may file 
financing statements under the New York 
Uniform Commercial Code without your 
signature. Payment will not be deemed 
to have been made in full until we have 
collected good funds. Any claims relating 
to any purchase, including any claims 
under the Conditions of Sale or Terms of 
Guarantee, must be presented directly 
to Sotheby’s. In the event the purchaser 
fails to pay any or all of the total purchase 
price for any lot and Sotheby’s nonetheless 
elects to pay the Consignor any portion 
of the sale proceeds, the purchaser 
acknowledges that Sotheby’s shall have 
all of the rights of the Consignor to pursue 
the purchaser for any amounts paid to the 
Consignor, whether at law, in equity, or 
under these Conditions of Sale.

CONDITIONS OF SALE

The following Conditions of Sale and Terms 
of Guarantee are Sotheby’s, Inc. and the 
Consignor’s entire agreement with the 
purchaser and any bidders relative to the 
property listed in this catalogue. 

The Conditions of Sale, Terms of 
Guarantee, the glossary, if any, and all other 
contents of this catalogue are subject to 
amendment by us by the posting of notices 
or by oral announcements made during 
the sale. The property will be offered by 
us as agent for the Consignor, unless the 
catalogue indicates otherwise. 

By partici pating in any sale, you 
acknowledge that you are bound by these 
terms and conditions.

1. As Is Goods auctioned are often 
of some age. The authenticity of the 
Authorship (as defined below) of property 
listed in the catalogue is guaranteed as 
stated in the Terms of Guarantee and 
except for the Limited Warranty contained 
therein, all property is sold “AS IS” without 
any representations or warranties by us or 
the Consignor as to merchantability, fitness 
for a particular purpose, the correctness 
of the catalogue or other description of 
the physical condition, size, quality, rarity, 
importance, medium, frame, provenance, 
exhibitions, literature or historical relevance 
of any property and no statement 
anywhere, whether oral or written, whether 
made in the catalogue, an advertisement, 
a bill of sale, a salesroom posting or 
announcement, or elsewhere, shall be 
deemed such a warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. We and the 
Consignor make no representations 
and warranties, express or implied, as 
to whether the purchaser acquires any 
copyrights, including but not limited to, 
any reproduction rights in any property. 
We and the Consignor are not responsible 
for errors and omissions in the catalogue, 
glossary, or any supplemental material. 
Sotheby’s will not be responsible or liable 
for damage to frames and glass coverings, 
regardless of the cause.

2. Inspection Prospective bidders should 
inspect the property before bidding to 
determine its condition, size, and whether 
or not it has been repaired or restored.

3. Buyer’s Premium A buyer’s premium 
will be added to the hammer price and is 
payable by the purchaser as part of the 
total purchase price. The buyer’s premium 
is 25% of the hammer price up to and 
including $400,000, 20% of any amount 
in excess of $400,000 up to and including 
$4,000,000, and 13.9% of any amount in 
excess of $4,000,000.

4. Withdrawal We reserve the right to 
withdraw any property before the sale and 
shall have no liability whatsoever for such 
withdrawal.

5. Per Lot Unless otherwise announced 
by the auctioneer, all bids are per lot as 
numbered in the catalogue.

6. Bidding We reserve the right to reject 
any bid. The highest bidder acknowledged 
by the auctioneer will be the purchaser. The 
auctioneer has absolute and sole discretion 
in the case of error or dispute with respect 
to bidding, and whether during or after the 
sale, to determine the successful bidder, to 
re-open the bidding, to cancel the sale or 
to re-offer and re-sell the item in dispute. If 
any dispute arises after the sale, our sale 
record is conclusive. In our discretion we 
will execute order or absentee bids and 
accept telephone bids and online bids via 
BIDnow, eBay, Invaluable or other online 
platforms as a convenience to clients who 
are not present at auctions; Sotheby’s is 
not responsible for any errors or omissions 
in connection there with. Prospective 
bidders should also consult sothebys.com 
for the most up to date cataloguing of the 
property in this catalogue.

By participating in the sale, you represent 
and warrant that any bids placed by you, 
or on your behalf, are not the product of 
any collusive or other anti-competitive 
agreement and are otherwise consistent 
with federal and state antitrust law.

By participating in the sale, you 
represent and warrant that:

(a) The bidder and/or purchaser is not 
subject to trade sanctions, embargoes 
or any other restriction on trade in the 
jurisdiction in which it does business as well 
as under the laws of the European Union, 
the laws of England and Wales, or the laws 
and regulations of the United States, and is 
not owned (nor partly owned) or controlled 
by such sanctioned person(s) (collectively, 
“Sanctioned Person(s)”);

(b) Where acting as agent (with 
Sotheby’s prior written consent), the 
principal is not a Sanctioned Person(s) nor 
owned (or partly owned) or controlled by 
Sanctioned Person(s); and

(c) The bidder and/or purchaser 
undertakes that none of the purchase 
price will be funded by any Sanctioned 
Person(s), nor will any party be involved 
in the transaction including financial 
institutions, freight forwarders or other 
forwarding agents or any other party 
be a Sanctioned Person(s) nor owned 
(or partly owned) or controlled by a 
Sanctioned Person(s), unless such 
activity is authorized in writing by the 
government authority having jurisdiction 
over the transaction or in applicable law or 
regulation.

In order to bid on “Premium Lots” you 
must complete the required Premium Lot 
pre-registra tion application. Sotheby’s 
decision whether to accept any pre-
registration application shall be final. You 
must arrange for Sotheby’s to receive 
your pre-registration application at least 
three working days before the sale. Please 
bear in mind that we are unable to obtain 
financial references over weekends or 
public holidays.

Sotheby’s may require such necessary 
financial references, guarantees, deposits 
and/or such other security, in its absolute 
discretion, as security for your bid(s).

7. Online Bids via BIDnow or other 
Online Platforms: Sotheby’s may offer 
clients the opportunity to bid online 
via BIDnow, eBay, Invaluable or other 
Online Platforms for selected sales.  By 
participating in a sale via any of these 
Online Platforms, you acknowledge that 
you are bound by these Conditions of 
Sale as well as the Additional Terms and 
Conditions for Live Online Bidding (“Online 
Terms”). By participating in a sale via any 
Online Platform, Bidders accept the Online 
Terms, as well as the relevant Conditions of 
Sale. Online bidding may not be available 
for Premium Lots. 

8. Bids Below Reserve If the auctioneer 
deter mines that any opening bid is below 
the reserve of the article offered, he may 
reject the same and withdraw the article 
from sale, and if, having acknowledged 
an opening bid, he deter mines that any 
advance thereafter is insufficient, he may 
reject the advance.

9. Purchaser’s Responsibility Subject 
to fulfill ment of all of the conditions set 
forth herein, on the fall of the auctioneer’s 
hammer, the contract between the 
consignor and the purchaser is concluded, 
and the winning bidder thereupon will 
immediately pay the full purchase price 
or such part as we may require. Title in a 
purchased lot will not pass until Sotheby’s 
has received the full purchase price in 
cleared funds. The purchaser’s obligation 
to immediately pay the full purchase price 
or such part as we may require is absolute 
and unconditional and is not subject to any 
defenses, setoffs or counterclaims of any 
kind whatsoever. Sotheby’s is not obligated 
to release a lot to the purchaser until title to 
the lot has passed and any earlier release 
does not affect the passing of title or the 
purchaser’s unconditional obligation to pay 
the full purchase price. In addition to other 
remedies available to us by law, we reserve 
the right to impose from the date of sale a 
late charge of the annual percentage rate 
of Prime + 6% of the total purchase price 
if payment is not made in accordance with 
the conditions set forth herein. Please note 
Sotheby’s reserves the right to refuse to 
accept payment from a source other than 
the buyer of record.

Unless otherwise agreed by Sotheby’s, 
all property must be removed from our 
premises by the purchaser at his expense 
not later than 30 calendar days following 
its sale. Purchasers are reminded that 
Sotheby’s liability for loss of or damage to 
sold property shall cease upon the earlier 
of (a) 30 calendar days after the date of the 
auction and (b) our release of the property 
to the purchaser or the purchaser’s 
designated agent. Upon the expiration 
of such 30 calendar day period or upon 
such earlier release, as applicable: (i) the 
purchaser bears full liability for any and all 
loss of or damage to the property; (ii) the 
purchaser releases Sotheby’s, its affiliates, 
agents and warehouses from any and all 
liability and claims for loss of or damage 
to the property; and (iii) the purchaser 
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be permitted to amend or retract your 
bid.  If a successful bid is sent to Sotheby’s 
from your computer, phone, tablet, or any 
other device, you irrevocably agree to pay 
the full purchase price, including buyer’s 
premium and all applicable taxes and other 
applicable charges. 

2. If you have the leading bid, it will be 
indicated on the screen with the statement 
“Bid with you” (on BIDNow) or “You’re 
the highest bidder” (on eBay) or “Bid with 
you” (on Invaluable).  If a bid is placed 
online simultaneously with a bid placed by 
a bidder in the room or on the telephone 
(a “floor” bid), the “floor” bid generally 
will take precedence; the auctioneer will 
have the final discretion to determine the 
successful bidder or to reopen bidding.  
The auctioneer’s decision is final.

3. The next bidding increment is shown 
on the screen for your convenience.  The 
auctioneer has discretion to vary bidding 
increments for bidders in the auction room 
and on the telephones, but bidders using 
Online Platforms may not be able to place 
a bid in an amount other than a whole 
bidding increment.  All bidding for this sale 
will be in the domestic currency of the sale 
location, and online bidders will not be able 
to see the currency conversion board that 
may be displayed in the auction room. 

4. The record of sale kept by Sotheby’s 
will be taken as absolute and final in all 
disputes. In the event of a discrepancy 
between any online records or messages 
provided to you and the record of sale kept 
by Sotheby’s, the record of sale will govern.

5. Online bidders are responsible for 
making themselves aware of all salesroom 
notices and announcements.  All saleroom 
notices will be read by the auctioneer at the 
beginning, where appropriate, or during the 
sale prior to a relevant lot being offered for 
sale.  Sotheby’s recommends that online 
bidders log on at least ten minutes before 
the scheduled start of the auction to ensure 
that you have heard all announcements 
made by the auctioneer at the beginning 
of the sale. 

6. Sotheby’s reserves the right to refuse 
or revoke permission to bid via Online 
Platforms and to remove bidding privileges 
during a sale.

7. Purchase information shown in the 
“Account Activity” section of BIDnow, the 
“Purchase History” section of the “My 
eBay” page on eBay and the “Account 
Activity” section of the “My Invaluable” 
page on Invaluable is provided for your 
convenience only.  Successful bidders will 
be notified and invoiced by Sotheby’s after 
the sale.  In the event of any discrepancy 
between any online purchase information 
and the invoice sent to you by Sotheby’s 
following the respective sale, the invoice 
prevails.  Terms and conditions for payment 
and collection of property remain the same 
regardless of how the winning bid was 
submitted.

10. Reserve All lots in this catalogue are 
offered subject to a reserve, which is the 
confidential minimum hammer price at 
which a lot will be sold.  No reserve will 
exceed the low presale estimate stated 
in the catalogue, or as amended by oral 
or posted notices. We may implement 
such reserve by opening the bidding on 
behalf of the Consignor and may bid up 
to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot, 
or bids in response to other bidders. In 
instances where we have an interest in the 
lot other than our commission, we may bid 
up to the reserve to protect such interest. 
In certain instances, the Consignor may 
pay us less than the standard commission 
rate where a lot is “bought-in” to protect 
its reserve.

11. Tax Unless exempted by law, the 
purchaser will be required to pay the 
combined New York State and local sales 
tax, any applicable compensating use tax 
of another state, and if applicable, any 
federal luxury or other tax, on the total 
purchase price. The rate of such combined 
tax is 8.875% in New York City and ranges 
from 7% to 8.625% elsewhere in New York.

12. Export and Permits It is the 
purchaser’s sole responsibility to identify 
and obtain any necessary export, 
import, firearm, endangered species or 
other permit for the lot.  Any symbols 
or notices in the sale catalogue reflect 
Sotheby’s reasonable opinion at the 
time of cataloguing and are for bidders’ 
general guidance only; Sotheby’s and the 
Consignor make no representations or 
warranties as to whether any lot is or is not 
subject to export or import restrictions or 
any embargoes.

13. Governing Law and Jurisdiction These 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
as well as bidders’, the purchaser’s and 
our respective rights and obligations 
hereunder, shall be governed by and 
construed and enforced in accordance 
with the laws of the State of New York. By 
bidding at an auction, whether present in 
person or by agent, order bid, telephone, 
online or other means, all bidders including 
the purchaser, shall be deemed to have 
consented to the exclusive jurisdiction of 
the state courts of, and the federal courts 
sitting in, the State of New York. All parties 
agree, however, that Sotheby’s shall retain 
the right to bring proceedings in a court 
other than the state and federal courts 
sitting in the State of New York. 

14. Packing and Shipping We are not 
responsible for the acts or omissions in our 
packing or shipping of purchased lots or 
of other carriers or packers of purchased 
lots, whether or not recommended by us. 
Packing and handling of purchased lots is 
at the entire risk of the purchaser. 

15. Limitation of Liability In no event 
will the aggregate liability of Sotheby’s and 
the consignor to a purchaser exceed the 
purchase price actually paid.

16. Data Protection Sotheby’s will hold 
and process your personal information 
and may share it with its subsidiaries and 
affiliates for use as described in, and in line 
with, Sotheby’s Privacy Policy published on 
Sotheby’s website at www.sothebys.com
or available on request by email to 
enquiries@sothebys.com

Under European data protection 
laws, a client may object, by request 
and free of charge, to the processing of 
their information for certain purposes, 
including direct marketing, and may 
access and rectify personal data relating 
to them and may obtain more information 
about Sotheby’s data protection policies 
by writing to Sotheby’s, 34-35 New 
Bond Street, London W1A 2AA, or 1334 
York Avenue, New York, NY 10021, Attn: 
Compliance, or emailing enquiries@
sothebys.com.  

Please be aware that Sotheby’s may film 
auctions or other activities on Sotheby’s 
premises and that such recordings may be 
transmitted over the Internet via Sotheby’s 
website, the eBay website, the Invaluable 
website and other Online Platforms. 
Telephone bids may be recorded. 

Sotheby’s use of information collected 
about eBay users may differ and is 
governed by the terms of the eBay Privacy 
Policy and Sotheby’s on eBay Live Auction 
Platform Privacy Policy, which can be found 
on the Sotheby’s on eBay Live Auction 
Website.  Sotheby’s use of information 
collected about Invaluable users may 
differ and is governed by the terms of the 
Invaluable Privacy Policy and Sotheby’s on 
Invaluable Online Platform Privacy Policy, 
which can be found on the Sotheby’s on 
Invaluable Live Auction Website.

TERMS OF GUARANTEE

As set forth below and in the Conditions 
of Sale, for all lots Sotheby’s guarantees 
that the authorship, period, culture or 
origin (collectively, “Authorship”) of each 
lot in this catalogue is as set out in the 
BOLD or CAPITALIZED type heading in 
the catalogue description of the lot, as 
amended by oral or written salesroom 
notes or announcements. Purchasers 
should refer to the Glossary of Terms, if any, 
for an explanation of the terminology used 
in the Bold or Capitalized type heading 
and the extent of the Guarantee. Sotheby’s 
makes no warranties whatsoever, whether 
express or implied, with respect to any 
material in the catalogue other than 
that appearing in the Bold or Capitalized 
heading and subject to the exclusions 
below. 

In the event Sotheby’s in its reasonable 
opinion deems that the conditions of the 
Guarantee have been satisfied, it shall 
refund to the original purchaser of record 
the hammer price and applicable Buyer’s 
Premium paid for the lot by the original 
purchaser of record.

This Guarantee is provided for a period 
of five (5) years from the date of the 
relevant auction, is solely for the benefit 
of the original purchaser of record at the 
auction and may not be transferred to 
any third party.  To be able to claim under 
this Guarantee of Authorship, the original 
purchaser of record must:  (i) notify 
Sotheby’s in writing within three (3) months 
of receiving any information that causes 
the original purchaser of record to question 
the accuracy of the Bold or Capitalized type 
heading, specifying the lot number, date 
of the auction at which it was purchased 
and the reasons for such question; and (ii) 
return the Lot to Sotheby’s at the original 
selling location in the same condition as at 
the date of sale to the original purchaser 
of record and be able to transfer good title 
to the Lot, free from any third party claims 
arising after the date of such sale.

Sotheby’s has discretion to waive any of 
the above requirements.  Sotheby’s may 
require the original purchaser of record to 
obtain at the original purchaser of record’s 
cost the reports of two independent and 
recognized experts in the field, mutually 
acceptable to Sotheby’s and the original 
purchaser of record.  Sotheby’s shall 
not be bound by any reports produced 
by the original purchaser of record, and 
reserves the right to seek additional expert 
advice at its own expense.  It is specifically 
understood and agreed that the rescission 
of a sale and the refund of the original 
purchase price paid (the successful 
hammer price, plus the buyer’s premium) 
is exclusive and in lieu of any other remedy 
which might otherwise be available as 
a matter of law, or in equity.  Sotheby’s 
and the Consignor shall not be liable for 
any incidental or consequential damages 
incurred or claimed, including without 
limitation, loss of profits or interest.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS FOR LIVE ONLINE 
BIDDING

The following terms and conditions 
(the “Online Terms”) provide important 
information related to live online bidding 
via BIDnow, eBay, Invaluable, and any other 
Online Platform through which bidding is 
made available (“Online Platforms”).

These Conditions are in addition to and 
subject to the same law and our standard 
terms and conditions of sale, including 
the authenticity guarantee and any other 
terms and are not intended in any way to 
replace them.  By participating in this sale 
via any Online Platform, you acknowledge 
that you are bound by the Conditions of 
Sale applicable in the relevant sale and by 
these additional Conditions.

1. The procedure for placing bids via 
Online Platforms is a one-step process; as 
soon as the “Bid Now” button is clicked, a 
bid is submitted.  By placing a bid via any 
Online Platform, you accept and agree that 
bids submitted in this way are final and 
that you will not under any circumstances 
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8. Sotheby’s offers online bidding as a 
convenience to our clients.  Sotheby’s will 
not be responsible for any errors or failures 
to execute bids placed via Online Platforms, 
including, without limitation, errors or 
failures caused by (i) a loss of connection 
to the internet or to the BIDnow, eBay, 
Invaluable or other Online Platform 
software by either Sotheby’s or the client; 
(ii) a breakdown or problem with the 
BIDnow, eBay, Invaluable or other Online 
Platform software; or (iii) a breakdown or 
problem with a client’s internet connection, 
mobile network or computer.  Sotheby’s is 
not responsible for any failure to execute an 
online bid or for any errors or omissions in 
connection therewith. 

9. Live online bidding via all Online 
Platforms will be recorded.

10. In the event of any conflict between 
these Online Terms and Sotheby’s 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
Sotheby’s Conditions of Sale and Terms of 
Guarantee will control.

11. In the event of any conflict between 
these Online Terms and any term in 
any agreement between the User and 
eBay, these Online Terms will control for 
purposes of all Sotheby’s auctions.   

12. In the event of any conflict between 
these Online Terms and any term in 
any agreement between the User and 
Invaluable, these Online Terms will control 
for purposes of all Sotheby’s auctions.    

BUYING AT AUCTION

The following will help in understanding the 
auction buying process as well as some of 
the terms and symbols commonly used 
in an auction catalogue. All bidders should 
read the Conditions of Sale and Terms of 
Guarantee in this catalogue, as well as the 
Glossary or any other notices. By bidding 
at auction, bidders are bound by the 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
as amended by any oral announcement 
or posted notices, which together form 
the sale contract among Sotheby’s, 
the seller (consignor) of the lot and any 
bidders, including the successful bidder 
(purchaser).

1.  SYMBOL KEY 

□ Reserves
Unless indicated by a box (□), all lots 
in this catalogue are offered subject to 
a reserve.  A reserve is the confidential 
minimum hammer price at which a lot will 
be sold. The reserve is generally set at a 
percentage of the low estimate and will not 
exceed the low estimate of the lot.  If any 
lots in the catalogue are offered without 
reserve, such lots will be designated by 
a box (□). If every lot in a catalogue is 
offered without a reserve, the Conditions of 
Sale will so state and this symbol will not be 
used for each lot.

○ Guaranteed Property 
The seller of lots with this symbol has 
been guaranteed a minimum price from 
one auction or a series of auctions. This 
guarantee may be provided by Sotheby’s 
or jointly by Sotheby’s and a third party.  
Sotheby’s and any third parties providing 
a guarantee jointly with Sotheby’s benefit 
financially if a guaranteed lot is sold 
successfully and may incur a loss if the 
sale is not successful. If the Guaranteed 
Property symbol for a lot is not included 
in the printing of the auction catalogue, a 
pre-sale or pre-lot announcement will be 
made indicating that there is a guarantee 
on the lot.

△ Property in which Sotheby’s has an 
Ownership Interest
Lots with this symbol indicate that Sotheby’s 
owns the lot in whole or in part or has an 
economic interest in the lot equivalent to an 
ownership interest.

⋑ Irrevocable Bids
Lots with this symbol indicate that a party 
has provided Sotheby’s with an irrevocable 
bid on the lot that will be executed during 
the sale at a value that ensures that the lot 
will sell. The irrevocable bidder, who may 
bid in excess of the irrevocable bid, may be 
compensated for providing the irrevocable 
bid by receiving a contingent fee, a fixed 
fee or both. If the irrevocable bidder is the 
successful bidder, any contingent fee, fixed 
fee or both (as applicable) for providing 
the irrevocable bid may be netted against 
the irrevocable bidder’s obligation to pay 
the full purchase price for the lot and the 
purchase price reported for the lot shall 
be net of any such fees. From time to time, 
Sotheby’s may enter into irrevocable 
bid agreements that cover multiple lots. 
In such instances, the compensation 
Sotheby’s will pay the irrevocable bidder 
is allocated to the lots for which the 
irrevocable bidder is not the successful 
purchaser. Under such circumstances, 
the total compensation to the irrevocable 
bidder will not exceed the total buyer’s 
premium and other amounts paid to 
Sotheby’s in respect of any lots for which 
the irrevocable bidder is not the successful 
bidder. If the irrevocable bid is not secured 
until after the printing of the auction 
catalogue, Sotheby’s will notify bidders that 
there is an irrevocable bid on the lot by one 
or more of the following means: a pre-sale 
or pre-lot announcement, by written notice 
at the auction or by including an irrevocable 
bid symbol in the e-catalogue for the 
sale prior to the auction. From time to 
time, Sotheby’s or any affiliated company 
may provide the irrevocable bidder with 
financing related to the irrevocable bid. If 
the irrevocable bidder is advising anyone 
with respect to the lot, Sotheby’s requires 
the irrevocable bidder to disclose his or her 
financial interest in the lot. If an agent is 
advising you or bidding on your behalf with 
respect to a lot identified as being subject 
to an irrevocable bid, you should request 
that the agent disclose whether or not he 
or she has a financial interest in the lot.

⊻ Interested Parties 
Lots with this symbol indicate that parties 
with a direct or indirect interest in the lot 
may be bidding on the lot, including (i) the 
beneficiary of an estate selling the lot, or 
(ii) the joint owner of a lot.  If the interested 
party is the successful bidder, they will be 
required to pay the full Buyer’s Premium.  
In certain instances, interested parties may 
have knowledge of the reserve.  In the event 
the interested party’s possible participation 
in the sale is not known until after the 
printing of the auction catalogue, a pre-sale 
or pre-lot announcement will be made 
indicating that interested parties may be 
bidding on the lot.

◉ Restricted Materials
Lots with this symbol have been identified 
at the time of cataloguing as containing 
organic material which may be subject to 
restrictions regarding import or export. 
The information is made available for the 
convenience of bidders and the absence of 
the symbol is not a warranty that there are 
no restrictions regarding import or export 
of the Lot; bidders should refer to Condition 
12 of the Conditions of Sale.  Please also 
refer to the section on Endangered Species 
in the information on Buying at Auction.

∏ Monumental
Lots with this symbol may, in our opinion, 
require special handling or shipping 
services due to size or other physical 
considerations. Bidders are advised to 
inspect the lot and to contact Sotheby’s 
prior to the sale to discuss any specific 
shipping requirements.

 Premium Lot
In order to bid on “Premium Lots” ( in 
print catalogue or  in eCatalogue) you 
must com plete the required Premium 
Lot pre-registration application. You must 
arrange for Sotheby’s to receive your 
pre-registration application at least three 
working days before the sale.  Please 
bear in mind that we are unable to obtain 
financial references over weekends 
or public holidays. Sotheby’s decision 
whether to accept any pre-registration 
application shall be final. If your application 
is accepted, you will be provided with a 
special paddle number. If all lots in the 
catalogue are “Premium Lots”, a Special 
Notice will be included to this effect and 
this symbol will not be used. 

2.  BEFORE THE AUCTION

The Catalogue A catalogue prepared by 
Sotheby’s is published for every scheduled 
live auction and is available prior to the sale 
date. The catalogue will help familiarize 
you with property being offered at the 
designated auction. Catalogues may be 
purchased at Sotheby’s or by subscription 
in any categories. For information, please 
call +1 212 606 7000 or visit sothebys.
com. Prospective bidders should also 
consult sothebys.com for the most up to 
date cataloguing of the property in this 
catalogue.

Estimates Each lot in the catalogue is 
given a low and high estimate, indicating 
to a prospective buyer a range in which the 
lot might sell at auction. When possible, 
the estimate is based on previous auction 
records of comparable pieces. The 
estimates are determined several months 
before a sale and are therefore  subject 
to change upon further research of the 
property, or to reflect market conditions 
or currency fluctuations. Estimates should 
not be relied upon as a representation or 
prediction of actual selling prices. 

Provenance In certain circumstances, 
Sotheby’s may print in the catalogue the 
history of ownership of a work of art if such 
information contributes to scholarship 
or is otherwise well known and assists in 
distinguishing the work of art. However, 
the identity of the seller or previous owners 
may not be disclosed for a variety of 
reasons. For example, such information 
may be excluded to accommodate a seller’s 
request for confidentiality or because the 
identity of prior owners is unknown given 
the age of the work of art.

Specialist Advice Prospective bidders 
may be interested in specific information 
not included in the catalogue description 
of a lot. For additional information, please 
contact either a Sotheby’s specialist in 
charge of the sale (all of whom are listed 
in the front of the catalogue), or Sotheby’s 
Client Services Department.  You may 
also request a condition report from the 
specialist in charge.

The Exhibition An exhibition of the 
auction property will be held the week prior 
to the auction on the days listed in the front 
of the catalogue. There you will have the 
opportunity to view, inspect and evaluate 
the property yourself, or with the help of a 
Sotheby’s specialist. 

Salesroom Notices Salesroom notices 
amend the catalogue description of a lot 
after our catalogue has gone to press. 
They are posted in the viewing galleries 
and salesroom or are announced by the 
auctioneer. Please take note of them.

Registration Sotheby’s may require such 
necessary financial references, guarantees, 
deposits and/or such other security, in its 
absolute discretion, as security for your 
bid. If you are not successful on any lot, 
Sotheby’s will arrange for a refund (subject 
to any right of set off) of the deposit amount 
paid by you without interest within 14 
working days of the date of the sale. Any 
exchange losses or fees associated with the 
refund shall be borne by you. Registration to 
bid on Premium Lots must be done at least 
3 business days prior to the sale.
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Please note that certified checks, banker’s 
drafts and cashier’s checks are accepted 
at Sotheby’s discretion and provided they are 
issued by a reputable financial institution 
governed by anti-money laundering laws.  
Instruments not meeting these requirements 
will be treated as “cash equivalents” and 
subject to the constraints noted in the 
prior paragraph titled “Payment By Cash”.

Payment by Wire Transfer  To pay for a 
purchase by wire transfer, please refer to 
the payment instructions on the invoice 
provided by Sotheby’s or contact Post Sale 
Services to request instructions.

Sales and Use Tax New York sales tax 
is charged on the hammer price, buyer’s 
premium and any other applicable charges 
on any property picked up or delivered in 
New York State, regardless of the state or 
country in which the purchaser resides 
or does business.  Purchasers who wish 
to use their own shipper who is not a 
considered a “common carrier” by the 
New York Department of Taxation and 
Finance will be charged New York sales 
tax on the entire charge regardless of the 
destination of the property.  Please refer to 
“Information on Sales and Use Tax Related 
to Purchases at Auction” in the back of the 
catalogue.

Collection and Delivery  
Post Sale Services
+ 1 212 606 7444
FAX: + 1 212 606 7043
uspostsaleservices@sothebys.com

Once your payment has been received 
and cleared, property may be released. 
Unless other wise agreed by Sotheby’s, all 
purchases must be removed by the 30th 
calendar day following a sale.

Shipping Services Sotheby’s offers a 
com prehen  sive shipping service to meet 
all of your requirements. If you received  
a shipping quotation or have any 
questions about the services we offer 
please contact us.
 
Collecting your Property As a courtesy 
to purchasers who come to Sotheby’s to 
collect property, Sotheby’s will assist in the 
packing of lots, although Sotheby’s may, 
in the case of fragile articles, choose not to 
pack or otherwise handle a purchase. 

If you are using your own shipper to collect 
property from Sotheby’s, please provide a 
letter of authorization and kindly instruct 
your shipper that they must provide a Bill of 
Lading prior to collection. Both documents 
must be sent to Post Sale Services prior  
to collection.

The Bill of Lading must include: the 
purchaser’s full name, the full delivery 
address including the street name and 
number, city and state or city and country, 
the sale and lot number.

3.  DURING THE AUCTION

The Auction Auctions are open to 
the public without any admission fee or 
obligation to bid. The auctioneer introduces 
the objects for sale — known as “lots” — in 
numerical order as listed in the catalogue. 
Unless otherwise noted in the catalogue 
or by an announcement at the auction, 
Sotheby’s acts as agent on behalf of the 
seller and does not permit the seller to bid 
on his or her own property. It is important 
for all bidders to know that the auctioneer 
may open the bidding on any lot by placing 
a bid on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer 
may further bid on behalf of the seller, up 
to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
responsive or consecutive bids for a lot. 
The auctioneer will not place consecutive 
bids on behalf of the seller above the 
reserve.

Bidding in Person If you would like to 
bid, you must register for a paddle upon 
entering the salesroom. The paddle is 
numbered so as to identify you to the 
auctioneer. To register, you will need a 
form of identification such as a driver’s 
license, a passport or some other type of 
government issued identification. If you 
are a first-time bidder, you will also be 
asked for your address, phone number 
and signature in order to create your 
account. If you are bidding for someone 
else, you will need to provide a letter from 
that person authorizing you to bid on that 
person’s behalf. Issuance of a bid paddle is 
in Sotheby’s sole discretion.

Once the first bid has been placed, 
the auctioneer asks for higher bids, in 
increments determined by the auctioneer. 
To place your bid, simply raise your paddle 
until the auctioneer acknowledges you. 
You will know when your bid has been 
acknowledged; the auctioneer will not 
mistake a random gesture for a bid.

If you wish to register to bid on a 
Premium Lot, please see the paragraph 
above.

All lots sold will be invoiced to the name 
and address in which the paddle has been 
registered and cannot be transferred to 
other names and addresses.  Sotheby’s 
reserves the right to refuse to accept 
payment from a source other than the 
buyer of record.

Absentee Bidding If it is not possible 
for you to attend the auction in person, 
you may place your bid ahead of time. In 
the back of every catalogue there is an 
absentee bid form, which you can use to 
indicate the item you wish to bid on and 
the maximum bid you are willing to make. 
Return the completed absentee bid form 
to Sotheby’s either by mail or fax. When 
the lot that you are interested in comes 
up for sale, a Sotheby’s representative will 
execute the bid on your behalf, making 
every effort to purchase the item for as 
little as possible and never exceeding your 
limit. This service is free and confidential.  
For detailed instructions and information, 
please see the Absentee Bid Form and 
Guide for Absentee Bidders instructions at 
the back of this catalogue.

Telephone Bidding In some 
circumstances, we offer the ability to 
place bids by telephone live to a Sotheby’s 
representative on the auction floor. Please 
contact the Bid Department prior to the 
sale to make arrangements or to answer 
any questions you may have. Telephone 
bids are accepted only at Sotheby’s 
discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls may 
also be recorded at Sotheby’s discretion. 
By bidding on the telephone, prospective 
buyers consent thereto. 

Online Bidding If you cannot attend the 
auction, it may be possible to bid online via 
BIDnow, eBay, Invaluable or other Online 
Platforms for selected sales.  This service is 
free and confidential. For information about 
registering to bid via BIDnow, please see 
www.sothebys.com.  For information about 
registering to bid on eBay, please see www.
ebay.com/sothebys.  For information about 
registering to bid on Invaluable, please see 
www.invaluable.com/invaluable/help.cfm.  
Bidders utilizing any online platform are 
subject to the Online Terms as well as the 
relevant Conditions of Sale. Online bidding 
may not be available for Premium Lots.

Employee Bidding Sotheby’s employees 
may bid in a Sotheby’s auction only if the 
employee does not know the reserve and if 
the employee fully complies with Sotheby’s 
internal rules governing employee bidding. 

US Economic Sanctions The United 
States main tains economic and trade 
sanctions against targeted foreign 
countries, groups and organi zations. 
There may be restrictions on the import 
into the United States of certain items 
originating in sanctioned countries, 
including Cuba, Iran, North Korea and 
Sudan. The purchaser’s inability to import 
any item into the US or any other country 
as a result of these or other restrictions 
shall not justify cancellation or rescission 
of the sale or any delay in payment.  Please 
check with the specialist department if you 
are uncertain as to whether a lot is subject 
to these import restrictions, or any other 
restrictions on importation or exportation.

Hammer Price and the Buyer’s 
Premium For lots which are sold, the 
last price for a lot as announced by the 
auctioneer is the hammer price. A buyer’s 
premium will be added to the hammer 
price and is payable by the purchaser as 
part of the total purchase price. The buyer’s 
premium will be the amount stated in the 
Conditions of Sale.

Currency Board As a courtesy to bidders, 
a currency board is operated in many 
salesrooms. It displays the lot number 
and current bid in both U.S. dollars and 
foreign currencies. Exchange rates are 
approximations based on recent exchange 
rate information and should not be 
relied upon as a precise invoice amount. 
Sotheby’s assumes no responsibility for 
any error or omission in foreign or United 
States currency amounts shown.

Results Successful absentee bidders will 
be notified after the sale. Absentee bidders 
will receive a list of sale results if they 
enclose a stamped self-addressed envelope 
with their absentee bid form. Printed lists of 
auction prices are available at our galleries 
approximately three weeks following 
each auction and are sent on request to 
catalogue purchasers and subscribers. 
Results may also be obtained online at 
sothebys.com.

International Auctions If you need 
assistance placing bids, obtaining condition 
reports or receiving auction results for a 
Sotheby’s sale outside the United States, 
please contact our International Client 
Services Department. 

4.  AFTER THE AUCTION

Payment If your bid is successful, you 
can go directly to Post Sale Services to 
make payment arrangements. Otherwise, 
your invoice will be mailed to you. The final 
price is determined by adding the buyer’s 
premium to the hammer price on a per-lot 
basis. Sales tax, where applicable, will be 
charged on the entire amount. Payment 
is due in full immediately after the sale. 
However, under certain circumstances, 
Sotheby’s may, in its sole discretion, 
offer bidders an extended payment plan. 
Such a payment plan may provide an 
economic benefit to the bidder. Credit 
terms should be requested at least one 
business day before the sale. However, 
there is no assurance that an extended 
payment plan will be offered. Please 
contact Post Sale Services or the specialist 
in charge of the sale for information on 
credit arrangements for a particular lot. 
Please note that Sotheby’s will not accept 
payments for purchased lots from any 
party other than the purchaser, unless 
otherwise agreed between the purchaser 
and Sotheby’s prior to the sale.

Payment by Cash It is against Sotheby’s 
general policy to accept payments in the 
form of cash or cash equivalents.

Payment by Credit Cards Sotheby’s 
accepts payment by credit card for Visa, 
MasterCard, and American Express only. 
Credit card payments may not exceed 
$50,000 per sale. Payment by credit card 
may be made (a) online at https://www.
sothebys.com/en/invoice-payment.html, 
(b) by calling in to Post Sale Services at  
+1 212 606 7444, or (c) in person at 
Sotheby’s premises at the address noted  
in the catalogue. 

Payment by Check Sotheby’s accepts 
(a) personal checks and (b) certified, 
banker’s draft and cashier’s checks drawn 
in US Dollars with a face amount of over 
$10,000 (made payable to Sotheby’s). 
While personal and company checks are 
accepted, property will not be released 
until such checks have cleared, unless you 
have a pre-arranged check acceptance 
agreement. Application for check 
clearance can be made through the Post 
Sale Services. 
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Sotheby’s will contact your shipper within 
24 hours of receipt of the Bill of Lading 
to confirm the date and time that your 
property can be collected.  Property will not 
be released without this confirmation and 
your shipper must bring the same Bill of 
Lading that was faxed to Sotheby’s when 
collecting.  All property releases are subject 
to the receipt of cleared funds.

Please see the Conditions of Sale for 
further details.

Endangered Species Certain property 
sold at auction, for example, items made of 
or incorporating plant or animal materials 
such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone, 
tortoiseshell, rhinoceros horn, rosewood, 
etc., irrespective of age or value, may 
require a license or certificate prior to 
exportation and additional licenses or 
certificates upon importa tion to another 
country. Sotheby’s suggests that buyers 
check on their government wildlife import 
requirements prior to placing a bid. Please 
note that the ability to obtain an export 
license or certificate does not ensure 
the ability to obtain an import license or 
certificate in another country, and vice 
versa. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to 
obtain any export or import licenses and/
or certificates as well as any other required 
docu menta tion. In the case of denial of any 
export or import license or of delay in the 
obtaining of such licenses, the purchaser 
is still responsible for making on-time 
payment of the total purchase price for 
the lot.

Although licenses can be obtained to 
export some types of endangered species, 
other types may not be exported at all, and 
other types may not be resold in the United 
States. Upon request, Sotheby’s is willing 
to assist the purchaser in attempting to 
obtain the appropriate licenses and/or 
certificates. However, there is no assurance 
that an export license or certificate can be 
obtained. Please check with the specialist 
depart ment or the Shipping Department 
if you are uncertain as to whether a lot is 
subject to these export/import license 
and certificate require ments, or any other 
restrictions on exportation.

The Art Loss Register As part of 
Sotheby’s efforts to support only the 
legitimate art market and to combat the 
illegitimate market in stolen property, 
Sotheby’s has retained the Art Loss 
Register to check all uniquely identifiable 
items offered for sale in this catalogue that 
are estimated at more than the equivalent 
of US$1,500 against the Art Loss Register’s 
computerized database of objects reported 
as stolen or lost. The Art Loss Register 
is pleased to provide purchasers with a 
certificate confirming that a search has 
been made. All inquiries regarding search 
certificates should be directed to The Art 

Loss Register, First Floor, 63-66 Hatten 
Garden, London EC1N 8LE or by email at 
artloss@artloss.com. The Art Loss Register 
does not guarantee the provenance or 
title of any catalogued item against which 
they search, and will not be liable for any 
direct or consequential losses of any nature 
howsoever arising. This statement and the 
ALR’s service do not affect your rights and 
obligations under the Conditions of Sale 
applicable to the sale.

SELLING AT AUCTION

If you have property you wish to sell, 
Sotheby’s team of specialists and client 
services representatives will assist you 
through the entire process. Simply contact 
the appropriate specialist (specialist 
departments are listed in the back of this 
catalogue), General Inquiries Department 
or a Sotheby’s regional office representative 
for suggestions on how best to arrange for 
evaluation of your property. 

Property Evaluation There are three 
general ways evaluation of property can be 
conducted:

(1) In our galleries
You may bring your property directly to our 
galleries where our specialists will give you 
auction estimates and advice. There is no 
charge for this service, but we request that 
you telephone ahead for an appointment. 
Inspection hours are 9:30 am to 5 pm, 
Monday through Friday.

(2) By photograph
If your property is not portable, or if you 
are not able to visit our galleries, you may 
bring in or send a clear photograph of 
each item. If you have a large collection, a 
representative selection of photographs 
will do. Please be sure to include the 
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s 
mark, medium, physical condition and any 
other relevant information. Our specialists 
will provide a free preliminary auction 
estimate subject to a final estimate upon 
first-hand inspection.

(3) In your home
Evaluations of property can also be made 
in your home. The fees for such visits 
are based on the scope and diversity of 
property, with travel expenses additional. 
These fees may be rebated if you consign 
your property for sale at Sotheby’s. If there 
is considerable property in question, we 
can arrange for an informal “walkthrough.” 

Once your property has been evaluated, 
Sotheby’s representatives can then help 
you determine how to proceed should you 
wish to continue with the auction process. 
They will provide information regarding 
sellers’ commission rates and other 
charges, auction venue, shipping and any 
further services you may require.  

SOTHEBY’S SERVICES

Sotheby’s also offers a range of other 
services to our clients beyond buying 
and selling at auction.  These services are 
summarized below. Further information on 
any of the services described below can be 
found at sothebys.com.

Valuations and Appraisals  Sotheby’s 
Valuations and Appraisals Services offers 
advice regarding personal property assets 
to trusts, estates, and private clients 
in order to help fiduciaries, executors, 
advisors, and collectors meet their goals. 
We provide efficient and confidential 
advice and assistance for all appraisal 
and auction services. Sotheby’s can 
prepare appraisals to suit a variety of 
needs, including estate tax and planning, 
insurance, charitable contribution and 
collateral loan. Our appraisals are widely 
accepted by the Internal Revenue Service, 
tax and estate planning professionals, 
and insurance firms. In the event that 
a sale is considered, we are pleased to 
provide auction estimates, sales proposals 
and marketing plans. When sales are 
underway, the group works closely with 
the appropriate specialist departments 
to ensure that clients’ needs are met 
promptly and efficiently. 

Financial Services  Sotheby’s offers a 
wide range of financial services including 
advances on consignments, as well as 
loans secured by art collections not 
intended for sale. 

Museum Services  Tailored to meet the 
unique needs of museums and non profits 
in the marketplace, Museum Services offers 
personal, professional assistance and advice 
in areas including appraisals, deaccessions, 
acquisitions and special events.

Corporate Art Services  Devoted 
to servicing corporations, Sotheby’s 
Corporate Art Services Department 
can prepare appraisal reports, advise 
on acquisitions and deaccessions, 
manage all aspects of consignment, 
assist in developing arts-management 
strategies and create events catering to a 
corporation’s needs.

INFORMATION ON SALES 
AND USE TAX RELATED TO 
PURCHASES AT AUCTION

To better assist our clients, we have 
prepared the following information on 
Sales and Use Tax related to property 
purchased at auction.

Why Sotheby’s Collects Sales Tax  
Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require 
a corporation to register with the State’s 
Tax Authorities and collect and remit sales 
tax if the corporation either establishes or 
maintains physical or economic presence 
within the state. In the states that impose 
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction 
house, with such presence in the state, to 
register as a sales tax collector, and remit 
sales tax collected to the state. New York 
sales tax is charged on the hammer price, 
buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or 
delivered in New York, regardless of the 
state or country in which the purchaser 
resides or does business.

Where Sotheby’s Collects Sales Tax  
Sotheby’s is currently registered to collect 
sales tax in the following states: Alabama, 
California, Colorado, Connecticut, District 
of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, 
Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kentucky, 
Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, 
Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, 
Nevada, New Jersey, New York, North 
Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania, 
Rhode Island, South Carolina, Texas, Utah, 
Vermont, Washington, Wisconsin and 
Wyoming. For any property collected or 
received by the purchaser in New York 
City, such property is subject to sales tax 
at the existing New York State and City 
rate of 8.875%. 

Sotheby’s Arranged Shipping  If the 
property is delivered into any state in 
which Sotheby’s is registered, Sotheby’s 
is required by law to collect and remit the 
appropriate sales tax in effect in the state 
where the property is delivered.

Client Arranged Shipping  Property 
collected from Sotheby’s New York 
premises by a common carrier hired by 
the purchaser for delivery at an address 
outside of New York is not subject to 
New York Sales Tax, but if the property is 
delivered into any state in which Sotheby’s 
is registered, Sotheby’s is required by 
law to collect and remit the appropriate 
sales tax in effect in the state where the 
property is delivered.  New York State 
recognizes shippers such as the United 
States Postal Service, United Parcel 
Service, FedEx, or the like as “common 
carriers”.  If a purchaser hires a shipper 
other than a common carrier to pick up 
property, Sotheby’s will collect New York 
sales tax at a rate of 8.875% regardless of 
the ultimate destination of the goods.  If 
a purchaser utilizes a freight-forwarder 
who is registered with the Transportation 
Security Administration (“TSA”) to deliver 
property outside of the United States, no 
sales tax would be due on this transaction.   
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Loss and Liability  Unless otherwise 
agreed by Sotheby’s, all sold property must 
be removed from any of our premises 
(including the SLP Warehouse) by the buyer 
at their expense no later than 30 calendar 
days following its sale. Buyers are reminded 
that Sotheby’s liability for loss or damage to 
sold property shall cease no later than 30 
calendar days after the date of the auction.

Collection & Shipping  The SLP 
Warehouse requires 24 hours advanced 
notice for collection of property. Please 
arrange this through our Post Sale 
Services team at +1 212 606 7444 or 
USPostSaleServices@sothebys.com.

For in-person collections at our offsite 
location, please alert Post Sale Services 
of your proposed collection date, ensure 
that all outstanding invoices have been 
paid for, and that you or your agent have 
the appropriate photo identification upon 
arrival.

If you are using your own shipper to 
collect property, please provide a letter of 
authorization and instruct your shipper to 
email their bill of lading to billsoflading 
@sothebys.com and ensure the correct 
collection location is specified.

Sotheby’s can arrange for delivery of your 
property through one of our contracted 
vendors or can coordinate pick up at our 
offsite location with you or your shipper di-
rectly. Please contact Post Sale Services at 
+1 212 606 7444 or USPostSaleServices 
@sothebys.com to start your collection 
process. 

Where Sotheby’s is Not Required 
to Collect Sales Tax  Sotheby’s is not 
required to collect sales tax on property 
delivered to states other than those listed 
above.  If the property is delivered to a 
state where Sotheby’s is not required to 
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of 
the purchaser to self-assess any sales or 
use tax and remit it to taxing authorities in 
that state.

Sotheby’s is not required to collect sales 
tax for property delivered to the purchaser 
outside of the United States. 

Restoration and Other Services  
Regardless of where the property is 
subsequently transported, if any framing or 
restoration services are performed on the 
property in New York, it is considered to be 
a delivery of the property to the purchaser 
in New York, and Sotheby’s will be required 
to collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

Certain Exemptions  Most states that 
impose sales taxes allow for specified 
exemptions to the tax.  For example, a 
registered re-seller such as a registered art 
dealer may purchase without incurring a 
tax liability, and Sotheby’s is not required 
to collect sales tax from such re-seller. The 
art dealer, when re-selling the property, 
may be required to charge sales tax to 
its client, or the client may be required to 
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring 
the property.

Local Tax Advisors  As sales tax laws vary 
from state to state, Sotheby’s recommends 
that clients with questions regarding the 
application of sales or use taxes to property 
purchased at auction seek tax advice from 
their local tax advisors.

IMPORTANT NOTICES

Notice Regarding Condition of All 
Watches  In the catalogue descriptions 
of property, significant damage may be 
mentioned, but all faults and imperfections 
may not be included. All dimensions in 
catalogue descriptions are approximate. 

Prospective buyers should satisfy 
themselves by personal inspection as to 
the condition of each lot. If the prospective 
buyer is not able to inspect the piece, as 
a courtesy to our clients, we are pleased 
to provide an opinion of the condition of 
the property on request. However, since 
we are not professional watch restorers, 
any statement of opinion listed is purely 
subjective and is not a statement of fact. 
Condition reports may not specify all 
mechanical replacements or imperfections 
to the movement, case, dial, pendulum,or 
separate base(s). The absence of a 
condition report or the absence of a 
reference to damage in the catalogue does 
not imply that the lot is in good condition, 
working order or free from restoration or 
repair.

Watches in water-resistant cases have 
been opened to examine movements but 
no warranties are made that the watches 
are currently water-resistant.

Please note that we do not guarantee the 
authenticity of any individual component 
parts, such as wheels, hands, crowns, 
crystals, screws, bracelets and leather 
bands, since subsequent repairs and 
restoration work may have resulted in the 
replacement of original parts.

All lots are sold as is in accordance with 
Condition 3 of the Conditions of Business 
for Buyers, and we make no representation 
or warranty as to the condition of any  
lot sold.

Please be advised that bands made of 
materials derived from endangered or 
otherwise protected species (i.e. alligator 
and crocodile) are not sold with the 
watches and are for display purposes 
only.  We reserve the right to remove these 
bands prior to shipping.

Furthermore, in reference to bands, we do 
not guarantee the material of manufacture. 
Please be advised that the buyer will 
be responsible for complying with any 
applicable export and import matters, 
particularly in relation to endangered 
species and the United States Department 
of Fish and Wildlife Services.

Certificates of Authenticity   
Various manufacturers may not issue 
certificates of authenticity upon request.  
Except as specifically noted in the 
catalogue, Sotheby’s will not be required 
to furnish the purchaser with a certificate 
of authenticity from the manufacturer at 
any time.  Unless the requirements for a 
rescission of the sale under the Terms of 
Guarantee are satisfied, the failure of a 
manufacturer to issue a certificate will not 
constitute grounds to rescind the sale.

Important Notice Regarding Condition  
In the catalogue descriptions of property, 
significant damage may be mentioned, 
but all faults and imperfections may not 
be included. All dimensions in catalogue 
descriptions are approximate.  

Prospective buyers should satisfy 
themselves by personal inspection as to 
the condition of each lot.  If the prospective 
buyer is not able to inspect the piece, as 
a courtesy to our clients, we are pleased 
to provide an opinion of the condition of 
the property on request. However, since 
we are not professionial watch restorers, 
any statement of opinion listed is purely 
subjective and is not a statement of fact. 
Condition reports may not specify all 
mechanical replacements or imperfections 
to the movement, case, dial, pendulum, 
separate base(s) or dome or any other 
replacements or additions to the lot. 
The absence of a condition report or the 
absence of a reference to damage in the 
catalogue does not imply that the lot is in 
good condition, working order or free from 
restoration or repair.

Watches in water-resistant cases have 
been opened to examine movements but 
no warranties are made that the watches 
are currently water-resistant.

Please note that we do not guarantee the 
authenticity of any individual component 
parts, such as wheels, hands, crowns, 
crystals, screws, bracelets and leather 
bands, since subsequent repairs and 
restoration work may have resulted in the 
replacement of original parts.

In addition, certain manufacturers will 
not service or repair pieces if all the 
component parts are not original to the 
piece. The refusal of a manufacturer to 
service or repair a piece on this basis does 
not constitute grounds to rescind the sale 
under the Terms of Guarantee.

Furthermore, in reference to bands, we do 
not guarantee the material of manufacture. 
Please be advised that the purchaser will 
be responsible for complying with any 
applicable export and import matters, 
particularly in relation to endangered 
species and the United States Department 
of Fish and Wildlife Services.

Notice Regarding Endangered Species 
◉ Property containing certain endangered 
species will require a CITES license upon 
export from the U.S. and may require an 
additional license upon import into another 
country.  There is no guarantee that such 
licenses will be granted.  In the case of 
denial of any license or of delay in obtaining 
such licenses, the purchaser remains 
responsible for making on-time payment 
for the total purchase price.

Property Collection  As of March 19, 2018, 
property that is sold, has bought in, or is to 
be returned to the consignor will be moved 
to our temporary offsite location at Crozier 
Fine Arts at One Star Ledger Plaza, 69 
Court Street, Newark, NJ (SLP Warehouse). 
Certain items of property, including jewelry, 
watches, silver, works on panel and items 
valued $10 million or more will remain at 
1334 York Avenue. All other property will be 
moved to our temporary offsite location on 
the day the applicable sale concludes and is 
available for pickup after two business days. 
Invoices and statements will indicate your 
property’s location.

Property Payment  All property must be 
paid in full before collection or release from 
any Sotheby’s location. Payment must be 
made through Sotheby’s New York Post Sale 
Services by way of our acceptable forms 
of payment methods mentioned on your 
invoice. To arrange for payment, please 
contact Post Sale Services at +1 212 606 
7444 or USPostSaleServices@sothebys.
com. Payment will not be accepted at the 
offsite facility. Dealers and resale clients 
should fill out the appropriate forms where 
applicable or contact Post Sale Services 
with any questions.

Photography: 

Edward Parrinello
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 lot number lot description    maximum USD price or tick ✓ for phone bid
     (excluding premium and tax) 

Absentee/Telephone Bidding Form

Sale Number N10082  I  Sale Title IMPORTANT WATCHES  I  Sale Date 4 JUNE 2019

Please see the important information regarding absentee bidding on the reverse of this form.  
Forms should be completed in ink and emailed, mailed or faxed to the Bid Department at the details below.

I agree to be bound by Sotheby’s “Conditions of Sale” and the information set out overleaf in the Guide for Absentee and Telephone Bidders, which is published in the 
catalogue for the sale. I consent to the use of this information and any other information obtained by Sotheby’s in accordance with the Guide for Absentee and Telephone 
Bidders and Conditions of Sale.

signature print name     date

BID DEPARTMENT  1334 YORK AVENUE, NEW YORK NY 10021   I   TEL +1 212 606 7414   I    FAX +1 212 606 7016  I   EMAIL  BIDS.NEWYORK@SOTHEBYS.COM

Please write clearly and place your bids as early as possible, as in the event of identical bids, the earliest bid received will take precedence. Bids should be 
submitted at least 24 hours before the auction.

We will send you a shipping quotation for this and future purchases unless you select one of the check boxes below. Please provide the name and address for 
shipment of your purchases, if different from above.

name and address

    postal code country

❏  I will collect in person 

❏  I authorize you to release my purchased property to my agent/shipper (provide name)

❏  Send me a shipping quotation for purchases in this sale only

sotheby’s account number (if known)             

title first name last name

company name 

address 

  postal code  country

daytime phone mobile phone   fax 

email

Please indicate how you would like to receive your invoices:             ❏   Email           ❏   Post/Mail 

Telephone number during the sale (Telephone bids only)



Guide for Absentee and Telephone Bidders

Sometimes, Sotheby’s may also disclose this information to  
carefully selected third parties for their own marketing purposes.   
If you do not wish your details to be used for this purpose, please email 
enquiries@sothebys.com. 

If the client provides Sotheby’s with information that is defined by 
European data protection laws as “sensitive”, the client agrees that it may 
be used for the purposes set out above.  

In the course of these disclosures, personal data collected in the European 
Economic Area may be disclosed to countries outside the European 
Economic Area. Although such countries may not have legislation that 
protects a client’s personal information, Sotheby’s shall take great care 
to keep such information secure and in accordance with European data 
protection principles.  By agreeing to these Conditions of Business, the 
client is agreeing to such disclosure. 

Please be aware that Sotheby’s may film auctions or other activities on 
Sotheby’s premises and that such recordings may be transmitted over 
the Internet via Sotheby’s website, the eBay website and other Online 
Platforms.  Telephone bids may be recorded.

Under European data protection laws, a client may object, by request and 
free of charge, to the processing of their information for certain purposes, 
including direct marketing, and may access and rectify personal data 
relating to them and may obtain more information about Sotheby’s data 
protection policies by writing to Sotheby’s, 34-35 New Bond Street, 
London W1A 2AA, or 1334 York Avenue, New York, NY 10021, Attn: 
Compliance, or emailing enquiries@sothebys.com.  Sotheby’s use of 
information collected about eBay users may differ and is governed by 
the terms of the eBay Privacy Policy and Sotheby’s on eBay Live Auction 
Platform Privacy Policy, which can be found on the Sotheby’s on eBay Live 
Auction Website. 

Important 

Please note that the execution of written and telephone bids is offered 
as an additional service for no extra charge, and at the bidder’s risk. It is 
undertaken subject to Sotheby’s other commitments at the time of the 
auction. Sotheby’s therefore cannot accept liability for failure to place such 
bids, whether through negligence or otherwise. All bids will be executed 
and are accepted subject to the “Conditions of Sale” and “Terms of 
Guarantee” printed in the catalogue for the sale. Please note that a buyer’s 
premium in the amount stated in paragraph 3 of the “Conditions of Sale” in 
the back of the sale catalogue will be added to the hammer price as part of 
the total purchase price, plus any applicable sales tax.

New Clients

 Please note that we may contact you to request a bank reference. In 
addition Sotheby’s requires a copy of government issued photo ID in 
order to generate a new account. If you have opened a new account with 
Sotheby’s since 1 December, 2002, and have not already done so, you will 
be asked to present appropriate documentation confirming your identity 
before your lots or sale proceeds can be released to you.

For Written/Fixed Bids

•   Bids will be executed for the lowest price as is permitted by other bids 
or reserves.

•   “Buy” or unlimited bids will not be accepted and we do not accept “plus 
one” bids. Please place bids in the same order as in the catalogue.

•   Always indicate a “top limit” — the amount up to which you would bid if 
you were attending the auction yourself.

•   Alternative bids can be placed by using the word “or” between lot 
numbers.

•   Where appropriate your written bids will be rounded down to the nearest 
amount consistent with the auctioneer’s bidding increments.

For Telephone Bids

 Please clearly specify the telephone number on which you may be reached 
at the time of the sale, including the country code. We will call you from the 
saleroom shortly before your lot is offered. 

General

This service is free and confidential.

Please record accurately the lot numbers, descriptions and the top 
hammer price you are willing to pay for each lot.

We will try to purchase the lot(s) of your choice for the lowest price 
possible and never for more than the maximum bid amount you indicate.

“Buy” or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

Alternative bids can be placed by using the word “OR” between lot 
numbers. Then if your bid on an early lot is successful, we will not continue 
to bid on other lots for you. Or, if your early bids are unsuccessful, we will 
continue to execute bids for alternative lots until a bid is successful.

Bids must be placed in the same order as in the catalogue.

The form should be used for one sale only – please indicate the sale 
number, title and date on the form. 

Please place your bids as early as possible, as in the event of identical bids 
the earliest received will take precedence.  Wherever possible bids should 
be submitted at least twenty-four hours before the auction.

Where appropriate, your bids will be rounded down to the nearest amount 
consistent with the auctioneer’s bidding increments.

Absentee bids, when placed by telephone, are accepted only at the caller’s 
risk and must be confirmed by letter or fax to the Bid Department on +1 
212 606 7016.

Please note that the execution of written bids is offered as an additional 
service for no extra charge at the bidder’s risk and is undertaken subject 
to Sotheby’s other commitments at the time of the auction; Sotheby’s 
therefore cannot accept liability for error or failure to place such bids, 
whether through negligence or otherwise.

Successful bidders will receive an invoice detailing their purchases and 
giving instructions for payment and clearance of goods. Unsuccessful 
bidders will be advised.

Please note Sotheby’s reserves the right to refuse to accept payment 
from a source other than the buyer of record.

All bids are subject to the conditions of sale and terms of guarantee 
applicable to the sale printed in the sale catalogue. Buyer’s premium in 
the amount stated in paragraph 3 of the Conditions of Sale in the back of 
the sale catalogue will be added to the hammer price as part of the total 
purchase price, plus any applicable sales tax.

In the event that you are successful, payment is due immediately after the 
sale unless otherwise agreed in advance. Payment may be made by bank 
transfer, credit card (which may be subject to a convenience fee), check 
or cash (up to US$10,000). You will be sent full details on how to pay 
with your invoice. It is against Sotheby’s general policy to accept single 
or multiple related payments in the form of cash or cash equivalents in 
excess of US$10,000. 

It is Sotheby’s policy to request any new clients or purchasers preferring 
to make a cash payment to provide: proof of identity (by providing some 
form of government issued identification containing a photograph, such 
as a passport, identity card or driver’s license) and confirmation of 
permanent address.

We reserve the right to seek identification of the source of funds received.

Data Protection

Sotheby’s  will use information provided by its clients (or which Sotheby’s 
otherwise obtains from eBay or other sources relating to its clients) for 
the provision of auction and other art-related services, loan services, 
client administration, marketing and otherwise to manage and operate 
its business, or as required by law, in accordance with Sotheby’s Privacy 
Policy. This will include information such as the client’s name and 
contact details, proof of identity, financial information, records of the 
client’s transactions, and preferences. Some gathering of information 
about Sotheby’s clients will take place using technical means to identify 
their preferences in order to provide a higher quality of service to them. 
Sotheby’s may also disclose the client information to other Sotheby’s 
Companies and/or third parties acting on their behalf to provide services 
for these purposes.  

If you are unable to attend an auction in person, you may give Sotheby’s Bid Department instructions to bid on your behalf by completing  
the form overleaf. This service is confidential and available at no additional charge.
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Index of Makers

A. Lange & Söhne 22-26, 63, 64, 233

Audemars Piguet 1, 30-34, 45, 121, 150, 151 

 201, 202, 232, 234, 241 

Barrauds 51

Breguet 46, 71-74, 78, 106, 166-168, 218-221

Cartier 44, 75, 160, 162-164, 200

Chopard 76, 153, 154, 156

F.P. Journe 16-18, 146

Girard-Perregaux 29

Glashütte 21, 61, 62

H. Moser & Cie 211

Haas Neveux & Co. 155

Hublot 35

IWC 65-68, 107, 207-210

J W Benson 47

Jaeger-LeCoultre 27, 28, 90, 91, 149, 205, 217

Laurent Ferrier 145

LeCoultre 48

Longines 40, 41, 43

Louis Audemars 123

Montblanc 197, 198

Omega 37-39, 101

Panerai 193-196

Parmigiani Fleurier 199

Patek Philippe 2-15, 49, 50, 53-60, 80-89, 120, 124-127 

 129-144, 158, 159, 161, 222, 223, 235-240, 242-245

Piaget 152

Richard Mille 148

Roberto Falcone 79

Roger Dubuis 19, 20

Roger W Smith 165

Rolex 92-100, 102-105, 108-119, 128 

 157, 169-192, 224-231

Swiss 122

Tiffany & Co./E. Howard & Co. 52

Ulysse Nardin 147, 203, 204, 206

Vacheron Constantin 69, 70, 212-216

Van Cleef & Arpels 77

Zenith 42
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